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Introductory Notes 

This is Volume ll of a two-volume set of writings by J. (Joseph) Warren 
Harkness. Almost a century ago Mr. Harkness began writing historical sketches that 
were printed in local newspapers. As a farmer living along the south side of the Hallock 
Hill Road, on the original Harkness Homestead, Mr. H h e s s  grew up hearing the many 
stories about his ancestors and their neighbors. His father, Nehemiah Harkness, was a 
prominent figure in earlier days, when "The Union", as the Quaker settlement in that 
general vicinity was know, thrived. 

During 1963 Grace E. h o l d ,  Eleanor A. (Arthur) Spauldiig and Cora M. 
Stafford gathered from many sources the writings of Mr. J. Warren Harkness. Each story 
was typed and printed in very limited number by the use of "ditto" copying, which 
produced a purple color. It was my great pleasure to personally know and work with 
these three ladies, all now passed to a greater place. They gave me incite, advice and 
multiple suggestions as the Peru Bicentennial Committee proceeded with our project of 
publishing 350 copies of each volume in 1975. 

Volumes I and II are reprinted (2003) in their entirety as they appeared in the first 
printings, with a few additions and contdons. If you, the reader, note any errors of fact 
please notify Lincoln Sunderland, providing evidence to verify to verify your thoughts. 
These improvements will be graciously received, and everyone will gain by making a 
possible third edition more accurate. J, Warren Harkness, Grace Arnold, Eleanor 
Spaulding, Cora Stafford and I have made no claim that all things herein printed are 
absolutely correct. 

Also, the editor is anxious to gather additional historical facts, photos, anecdotes, 
etc., anyone is willing to provide, that they may be added to future writings. 

THE COVER 
On the h n t  cover of this volume is a photograph of buildings once situated along 

the south side of Pleasant Street, also known as Rt. 22B, Peru, NY. A great ike occurring 
in 1919 destroyed all the structures h m  the far right to the brick 3-story buildmg 
bordering Rt. 22. Davern House was an inn shown here as the long double-porched 
section and the taller main h n t  A. Mason and Sons erected the Mason Block to replace 
these s t ~ ~ t u r e s .  That too has since been destroyed:. Note the white posts of the present 
Peru Community Church l a m  
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Volume I1 of A Collection of Art ic les  - The History of Peru i s  a 
contlnuation of the  wrlt ings of J .Warren Harkness and Others. 
Mr. Harkness was a farmer and surveyor who l ived on Hallock H i l l ,  
a t  t h e  homestead owned previously by h i s  fo re fa the r s ,  and now by 
h i s  descendants, JoWarren Harkness wrote extensively of the  
e a r l i e r  days of Peru, i t s  people, customs, businesses,  and ac t iv -  
i t i e s .  Most of h i s  recordings were pr in ted  i n  t h e  area  newspapers. 

Grace Arnold, Eleanor Spaulding, and Cora Staf ford  a r e  respon- 
s i b l e  f o r  b r ing ins  togethcr t he  many newspaper a r t i c l e s  and adding 
t o  them other  r e l a t e d  essays.  These were pr in ted  i n  a l imited 
ed i t i on  seve ra l  years ago. We a re  here r ep r in t ing  t h e  second ~ 0 1 -  
ume , having made ava i l ab le  Volume I durlng 1975. 

As the  years  passing by t u r n  t o  centur ies  t he  past  histories 
become blurred.  The memories passed from one generation t o  an- 
o ther  a r e  changed and the  d e t a i l s  t h a t  add so much mcalling t o  
s t o r i e s  a r e  l o s t .  Each time a photograph i s  taken , each time a 
l l n ~  iti tt n i n  o a s c r a  book , each time a h i s to ry  i s  p r ln t -  ! ea that Ki exciting Pas i s  frozen f o r  the  world of t he  ru t -  

t o  read and experience. It i s  only f i t t i n g  t h a t  something of 
the past  and present  be preserved f o r  t he  furure .  

Our Peru Bicentennial  Cornit teehas endorsed and financed t h i s  
pr in t ing .  Jane Metcalf, Secretary-treasurer of t h e  Committee, 
typed much of t he  copy f o r  t h i s  volume. Any p r o f i t  r ea l i zed  
from s a l e s  w i l l  be used by the  Peru Bicentennial  Committee 
f o r  o ther  p ro jec t s  r e l a t i n g  t o  the  Bicentennial  ce lebra t ion .  

As coordinator of t h e  p r in t ing  of t h i s  volume I thank 
everyone involved i n  t h i s  endeavor. *;,-Q\ 5 1 ., .b 

Lincoln Sunderland 



THE FIR8T QUAKER AND RIB FOUOWEEX! 

Two hundred and f i f t y  pager  @o 'th;~re wds only- one Quaker i n  the 
worlti and he had not  been oa l l sd  b r  the name,. He was a sIx%eGhSPeaI' 
o ld  boy, shoe maksrte appraartica, working i n  8 chop. i n  L s i c e d e ~ ~ r e ,  
Engltmd. Hs had no t  b e ~ n  t o  pra ach, and it i e f  not l i k e l y  t h a t  he 
had i'ormulatad i n  h i s  own mind tho66 pecul iar  d o c t r i n 6 ~  t h d  afterwa2.d 
made him famou~,  and yett I do not h e d t d 6  t o  BQ %hat he WEB a 
QuaKor then, and even befors t h a t  t h e ,  f o r  he sa id  of himerelf when 
only s i g h t  p m s  o ld  fn  a book which he a f t e p ~ ~ d ~  wrota,  en i n  
thoas1 young y6 @a. whsn I have men c g r p  th~u186186 E wantonly t o w e d  
E a h  0W1or) a dililike themof  hati% r i m  i n  my he a r t  I have sa id  
within myself, I f  I y e p  coma t o  be E man, a r o l y  I ahould not do 
sor nor ba rn wantton, 

Tnier ~ n a i b l 6  boyl'e nme WEW Georga Pox, E l 5  f l r &  o c q d i o n  
had 'bscn tending ahsap a d  d o u b t l e m  wwBlls m smployad he h d  found 
much t h o  f o r  madi ta t ionb W h a t k ~  he l i k e d  d ~ o m a k i n g  o r  not  3 
cannl~t say budi before hci wzs nimiteon y6ae of age he cbascion: d 
t h a t  @vocation and b ~ g m  t o  wander &out Uho country dressed i n  E 
l ~ & I i c r n  doublet  which ha had made, and alfraarbed i n  rove lie^, RE 

I' 
~03'5, 3 f ~ d e d  much,. walked abroad i n  ~ o l l t a r y  placaffmany dGer, 
and o f t c n  took my iglble a d  8ar; i n  hollow Brclc e and lone some plaasa. 
till night  cam6 on, and frequenttlp i n  tho nlghh wetlkad mournfully 
a b o a  by mymlf,  f o r  I was a m a n  ;f sor rows i n  the I t h e  of tho 
ffY& workinger of the Lord i n  me 

111i wm a " t ~  p s r i o d  i n  England's  h i d o r y  when bigotry,  f a a t i o i m ,  
and pereccution of a l l  who fai led:  t o  conform i n  b ~ l f e f  wi th  the  
mombflrs of ~ e .  ~ d a b l i d l ~ d  e h u r ~ h ,  were eaen on 686ry s ide ,  W i l l l a m  
Laud,, Archbishop of Cantarhry, .  wm causing the carer t o  be aut of f ,  
m d  Ilhe nosae g l i t  open, of Uhom who vontured Bo axposer the 
opinilon t h a t  B i d ~ o p ~  and ArchBishops wore not ordained of Qd. Ffe 
wm also  insis$ing upon %hose forms and c~remonias,  the . u s  o f  robaer, 
candle g and h a g s  8, which c m m d  rnw Uo dcclarc t h &  tihc B r o t a ~ t a n t  
Epist~opnl Church was  no longer P r o t ~  gUmt, ha was mal? ra tu rn f@ 
$0 fi& C ~ W D ~  of ROIEQ, 

bi low mmbc rs of' the @c% ca l l ed  P u r i t m ~  bad more than twenw 
ye s r e r  bc.fora been forc6d.  to  m61t a- r s f U g ~  fn Bhci wildwnc as o f  
Am~r.l.car whcra th6.y. could, wl-thoue mola a t a t  ion, i n to r tn in  the :eir own 
r e l i ~ ; i o u ~  afawa. and in tho fr b r n  perso cufe tho ae , who dimgrcod with 
them., but  th;bo.y ware growing ao strong  ha% i n  ; 9 few yca~ more, uric 
o f  ePr6ii. l e  d e r s  tihe redoubtaBle Cromwell be om6 Lord P r o t s  t%or  o f  

Etut even tha P w i t a n . ~ ,  much a F  they d 1 m : r a d  i n  b e l i s f  from the. 
~ a 4 a t r l i s h e d  Church, wer6 dill too formal t o  s u i t  efcorge.Fox, lihc 
re.nu1.t o f  all h i 6  meditat ion and '%he &dy of the Bible f n  tih a6 
II ho1l .o~.  t r ee , a  and loncoome was a f l r y  conviction t h a t  m a n  
mu-& depend upon t& word of word o f ' i hc  Lord fo r  guidance, and I n  tiha? 
o r d e ~  t o  r c  ceive t h a t  word, tiha t r u t h  mud .  not BQ di&ortl.ed By th6  
l u &  oof a c m d  hc art. 80 hc. mwd l i v a  on ~ l m p l a  food a i d  d r e m  i n  

; p l a i r ~  gormcn%s.. H'e muat not  conform t o  tthe, weye. of tihe world f o r  



Wy: wara no% thc was of Godm Clca.nline ser and c h a d i Q  mu& 06 
obecrvcd f o r  God would no$ dwell i n  an unclean licmple, ktl. t o  one 
whoec lift wara purc- and s i r t luou~ ,  tha word of the  Lord would coma 
i n  fill drc.ngth and mud Bf oBcycd  licitly wl~atever it a i r s  pted. 
'Dhis doeirhfnu of #ha "innsr l i g h t "  which he c labl€d &ould BG 
guide of c r w y  m a r  i n  epeech  ere^ m l l  arp action lcd n a w a l l y  t o  the 
0 t h ~ ~  tthae lGa~nlnp, WEE usel€ s s  for  tth6 prork of t h ~  m i n i h y ,  PfG 
held Uhd, if 8 olan pre m h 6 ~  t h a t  which h i s  i n t e l l e c t  o r  lc@ning 
h a s  gnUh~2.e d ltl- is tihe work of mem human .fntc l l igcnce and no% D i ~ i n 6  
fEtQiratfion, Ha a l p  argued t h a t  i f  a man race l v o s  wages f o r  
meaching %he word.of thihs Lord he dobaees it and h l s  hear-b ie.*n@6 
ti0 @a Bene f i t L  of himself r d h a r  th* the exalt; a t i an  of ~ e l i g i o n .  
w m i d  thn+i men bui ld  fipe alra bowy h o u 8 e ~  and c d l  them  church^^ 
o r  housoa of God and arc con~umed with wordly pride t& t h c i r  baauty 
and COB% and t h u ~ ~ t h c i r .  h e g t b  RG turned from hoaverr t o  thc world, 
So ha and his- followers, fo r  a s  $oon aK he begar! t o  prGa& many fell 
i n  wit31 hicr view& looked upon rnini@ref as fnlse prophets rind 

' 

blamhamara and d id  not hc al.tat& to  e n w r  churche o durin$ t h ~  hobr 
of worship and a~ man t h e ' h a r v l e  WET t h r o u ~ h  would dcnoun3 i n  
strong and oxpre s ~ i $ e  langungc itha mini&r and M s  mrqzeg&ion. 
He26 1s an ~xamp16 of $he p~neuice  whioh r w i l l '  eivc i n  the words 
of Fox h i m s ~ l f  EO t'ha* thc repore c'annotr bo doub&d. Fire+, 1 s t  mo 
yxplain th&l la l l  mini&ers he c ~ l l a d  I'prie d t~"  and a11 church mmebera 
'prof6 ssors. 

I. wen% in to  $he estsple-hou@ and &aid tllll tho pr i f  E% wa's dona , 
words which he took f o r  hie. +iexii ware t%e ~f : 90, everyone t h a t  

%hh&etih a p e  ya Bo the uatErs, an13 he. Uha% hath no manor soma ye, 
ant  ,a%: PK, come 0uy wirie and milk without mone and without 

price . men I' was mowd pf tihe Lord t o  say t o  him: 'Come dom, 
UhoU aemivcr :  do& 'thou Bid tha psople come freely ,  and take 
w a k r  of l i f e  f reely ,  and yo% Uhou. Bake & ~ G Q  hundred e yo a! 15f: 
t t P m  fop proachin$ thc, Scriptlure tto %hem? 

It wm i n  1648 when Fox wm 24 years  old tthnti he began t o  
pmauh, and the ~xciternonk t h a t  he ce,u@d was DO g rea t  t h a t  he WEIF 
*own- into  pr ison 8% ManoHeet~~  aa  a d i e k r b r  of the pGacE. when 
hc wm m l a  a s  d ha Began t o  t r a u s l  through tihc island aomtties of 
Ehglarrd exhortiihE; ~ h c  paople t o  formkc al l  vic ious  p r a c t i c a ~  such , 
a s  ewe f l ing,  Wnkenno m, mcha&iQ and gambling, His manner was 
winning alTd extrr€m.mal~r' arnaet and mw werc: comertcd Uo h i 8  bel ief ,  
Ha and kil~ follow~r+s ~ a l l e d  t h c m s l m  B "Fricnds%ti itt w m  only. 
b o  years  aftier .tfho.% he Ijsp;an t o  praach %hati h e t t i c ~  BB~-nnet of 
lWby m e d  .Warn "~ualsoas" tJCcau~e Fbx bade them quakc a t  U ~ G  word 
of  the Lord. 

Bre a t  crowdse &&hered t o  hear  him preach, 0u% noU untlil Ith6 
Lord oponed h i p  l ips- would he speak t o  them. Hero is a ~ m p l c  
de smipt;ion of one of tho@ occnaions: 

11 T p a p s d ,  t o  another!  om, whom wa.e another pen t i  meeUlng 
and fhore came many p r o f a s m r s  of i3evern.l aor$s'to f B .  
I cratt i n  a hag-&a& and aaid' nothing f o r  hourer, f o r  I 
was $0 f a m i d  tihorn from words. ~ t l .  l a d  r was moved of the 
Lord to  epodr: and tthey were &mr:lt with tho Lord1@ power. 



4. 
vrord of l i f c  rc aching them', and thc rc  was rz gancrnl 

convinceme n t  mop:& them ,.It 

'lhs Q u d c r s  wcrc vcly h m l c m  B u t  ftt c m u t  bc ~ a i . 6  that they 
WWG inoff'e11~:lvc pcoplc ,, Eik was g a i n s %  p i -na lp lc  s Bo 1nJ-w~ : 
any onc own i n  ~ c l f  6 ~ f c n e ~  and l h ~ y :  w r c .  oAan baaten ma m i a u s d  
for .tthoy; wart so plfli11 spoken: and cven bi t i tc r  in % H c b  d~nunc in t ion  
(Jf cvcrything which gcmcd t o  them sinffil or  l m n o r ~ l  that! %h6y made 
mW cncmic s. wllo unlilrc tllcrn Had no conaoicntticu's s c r u p l c ~  again& 
the. 1Lso of v i o l ~ n c c ~ .  Fox hlmsel'f was n c m l y  l t i l l cd  on more than 
on5 occndoa  and e a g :  "3% wm the manner of tkl: pcrecw. tbm of 

cour&?y f o r  t;wenty..or f o r t y  t o  f a l l  upon one msn. !?hey f c l l  
80 upon R f c n d ~  in'm,my9plnoc:s, 5a that flhcy could l i , T l r  yam UIC 
high\$ WIT, a l t o n i ~ ,  b e a t i g  and bra &ing th.hclr Bmds, 

mc  &ierrds were. a190 p c r s o u i i ~ d  By; thoec vrho pretended t o  ?IC 
c .xccu%iq the. l c w ~  of  t11c l m d .  Ihay. wcr6 f f n ~ d  nrrd hpr isoncd,  i. 
the ii? ncc tlrrgs were holsc n. up by f o r @  rind olr;c:n ithcy vrcra publ ic ly  
Pcotu?ga d i n  t.lhc. oircc t l . ~  cornpollad t o  lasvc  the towns In whi&. 
W g .  wcrc Bo. prcoch. IR $lie: not  a t r a c l :  $hat un8cr m c k  aircum.atnrr~cs 
raomc uf: Wcm t'howht; .ttu l c m  & g l a d  a d  gek rafugc- i n  fmcrfc,?. 
butl thchcp; I"ound lhc  pcoplc of t h ~  ncur world w o r a  tiha *Has of fik 
old find Bcn , .  

A 8  c m l y  ,7;r 1657 a l aw  wm- p n s g d  in  M,rs.gtcehu.sc.Wi;te. whlckr 
pro~l.dcd titizt om B ftrot! corrvi&ion 5. Quualrcr eho~fld Hem O E F ~  c a r  
euti off,  . on 3 eocond tkho o t h e r  c m, m h tb.hii.6, '.the t o n m ~ ,  should 
ba: Gorcd with o;: rcd-hot: iron and m o n a  who c n b ~ r ~ i n c d  one. of t l i ~  
It e m r a d  5cctit' d o u l d  BE f incd, .  

In 1659, two Qudterla wcrc hmgcd f o r  r c t u r n i w  t o  F1r;aanchuscttis 
after1 b c i ~  Bonishcd, m d  i n  1660 two morc;Play Dyer ,ad Mi11im ' 

SC,ddi?.n nh,arc:d the e.mo fa*. Beside e. ehc sc, 30 Qu&cr s were 
aamfgcd,  f inca  o r  imprisonncd md m a  wcra brLmdcd in  the hand 
with the l c t t c r  B l o r  hGrcCic. . . 

In 1658, c f i n c  o f  108, wc-a inpoacd o'n cvcry pcrson preacnt 
E qu&cr ncctying, and L5 f o r  s p c d i n g  i n  one, md Qunkcra wcrc 

bnniehcd on p a i r  of donth.. 

Thia pc,rec cut ion war ~t ,oppcd f o r  a. irhihilc By. r o ~ a l  o r d c ~  from 
hglamd ?JU~  moll bcg'm again. Mcrr and woncn wcrc "whipped nfi the 
@nrU.'~. t a i l  in  W c c  .tl.owxr~, c cach r e  cc i v i ~  "forty   trip^ s saw onc 'I! 

and then  Banished. The 3e svcrrc mc cmrc a m w d l y  chs c!ccd thc . 
cmigat;'ion of Quslsers +XI Boation but t h a i r  pcr.8~ cut ion i n  England erttill 
conttinued. It is sa id  t h a ~  i n  1665 tliatt thcrc. vcra ovclt 4,000 
Qmksra. irr E i l i s h  prisons., 500 of  tfhcm %ao.oi~ in  London. ' A  f w  
had ' t r i a d  Virginin but. lcws werE pagscd @ailla% tbcn t l e r c ,  but ia 
1663 John Bur@ ss- was. c c l l e  l &om: t h~ :  A ~ ~ c m b I y  l o r  0~iYIg 'k~l:! 
of& o l d  'to the Qudccr a? L Wade ITdaland and IEr Je racp  C c y  
wcra 'bf t t c r  usc-d and y e t .  it: s~cmcd a6 though no mi%aBIc p l n a  of 
refuge hncT Gcca found for: tihhcm.. Fortiunatcly- f o r  t'ha Qualtcra. f t  
hnppancd a t  t2-1~ t"lns o f  their! Coapadl a f f l i c t i o n  Wti% a you% nm 
was e o m r t ' e d  to t h e i r  bal1c.f who a few year8  proved t o  thcn 
sc cond M O S  s t o  1s  a6 thcn from the lnnd of BonCagc, 



V l l l i n m  Pcnn was thc mn of an cminentl JhgliElh admiral of lW 
6i3E IImG who had won both honor pad fortune i n  fighting hies 
r3'0unt2y18- Battles, \hen young pcnn bccmc a Qudtcr, old P a n  wars @ 
nnOryr tbatt Hc 121s eon a mjenting g ~ d  W n c d  l ib  out of doors, 
Afbw hc. hod become eonowhat reconciled., hc ngnin dl.mwned the 
obstinntc youw mnn fo r refusing t~ rcmovc h i s  hat i n  tho preecnco 
of the king, the Dulrc of Yor&, and t h c  &Ira1 himself. But ' t h r ~ ~ b h  
hfrs rnoltb~r R inf luemc wi l l im WRTT agnin ollowcd to rC turn home and 
whon Uhc old a d ~ ~ i r n l  disd hs 1.c A t o  t h i ~  only son e voluflble c ~ t a f t c ,  
fncluding a cloim again& stha gomrment of 116,000. But h i 8  wealth 
dl6  not wva the Qunker from being ~ c v G ~ & I .  time E imprisoned, fo r  
@Oakin$ md preaching, ref is lng 0 take nn oath, publistlimg a book 
cnlled Ths &ndy Fousdation m&ar 'I , g~d  performing othGr eota  whf ch 
c o p t ~ d  as printed, h i s  cun~cienc6 told  him werc r ight  and proper, 
mch aer fittending meetings, s t c ,  W h ~ n  c a d  into  p r i m n  he kept r igh t  
On doing a l l  he could t o  propagn't~ tbe doctrine rs of h i o  ere c t  by 
writing bo;ks among which "NO &om,  lo @own, I' " ~ n m c e n q  and her 
Opm Facc, nnd "!Rhe Bren t  Causa of Libsrt;y of Conscience bccame 
Ithe mo ffanou~ cmd popul are 

Sn 16'81 Uh8 continued pars6cur;iorr of Qunlrcro and  he need of 
am p l n c ~  t o  which they7 could go for  rofuga l e d  Psrm t o  tu rn   hi^ 
d i t ~ n t i o n  t o  Qnerian, El* c l a h  again& tH5 govcrment Hed never 
bean m%ioficd, .so h~ applied t o  tthe King, Grizrlca 11, for h l f f  
poymcnts and t ~ l d  Yrh tlaU he would acmpt insttcad of ths  116,000 
and the intcra st' duo thercoh, R of the unoccupic-8 dcrri%ory 
w2f'i'cfi l a y  bG$we~n maw Yorlr and Maqlnnd, llho King accCptGd %ha 
proposal, cxantcd h h  Uhe land mid e ; r ~ a t l r  ,%gain& hicr w i d  i n d d e d  
t h a t  t h o  word Penn should Ba pmfixod t o  the me 4ylvanin which 

Quaker Had propoeod, . (Pcm a l v m i a ) '  

Much Ha8 Bccn snfd i n  hietiory &out the l f t l t lc  b a d  of Bilgrime 
t h a t  c r o m d  thc o c c a  i n  tlte Mayflower i n  1620, bur; very li t- l t le 
~0owf.i tihat o%hcr band which cam i n  the Wclmmc in  1682, T ~ P  numbers 
trt ddnrtfihg wGrc alm~sU cx&ly itha me, One Hundred ~ n d  two 
pnff@lrgsFer sailed from England on the layflower rind one hundrad a d  
t h r o a  re ~ c h e e  BlymouUh, one kming died and h o  having Bacn Born 
upon We ucc an, O m  hundred Qudterg mi led  fron the town of Dad  
upon the Wcloomc But only sev6ntty lmdod d thc l i t t l c  vil lage of 
Uplnnd on thc Dclmmo , 

YHU f r igh t fu l  d i a a a c  of mallpox Mad Boltcn t h i r t y  oof tbm i n  
tk eight  wacks t h d  thcy waro upon %he oman and t h e i r  bodic B 
condgnod t o  watcry gravcg, Bcnn wnsr among '6hc eurvivors t h a t  landod 
on tho Vtlh of Ocltobcr, md a faw days B l t ~ r  wiithin the p r o  sin% 
lbit s of t h ~  "d ty  of brotherly- l o w  " ,of whit& lie WEW the Poundar, -, 

hG mndC the famous trcaUy witk Itha Ind ian~ 'whi& w$al,only ~ i . b t c n  on 
the hc&, "3t WEE ncvclr mom t o  and never broken, While Bcnn ' 

l i v e d  not A- drop of Qu&cr blood waa &ed by an Indian. 

a i o  sub&que& h i d o r y  o f  t h i s  Q u a k ~ r  colony i a  w e l l  known Eo 
a l l  dmtric~lne alzd lt n ~ c d  noC bc- written l t W E .  I w i l l  only LT@ that 
unlike the Puri tan s c t t l c r s  of lVcw Ebglarrd, tho Quakers mrGr 
porse cutod tYrc inembers of any denominattion t h a t  8aw f 5 t  t o  @tittle 
wong Wqi, PIu-eYr aa they. dcltc &sd "hireling p i e  &st '  EdTd ' d ~ c p l o  



huaed' and d k  m n n n c r ~ ~ r n f l  madornee of the "world's p e o p l c 1 I a l l  
wer6 allowad p c r f c d  f r ~ e d o ~  B worehip God i n  t h c i r  own w~y, o r  
t o  n s g l e c ~  RIB w o r ~ h i p  I f  they choso tha-ti c o u r s .  

!?h flrd Q u a c r ,  &ore6 Fox, dlod i n  Lodon  i n  1691, just t e n  
PIPs o i t o r  h i 8  dlacltpls, P ~ n n ,  prov1dc.d Tor Bier  much abueod 
fo:Llow€r~ mat home which mst have Nomad t o  thca  as waloone as 
was m a a n  t o  t h ~  r s r n e l l t e s  a f t e r  t h c l r  bondage i n  FEypt and t h 6 l r  
wander lnu~  i n   he wlldc-rne as, 

Grlace Arnold ecrqpbook 



Have you evcr seen the inUcrior of a Fricnds Netting Housc ? 

Cone with ne t o  t h ~  Union and I? w i l l  ;how you onc, not  as 1% exfslter 
today, do r  an e f f o r t .  wae made about clovsn ycarer ago t o  comer% it 
in to  a modern church, butt a.8 it wp.8 i n  %h:e dasa  of Quaker p rospe r i ty  
when h o  m a c t i n g ~  fo rworsh ip  wars he ld  everr week and the house was 
~ G l l  f i l l e d  by the p l a i n l y  bu t  ncntly dra s s c ?  ccnbcrs. of tlhc E@& 
t h d  war founded by &or@ Fox. m e r e  p a .  two 0u%e?d6 door ev i n  the 
front-  of the building,  one f o r  tli~ women and one f o r  ~ H c  nen, f o r  
%he s ~ x e  s d id  not n i n g l ~  in  t~he congr~ga t ion  of Fricnds. .. Elatweon 
tthesc c1oor.e a wide da i rway  with n r n i l i n g  through the centor l o  nda 
Up t o  EC ga l l c ry  which extend= the wholc length mC 2% lC$st'h?..lf %he 
wi6.tl.B of thc bu i ldbe ;  thus. ~ d d i n g  f i f t y  pcrcent  t o  i t s  e-€ &in8 
capacity. tfHle' g j l l e r y  is dfvldad i n  the centre by  a pr t r t i%ion 
running f r m  f ron t  tie 6 ~ c k  a0 thtitr. when st  WEB ncccescrry or d ~ ~ i r p . b l ~  
t o  20 m, those upon one aide could be prevented from seeing or 
Hc ,?ring what wm being dom om dhs other. !Fhere 18 n. hor i zon t id '  
door f n  t h i s  p a r t i t i o n  hune by hinge8 attached t o  i t s  upper edge, 
th6 lower edge being a l i t t l e  higher t han  the backe of the o e a t ~  
80 t h a e  when it wze thought ndvisaljle t h i s ,  door could bs mrrp, up 
and fastened t o  the st-at ionary parti- of the p n r t i t i o n  zbovf i t ,  

B~:low the ga l l e ry  the arrengenent was the erne. That: ie; the 
p a r t i t i o n  bct'ween the worn en.''^ and men's side e or r a t h e r  enas  of! 
tihe hous6 coulc! be opened ~ b o v e  the bbaks of the sec,ts which weye 
very high and &night,  nnde of c l e a r ,  wicle, f irst-growth p ins ,  
and neat ly  paintefi with white lend. In %he older  nes t ing  h o u ~ s  
no p a i n t  w n s , ~ ~ e d  sad t e  m i d  tihat many- oppoed it here claiming 
tha3 i B  wos vanity . Exch h a l f  a f  t h s  house hns  c. w&er h i d e  
8 a a % ~  plncad on e a.ch side , as they u aually :are i n  churche 3, ,md ns 
anel% Be a t  i s  la rge  saough f o r  f ive  or six p c r a o n ~  the wholc nmbcr  
t h a t  could be sented was qui te  l a r ~ e .  But i n  f r o n t  of thc a6 a6 a t se  
Uha% were occupisc! by the c o n ~ r e ~ a t i o n ,  were t,%ros row5 which r r n  
the whole lengttk of the houm '::nd f ac6d the other WV. The f i r &  of 
these waa but-l$ttl/f any h igh r r  t h a n  tho@ whicli fncerl it. Eack of 
%hat one which was nbou-tj two f e e t  h i ~ h e r -  thon the f i r s t ,  thers  beine; 

norrow plntform on ~ i h i c h  the  f e c t  its ~occupcmte doof!, nncl ths 
bonrdr  wliich franeC 'the baclts of the: lower s e a t s  went up high 
e n o u ~ h  to  form hand o r  book r e  s ts .  for tho@ who sat; i n  the s e a t s  
mlcr; above. lhen  running 3 1 0 1 ~  %he w x l l  of the house four or f'ivo. 
f e e t  qbovc the f loo r  WZB F t h i r B  "high . h a t n  with l t ~  pln8forn rnd 
re  st's l i l ts  the one IT be lour. The sa . "l?igh EE D ~ S "  wcra f o r  the USC. of 
precdlsrrr  2,nd e l d e r s  of -tjh.e n ~ e t i i n ~ ,  the v i s i t i n g  Friends from 
a%rond, on8 ,dl Wosa whose a@ or a h i l i t i e  s ~crw them p re -en inenc~  
which the ordin ,vy  nenbers  d l d  not pegs ss. They wer6 renohec! b y  
shor t  f l i g h t  of e l k , i r s  which ran  from %he eada. of the a i s l e s  i n  
each h a l f  of the house, tke s e a t s  two lower roue  having P L ~ S S ~ ~ ~ E  
Getwc en them f o r  thnt: p u q o z .  

Lot u s  now i n  imagination go b a d  f o r t y  or f i f t y  ya a r s  anc? 
a t tend n meeting i n  t h i b  bu i ld in  which I? have Been rxttemting t o  7 describe, It is d m o d  eleven o clock n d  Friends are Beginning t o  
clrrive , They &ive up do the pla'tf orn i n  front of' t h ~  neelting h o u s  
Yn %he ir lunbcr  waEons and aa2tcd i n  splint-botton c h a i r s  of double 



wfaD'h. naac on purpopc for  w(Ton gc 2 '0~; .  'kc wont n am1 ~ i r l s  &ep. out 
upon itHs platifom, whiclt i e  ne w l y -  ns- high 0s t"ne wugon box, m d  
p n a s  fn t h r o u ~ h  the rt~hti-hanc? door. ETE. wm 2nd boy8 then drfvc- t o  
thc ~ 4 1 ~ 6  vrhich Gcing &out? 180 fcct; long af forzs  roon fir nnny t a m s , .  
!!hen t-hc-yl ratum t o  'thc hougc, waif i n  Bhrough '&he door 0 s  %h.e l e f t :  
nnC tide tihe* eea%s wi th  ' t he l r  b r o a d - b r h a d  Bc t s  &Ill 0 s  +ihthalr 
he ace:; The women wear bonncter. of d ~ a b  d l k  srhich conpleQly coacr 
the. .la,ack~ md side s of the ii? he a c i ~  nncl unlilre the  sty1 j. sh he XI ge a 
of the l a t a r  d o  af ford  m e  w m ~ h  In w1ntc.r an2 p ro tcc t lon  f ron  
the Eurnlng gun In sunmer. Bane p;th her bonnct o :.dl elficrly, wonm 
waue;. :! nc a t  whi~6. cap , and f i  in nee-ti% &a  find^ he r  bonnct boo 
wm BIIC doc er mot he d t n &  80 mnovs iti.. dbout har ne ck wag n 
kerckicf of nlowy. whitsncsfi anB h e r  gown af drzb llnnge in fo lde  us 
wooth ca th.c.y. can Be.  mad^ w i t H  r: f l a t i r o n ,  l?h6 hour f o r  COIXIC~CC~CII% 
of ~ r v i c c  h x ~ p ~ s s e d  but;. no one IF qcdtlng o r  oinging, nor f e r  
ti41c-ro any: minia tor  pre EC nt? wbon n &ranger could c l i s t i n ~ u i  sh frOD 
tihe r10 d., A 1 1  arc e n g q e d  in- dafp meditnt?lon, o r  silcn% pr,nycr, cnd 
thc I b i r i t  6 ~ s  not as ya t  moved nny. o m  tio qc,&. 9Ili.s. silence nu 
contl.nua ti0 the and o f  the rne~tling hour but t h a t  i s  not comon, 
Usud.ly. t hc  PIp lrit novas 0.116: o r  nme of m.0 p. WHO ~ l t -  upon Bha 'high ' 
~ a t r r ' '  ti0 q c  all: t o  tha peoplc. mcl when it. doe s. it i ~ .  0ft:c.n wf%- 
mch powcr t h a t  tthc he ,arts of  the h e s c r e .  s e  moaac! thcrcby. 
%one o f  vofcc. a s : d  In t h i ~  p m n ~ h i n g  i~ a pc cu l i a -  one., 3% 
s e n  pfTcd;cd nt  f l r d  bub 1% is fill of aolcnnity zrd 18 often:  
 cry mccP ,?nd n u s l c d ,  '#hen 1% bc.gins, the dc-e .per~,  If %hare @c. 
my i n  the roon, srdcc end l i a t c n ,  with rrc spfc%.ful ~~ t t en f i inn ,  lbc 
ep~130xk~r n p j  k fo110wcd o t h e r s  i f  ththcrc be. tho@ pre san t  whose 

WoPdrls- ape edifying,  At; fUIlCF'h18 and p-crhnp-8. on.' s o x  0 . t t h ~ ~  0 ~ ~ 3 s i o I T s  
It i t s :  cudomaq  fm onti of ttHF e : ld t rg  of tthc m c  t l n g  t o  ren,mlt, 
C ~ ~ E I '  the U a a l  p ~ r l o d  of sllanse:. '%hcra tha &hit o f  %ha Lor6 I s  
there is l iba r ty .  Bicrcforcr if anyono p r c ~ a n t  lic'kh ;h.u&IC. 'to say, l e t  
h k  rr?$ It, Eut f f  hc hati-h rrmght 'do e m  tthti"ncrs 1 c t  h h  hold h i s  
p6 aCci.. Free usC of the Holy B m i p t w ~ ~  1s r1aclC. b y  t;hoaa who pre a& 
md sone tlncs- t b c l r  Ciacourses seen t o  Bc &ofit' wholly conpo~~c! 
af Bfibla quota t ions  joincd togethar ,  dl besr ing upon. t h e  chogn: 
m b j e c t ,  

IFsu:.lly one o r  noro p r w e r g  offered buti no uinging is. 
custonfly in  ncetilng, When the t i n e  f o r  c l o s i n ~  eonc o no one 
disn:l& s tha congrceotions- bu'6 on6 of thc Fr iends  sh&e.a- hnnda with 
anottl~cr By h i s -  d d e ,  That Is the ~ i g n a l  f o r  h g e m r a l  hnnd  king 
to bz~in and epre xd. t h r o u ~ h  the metti;% how~c,  cnfl on ,dl ~ i d e  3 cm 
Ijc: ho,urcl the k i n e l y  que   ion^, "HOW 20e F thee 6o?" "TB thy nothcr 
well?" "Wil l thee  gohone w l t b n e  t o d i n n e r ? "  . . 

1% w i l l  be unt2crst;ood tbnb &ha xsetjing above c'rasmlbec'; w w  onc 
of tfhe r c ~ l n r  " f i r s t  or  f i f t h  'h.nyfl 2eetings. f o r  worinlp. A t  mcb 
t i n e  B the doore- In thc p a r t i t i o n  through the n c ~ 8 i n g  housc wepc 
open, the woncn- and nen o l l  l i r t c n c e  tio tine E N ~ B  ~ a & c r s ,  and $he 
q c  dtcan w C r E  men or wonen o r  both, ~5 they! happen t o  be p r s  scnC. 
Bue OK one 'flft?i d$yV of c ncti nonth t;h h d n e  BI! f o r  ~ c e t r , i r ~  mt:. 
d iec ipl inc  was held an2 %hen $he ciooro wora a l l  cloec-2 i n  ths 
p a r t i t i o n  an2 t"nc wonen He15 a neeelng by $hen@lve s. o t  the wga 
t ine  fihnsnn the nen were: holding ona. The re aeon fop that: 1s cBvlous 



t o  tho@ who know irh app l i ca t ions  of women f o r  n h i e e i o n  t o  mmbber- 
d i p  were f r ee ly  digcug~red end condderod i n  the womcnl'~ m a t i n g  
md tf 18 w w  agreed t h a t  tho l i f e ,  e h a r a d e r ,  cmd conve rea~ ion  af 
t h e  appliFanU were of such errs t o  mnke her  ~r des i rable  person t:, 
ndni t ,  notic6 of such conclusion was' c t  onoc' scnt  i n t o  thc q n  E 
heat ing ,  and i f  t%e neet ing  aoncurrcd with the wonen's meeting, die 
w m r o m i c e d  a s  a menbelr. Wherr a- clan npplisd fur  admissiorr h i s  
cam was fir& considered i n  nerrl B meetfing mcl then, i f   he w0cl€n1'~ 
neet ing  concurred, he wm urna l ly  r e c s i ~ e d ,  d k r  f Ir& baing - 
v i d t a d  By. a commit&e t h a t  wm choeen "to f e e l  a f t c r  1;ie s i n c s r i t y  
and malt6 inqui ry  concerning h i s  l i f e  and o o n v e r ~ ~ t i o n ,  A 1  so whsn 
men ar wonen who were members of %he meettine, were known t o  be gill@ 
of anJP mieconducU o r  b e h m i o r  \nbsconing t o  ~iencls"he1r  cagff  
were fir& conddered  in  the meeting of  tho^ of thf lr own s e x ,  
oornnitltec were ~ n t i  Itto labour  wi th  Ithem rmtf f f  poss ib l e  ob ta in  
fm%ief.~ecttion, "which was ack r rowledgr i~~  of Ithe offenae arrd promi@ 
of noti rspea'd.ing it ,  find f f  B b  mmitBoe f a i l e d  t o  obdnin m@H 
m%isfactlion tfh6 meeting woulc: a c ~ p t ,  then l ' ~ h e  n ~ e i i i n g  be came 
enay t o  cli~own euch persons  frocr b 6 i q  my l o w e r  nenbers m o m  
FriendcrH and with +.the m n m r e n c e  of Uhc other n e f t i n g  the offenders 
were dierowned, 

Qrrm la d h r ~ e  months tx "~ua r t t e ly  leet t ingfl  was he lg  i n  conne d I 0 r  
wi th  t h e  r agu la r  monthly meeting, the l l ~ u c t e l y l '  a number of 
q u e r i e ~  found i n  Di sc ip l ine  of the Socie ty  were asked, and the 
anewara recorded and a copy of the record sent t o  the year ly  
neet ing  which wuff usual ly  he ld  in  New York, 

1 w i l l  copy @me of the  mawerrs f r m  t i h ~  record of the FirarB 
Q ~ o t B r l y  Meettine a f t e r  the Monthly meeting waa e s%abli~h.hed, heldll  
i n  Berm tthe ld of  8 no., 1799, !he exprcsdon  "~ome cnre t d e n  
so frequently used menns t h a t  e f f o r t 6  are bein8 made by the meeting 
t o  suppre 8s- t h ~  e v i l  of  prev6ni.t the mia?3ehnviour of i t s  menbera, 

Anewer tbe fir&, We b61ievQ t h d  811 our Meetings f o r  
w 0 r d i p  me d i sc ip l ine  are &tended b~ the no&, though n ~ l a c k n e e r ~  
i n  Borne m d  some ere  taken, 'he hour genera l ly  obeerved by thoee 
thn-it s t ead i ly  at tend.  Not a l l  c l e m  of eleeping, efbne care taken, 
Clear of o ther  unbecoming bshavior a s  f m  RF appe a@, 

2,  We believe *hat love and uni ty  is i n  cr good degrf e ne in ta ined 
snongst u s  KE Brethren 6xmpt  one inatlmce of un i ty  which ier under 
no t i ce ,  KO differe-nce tihat we know of ,  

4, We believe thoti F r i ends  mo&ly Garc-ful t o  keep then- 
88iv6s  and a l l  ~ h o e e  under I i h s l r  c a e  i n  p l a i n n e m  of epeech, 
behavior and npparel, a deficiency i n  mne cila e b ~ e  cnre f i e n ,  

5, We be l i svs   friend^ are  p e n e r ~ l l s  C'areful t o  Be ad the 
Bmipture E and t o  w a r d  a e a i n s t ' - ~ 6 a d i n ~ ~ e r n i c i o u a  Books. and the 
Corrupt d o n v e r s ~ t i o n  of the World, _ - - -  - (Ha te  S b m e  m i s s i n  9J 9, !!hero appenrs t o  be a neglec t  on account of wllls and gone 
a a n  taken, No misapplicattion of p u b l i c  g l f t s  o r  l e ~ a c i e ~  $hati we 
know o f ,  



10, We b e l i ~ v ~  011 c!hil&on placed under our C@e ese i n  n w Q  
t o  getf &boo1 L ~ a r n i n g  Uo f i t  them f o r  Buslneme 

11, WE b o l i d v ~  t h a t  F r i ends  a r c  i n  a eood dopQG C~J'6ful $0 
perforn t h e i r  gromiged & p q .  the13 ju& delfts, none known t o  lesinah 
in to  5ueine BIT beyond abiliUy t o  nanag6, 

' 12, Nom gone but m e  cone without C@.rtific&esl 

13, We believe t h a t  F r i e n d f ~  are c,?rsful t o  d e a l  w i t h ,  offenders 
moa~urably in  $he &iri% of Maoknc .SEJ and agree able t o  D i e c l p l l n ~ .  

I3 w i l l  0c noticed by. those who rand %he f i rd  of above nnwer s 
tHa% UhC Fr i ands  wero "not c l e a r  of deap ing"  i n  neetling, T ha% 
axmined tho mport'er of a 1 c g e  m B 6 r  of Quatcrly Meetinget nnd 
f ind the sma ,mawer given every time, There w c r ~  reneron fm t h i a  
m thera. 1% f o r  dl th ing& The h a l f  hour, nore o r  l e m ,  devottGd 
t o  ntiZl't&lon and s-ilenli prayan wx5 no doubt p a 4  h e l p  t o  thoeG 
who ueed it i n  t h d  ww, But i'li had moh l u l l i n g  offe  c t  upon thosC 
who ware we fly. and a l l  t thog  who d i d  not keep the IF mind$ ~ ~ c t i 9 6 1 y  
cng@Gd t h a t  it i s  no womler i l h d  m e  peened t o  th ink it cr prop-cr 
firson fo r  rcpoec, Whonevar QII audible more moks e c h o e ~  i n  thc 
high wollsd roon, ona of the e lde r s ,  nan or wonm a e  th6 cam might 
BE, appronchcd tho s losper  md gent ly  shdsing hln  till he mok6, 
roninding him t h d i d  ws5 unBscwing %o i ~ Y r u ~  deep .  i n  nee Uing. 

1Mare wcre nnny g i f t e d  very eloquent preachers Rnong both 
ncn on3 wonea F r i enc l~ ,  Butt 811 pre n e b d  Be causc t h c r  f a l %  crrlled of 
God t o  do 80,. ~ n d  no on'& of %ham ever  pramhsd for h i m ,  Well D 
rencplber the I)it%or, adomful  tune,. i n  which I h p c  heard un aged lr 

HIckedit6 &lend we ak of PTalhodi& m i n i e t e r s  ner h i r e l i n g  p r i c  e2t K, 
ZlPmc Haw, m i d  Iihd Qurrksre wem mot paict CrB~~rvexs  of itha - 
$Rbbo,%H, kvory clw 1 s  tha  Lord ' s  day' wm c m o n  c x p r c d o n  
moq, thsn, bu t  they wero v e w  regu la r  i n  a t t c n d i q  tihe mc-e t i n g  md 
ll Bell!aots b h d  nu& of tHem reg&od 'Pirstt dayf' ne the proper d m  
f o r  r16gt, 

But I f  tfhc FPiands d id  no8 d w s y ' ~  soen t o  rogtird tha  Fourth 
Comm~mdn~nt t h c g  wera vary p&iol l@ a b u t  kecping tihe. Third. 
Doub%l~ffs t h a t  WaE ~ C C ~ U E G  fd V ~ P E  supported by O U T  &TV~OW"B 
injurlcttion, "8we&r not .di dl, %YF& l a w  wm mthor1tdiivG ~ n d  
thay. thought iti &ould bc oobyed tto tha qcry l a t t e r ,  In E Ciuu;iko~ 
ooult[ no t  6c indumd o r  m p e l l o d  t o  take can odkh of o f f i c e  w b n  
clac3Ed nor would ha m ~ n r  %o 'bell thc buth wllcn sunnoncd altf B 
witnc 88 i n  a court  of justice. lh4b he wtie nlwnys w i l l i n $  t o  n f f i rn  
and tr Quuakar,',g3 elmplc, yord o r  af f im$ion wg.o aa binding, mQ 
re1l:rTula ro anothar p c r m n t  a- op,t%, I? YnTla m i d  $hati they wcro very 
p l a i ~ l  ~podcing peoplo, E-is mlnUed of t h d  f m o u g  Quuaker, 
Willilm Pcnn, %h& %hen 110 was ncgottiflng with King CharlGer I1 
of Qrgland f o r  the &ran t  o f  the land which i 0  n o w  the IJttnta of 
Pcnn13ylvania, He not only kept  hlar G~oaf i  Brimmad hd f irmly reet 
tpon h i e  h e d  butt he a d d r ~ m d  tha king dwsyw By h i p  full  name 

Chal?le ts 8tuartiu rn though he wera a- priva4te a i l i i ~ s n ~  $o it WEE 
also  with the persecuted Quakers of Bodion i n  1635, Whan Brought 
in to  court tikey refU ee t o  remova $hei r  H d e ~  and when ithay addre ~tsed 



'dhe Judgas tmey ca l l ad  them by ntrmo "HUnprey ~ t h e r t u n '  " ~ h m a s  
d m ~ o l r t ~ r " E t o ~ ,  mot p r e f i x i w  t i t l e  6udge " o r  urping-the wopdep 
y o u r   ono or" 

We Quakarcr of o l d  Peru were j u s t  aB p l a i n  ep0k6m and fiL*m i n  
t iheir  adhemnm t o  p r i n c i p l s ,  lThey had'no uea ~ h a l t 8 ~  f o r  the  
ti'tlear I@., $fr,  WIT.^ Bv., FfP$., o r  Xi'isi.cy M mallad 
f ~ r m i l i a r  aazquaidmeee QF %hei r  fir&, and o the r8  BS. t h e i r  f u l l  
IrImaE. Witen .ithey des l r ad  infom&ion t h e i r  q u e d i o n s  were p l a i n  
and fi0 : b ~  pointl, A worthy Q u a l r ~  attended one of t he  eerlyr C l i d o ~  
County F a h ~  and some "t3 of' ~ e l i a l "  ,gpproprlatSd h i a  horse- 
blanket,. Wbt3  our  hian(f d iepcovemd,h i~  loarq h e  r ~ s o l v e d  t o  r e c u m r  
hi:= pmpedgr i f  he could, rso he wen% arourtd fH6 f alrgroulxi eaccrls%lq 
a ~ c h  d l ~ ~ t n g e r  nreU with a6 b e e  plain queestiomesl Eow doee 
t h e  do? 'wh~dsa ism nm?" RDidtihd6 & s d m y  01~nket t l "  
m a n g e  t o  .my,, nu one anmflred the l a &  i n  the a f ' f h r ~ t i v f i .  

1Fhf;s a r l l i d e  m@ prlre* Be too  long bu% 1% w i l l  Be inample%e 
1 omit, g i v i q  an ~ E C O U &  of er Quaker marriage, Ilo proper ly  ehow 
tH6 pr6l iminary  requiremenfits 2 w i l l  a g a h  copy e x t r a c t s  from tilt6 
Flinutta s of  'the Baru lonUh1;g. Neetingr 

'96ru +&a 1& of 11th  mo, 1799" 
" ~ y r u s  BansdicU and F~nn& $@Itar gppeaed i n  t h i e  meeting 
o f f e r e a  p r o p o d s  o f  M g r i a g e  with egch 0 t h ~ ~  anod E d w ~ d  
BPdlock and Henry m e e n  we @pointed t o  enquire i d o  the  
young man'ls cl6 arne FE and R e p o d  t o  n;xt l lesi ing w h ~ 6  Uhay 
ere des i red  'ku come for: t h e i r  anmer.  

"Bth o f  llttkr mo., 1799." 

n 
CP'Ub i%nedio% and ~ r m & ' f g f k 6 r  a p p 6 ~ ~ 6 d  i n  thier Meeting 

.and renawad %He propo 5d5 of PTmiaga wi%Yr 6 ach o t h m  
and nothing appsmihg do h inde r  t h e l r  proceeding theyl a re  

lt3f'ti dk l i h s f l y  %o ~acompl i ah  the  me B&ws€n t h i s  and 
m o t i h ~ r  m o m  m c o r d h g  t o  tlM good order u a d  amox &lands  
& Dan161 J&ma and: W i l l i a m  KeeH a m  appoisrtted t o  afitand 
U h e h  s a i d  PIflrige and arrdaavor %Ha4 1% be o r d a r l p  accompli&6d 
amd K e p o ~  Uo ne&INss t i n g  producing thha IF R a r i a g e ,  Qrti- 
fi0tTk6 f o r  Record, 

"!@la Frisnder appoiMed t o  ELrittand the Maria@ of Cyrue~ Boned id  
.Report tthey at tended md tthd it mot @pa@ but thatt it wss IE 
a good degres order ly  accompli&;d likawiee produced bB6ir 
Narriaga Ofir%ificatIe f o r  RQcord, 

Nett haoing the record  o f  t h a t  marriage c e r t i f i c a t s  bafore me I 
cannot giva its e x m t  d d e  bu$ w i l l  gay t h a t  one @ma " b e t  d q "  
i n  ~e 12 th  Month 1799  he Friends asesmbled a s  usual  i n  the  o l d  
log  m6 eting-house , Cyruo Bene d i c t  and Hannah Barker  at upon on6 
of the  high m a t s  f a r i m  tYrs corrgrsgaUion, After  th6 umal par iod  
o f  e i l snce  they arose and j o i n l a  r i g h t  h m d s  i n  s  low and d i ~ t i n c b  
tone C'JFPKrr B € n ~ d i &  .spoke words: 

n Frr t h e  pre  mnm of t ih is  ~ 6 ~ ~ 6 l y  I, Q r u ~  Benedict, talc8 t H i 8  
Friend, H-mn& Belt=,  ~Hom D hold by the hand m d  promip~e 
and promirrs Q bE unto h e r  a f al'tihful and a f f6Ct iond6  hudand  



u n t i l  d s d h  doth U B  parti." 

Z(h61r th6 bluahdne b r ids  took h6.r t& 8pqakiW: 

II In the p r e a n c c  of t h i s  a s ~ ~ m b l y  T, Hanl~all Barker talc6 
.thiar Friend, Q r u ~ H 6 n s d i c t  whom 2 hold By the hand and 
promiss t o  be unto him f a i t h f u l  and ai 'ficbionats wifG 
u n t i l  d ~ a t h  30 u s  pa&. 

ThC1n the marriaee c e r t i f i c a t e  which had alraady been prepared wss 
Pf l~d ld  aT0und t o  be ~ i g n s d  by sOm6 of t ihe mcmbcrs o f  t h e  rnseting 
~7110 had witrlsnass the cersmony, and the meetilng oonclurlci~ with ifhE 
Uaual. h m d - a h a k N  and c~on~rat :u la t iona  of me happy b r ida  and groom. 

Pub11.ded i n  t h e  P1att~yXU.g Pr s  sa 
R~pub l l can  Apr i l  26, 1890 
Grace E, Arnold. Bm@book 
Micro f i lm B l a t t  &urg S u b l i c  
L ~ ~ E I T Y '  



rn fsocmm m B  
And I%~"cs Me a t i q  RJUQB i n  OLd Perm 

E W e n  you go byl highway from P l & t & w g  80 Busable F o r b  o r  from 
> Barn Village t o  Clintionville, you w i l l  eee on your l s f t ,  j u d  d t e r  
i YOU  woe^ t h ~  road which m a k ~  the town l i n a  BeUweerr PeFU and A~'@dle t  
1 er gEssW lawn o f  an acre o r  more i n  clrticnff eloping gsfl313r tow@d 

weaa rmd e h ~ d e d  by a dozan o r  morci h e n 6  LomBody p o p d @  t ra6$ 
whom g n f l l ~ d  trunks & v c r t l i c ~  l h 0 ~   hat^ withstood '&he E*om% 
of' mop& than f o m  ,gmrci Y E ~ F E .  

I 

On th8 nortill md we gt,  mi^ l s n  o r  y grd 1% bounded Q Uhe roads  
I 
1 

and i s  n o t  sapara%od from them by any f sncs  b@ by a LOR3 ~hsd:  

! form of an L mloa d o %  tae n o m  d d e  more than a hundred fee% 
i 
i 

than  and runs B O U ~ ~ H  about dxtiy f e e t  and Chuer p a d i d l y  
a ~ n c l o a e . ~  a~ ground: upon Uwo d d s ~ . .  me wall of a stone ~ c h 0 0 l  

I house, Emd a b o r n  f e n m  mark i t s  auUherla Boundary, and on %ha € a h  
anoliher ~ E T I C ~  geparbtra~ 1% from an~ t jhe r .  y m  of aB0u-t t he  erema ~ize 

$ e i n  which a d a ~ l a  tdl g r m i t a  monumerdi, a l a rge  number of m a t 1 6  

i and ~asrdectonc w sla%rs, and i m m i e r a ~ l a  low und i&i ingu i sh~  d mounds, 
p l a i n l y  show tihis  t o  Ba % h ~  p l a m  where I 

i 

I "P'H. i n   hi^ nmw c e l l  f o r m e r  l a i d  ,, 
The rude for6faUherg of t h e  h&e% ~ i l eep ,  

I 
j Fear the 80the~Bfl corner  of aff fb& mentioned ~ m d ~  $t€il'Id@ a 
1 l a r g e  we a the r  bedJen bui ld ihg  whi& might Be %&en Bgr E &an6W t o  

I be eitiher a dessrbad d w e l l i w ,  a ~ c h o o l  h o u ~ e ,  o r  a church. ht 
3 i f  i t e  i n t ~ r i o r  i s  seen ell .doubt concarning it IE a t  once ramolrad 
i and no on€ who heir ever  men  its lib before,  w i l l  no% h s e t i t a k  UO 
1 

I pronounae i I i  8 Quaker Meeting Hou~e ,  Do not  c d 1  it a oHuf.ch f o r  

1 ifis b u i l d e r s  m;nd u s r s  never did. !they were p l a i n  people md Weyl 
b 1 L e m d  not albne i n  plainne BB. of (LTe 86- b u t  of gpea ch and action. 

i 
i B they anl lcd  tlt~ir p l a c a s  of maetlrg no t  k church, 0uU E meet in^ 
I 
! 

house :. thc ir p lace  o f  b u r i d  not  a amtruy, BuU a burying ground, 

1 The& t i s m h e r ~  occupied n o t  a p u l p i t  but  high s e d ,  ~ h c - F r  meatinge 
i WGFG he ld  not  on flbndoy o r  o t h e r  pplhnc-t"a doy, but  not on 
B l b m ~ d o y  Or any ofihcr hc&en g o d t ~  dm,  ht on the f l r d  d a  Emd 
i f i f t h  day, f o r  so the oldorre of tths meetting had da crced,. ! 

This. mee%infl H o u a  wag t h e  p l m  of womhip o f  %h6 orthodox 
Fd6ndef and wsrs b u i l t  about the ye nr 1828, llhc H i c k a i ' t ~  m6Ging- 
houea h o d  i n  a a  ~ m s  y m d  Bstween the emti and of the long b a d  
above demribed and the gata o f  the  burying pound*  jo r  more tihm 
a. q u u t c r  of  a century the  friend^ of o l d  P e r u  met f o r  w o r d i p  Rlsd 
discipline bn, one h o u ~  and were agresd i n  d iec ip l ine  and lyli,6f', , 
till 'Chc prsaching of u i a s  Hicks of Long Is land caumd a d iv i s lon  
among t'hem. 10 appears tha t  ths  fo l lowers  of HicBre war6  6 itiher more 
numerou~ or more obstinatt i  t h m  tho@ who h6ld t o  th s  o ld  doekrlnsrr 
o r  t i he -80c i~ ty  fo r  t h s  f o m c r  r6Uained poseeeeion of f h 6  rnseting- 
h o u s  while the l n t t s r  w 6 r ~  compelled tio bui ld  a new on6, 

m e  hia tory  of t"n Peru Friende begins  about f o r t y  yen r s  before 
$he bui ld in6  o f  t h i s  orthodox mestiq-house.  Iti is sa id  %ha* i n  
1788, William Kee E ,  x Quaker land m v a y o r  from Dutch6 BE County 



wm smployed by Z~php~ninh n a t t  to mrvey h i 5  12,000 acre l o ~ ~ t t i o ~ .  
Whue doing DO he d i s c o v ~ 6 d  Uh& Q t r ~ 6 6  of v C ~  118~~1 DTLd f'eruile 
l ~ n d  l m  ue$ nor'l!b i n  whd  is mw e d l e d  th6 Great Loc~t iona O n 5  j of Bla,t%s n surveyors, Captir Edwad E t s r s t t ,  had alreadg s e t t l e d  
w i t " n 1 ~  f m i l y  upon onE of bbosti l o U ~  and Ksase retrolvad to  do 
l i k e w l a ,  5 i n  t h ~  month of FIaroh, 1789, he cane on the f@ from 
w i t e h d l  to  Peru Landirq (oppo~i t6  manley DGW home) a.8 was 
QfkVards callcd, with -his ax&, gun a d  mms provisions, milt 
a 108 cabin on t h ~  land which 113 siiill known a s  th€ Williwl 
farm. HE tihen r e t u r m d  t o  hiiftdZEg~. Cbunity, m z r r i ~ d  a wife egrd amre 
~ E C &  w i t %  hor and Chsir worldly P O ~ G S R ~ O D ~  t o  OCCII~J '  th6 1aJYd 
whikh he had purchnwd, 

I'h- 1791 o r  1792, h i s  broIih6r Richard a1 eo c a c  , and sGt%led 
upon Llot 22 which joined E ~ W &  hem.Ut1'~ fm md lg on the wad 
elde of 'tihihe RogereRo~d,  plfouli the B a a  time, tllref~ PE'&I~T, J o b  
Kac sc., ,and %hob b t h e r e r  fjtephen, Jbhn and Oliver, cane Do Xire 
In th6 mw %own of P6.m get'tlad upon. ~ r h d  @a now'cdled the 
~ & a T d  Lopham, Jml6:8. Re.dmo& find $olomor Clark firrms:; Q ~ G P  ' 
QUEJ~CFE madly' fnmi klf .~h0gg QunQ, Nay;, h r r i e b u r g ,  VfL, Il'anby', 
We. anrd: Long I d a n d .  and B€~k&lrB aunt?, &g~, gatthmtred around 
ithe nu~Leus which the &.ere.t$rr: a d  tthe Kes 8ag H - d  Bsgun ,ad it 
 we^ not  long h ~ f o l r ~  t h e r e  w a  c' eufficicnii number ibo o ~ g m i z E  
"rr m6etingm .of re8pe'&abla &s, m e  f ir& Frtantis meatin& hoursa 
WEE: bu.ilt of loge  md sfiood on iiha cornez o p p o d c ~  the press& 
r6ddsncd of George 8; D-&a&on; %@ exact d&& of i % ~  ddis of  
ar~d5j .on I  ha^^ not B s ~ n  abl6 #.o w ~ r t a l n .  1% WEB &andil~& i n  
i799 end mu  ha^^ b8:en a.8 6 . ~ 1 ~ 9  ns 1795. Ons authorit  y BUR:  
I% 1790 numsroua other s~tlklw~ io l low~d,  and 0e.ing Ourdrors; EX 

rnee.Yilii~~-houera. i e  mppo gad to  hme %can I i h ~ . e  f b &  nece.mitly, which 
was' @leG di ly  Mi le* .  phie. m8eIiing hou@ ier ~rmppogd t o .  b6.e~ 
thG T h r d  r a l l g i o u s  e d i i i  w s,rm&& ln%he c o u m .  n&W&oll  * '  , ',. 

%au@;htt .By: Bm j m 1 n : W l e  w E k6 !i i n  the msoiiin~ h o u e ,  ' Ino%her, 
the i n z e t t s e r  of NEW ori~~rk.8 ,i?, u, ,$ t h ~  l l f h g i  r ~ l i g i o u s  
so ole-tiy. (Priendcr) ww orgmi  zed la 1799 

14; 18  true tihat a Konthly'Meatting fop Budnc s s  find discipline 
WEB f j r &  a s t ~ b l i s h c d  i n  1799, but iihene m- good rcmonB f o r  
Believing t b ~ %  we.ekly o r  @mi-weeklg: meclting~ for worarhip wwe 
rcgul :~.~ly h ~ l d  f o r  aeveral ye ma before th& time, 

Ylie mim.t6.~ of t218 Bern Montthlyme~tlng~s mfi c o n t i a i n ~ ~  i;rr &ik 
large l o  &her-bound a o l u e e ~  aW wc: Yep$ 0y Ellhu HOG, o E  of the 
oldcdh birt"ri-right m~mbcrs of tfhe Sbciety of F ~ i e n b  now l i v i n g  
i n  thchci t ~ r r i t o r y  of Old. Berm, (now orr misro film in. the Felnbre;  
L ib~a17 ,  P l a t t  & ~ g )  . . 

i3d~.p.pt.:ndc-nca, and tio 6h.o~ how t h ~  Xstiting was e s t ~ b l i & e d  md how 
its 311 slnf ss was conduoto d r w i l l  t a k ~  the l ibe r ty  t o  quote bas. 
minuttis of iihbti first:  meat'ing i n  full: 

".kt a Aonthly MsEting a t  Peru held of 7 mo. 1729 Benj Ih r  k n r l ~  
. i s  appoiidXd t o  sarvc as Clerk for  t h i s  tiims. 
It. &pro asnta%ive IT called and both prs sent," 



'kc€ i ~ d  the extractis of Easton. Qu&w Kecting which ham beell 
.handc6 down t o  t h i ~ m e a t t l r ~ g  bhrough DmPly Monthly M~et in&s  
am a8 fol10w~:-- a. Q ~ t e l y . m e . t ; i n g  gU b t b n  bald on 
tths 15th of the 5 moa 1799-- mci &,se Reee.&ing Grmting a 
HonWy Mecting t o   WE of Perm a d  South Hero t o  be held 
& perm Comine, again under tha m l i d  D ~ l i B s r ~ t k i o r  of 
Nafiang aft= which 2s. yut ta8 i n  War of g a n k i g  E 
K o a l y  % 6 t i n g  under tihe C@E uf a Commitittee f o r  QLW 
of on& ye.@ t o  be he la  the f i f w  d u  preesading the fir& 
i n  ithe: Plonth-- $hair  fird Maetilng do 0e hold t i l a  f i f t h  du$ 
pm&adlng tiha fFr& d a  i n  tiis efevfnth moo next: Ad BO 
& ~ n d  with +ham in: ea.wral monthly mestinger in ~ H Q  course 
Of bile yaor 't;hidMee$lng appoin.t;a John Upton, Wtnc O d ~ l ,  
B o ~ ( 3 s  Bouthwick, John Bmkm, Ada FFmknem, Mical& t b r i l ,  
@or@ BPiggs, John G'ifford, L ~ o n m d  cook, SRmnazar I9nitht 

, E i h u  Hoag, Be or@ bwelr & Ellhu bntthony, and a G Y  t o  ~ G P O ~  
t o  &is meetlrq In t9.1~ 5th mo, next W f r  d l r s f a ~ o n  & 
PFo'oepod of rr f u r b a r  mnt'lnmavz of d d  MonthlJ mflcmg~ 
We has& Womohs Conmancue im; f o r q o l n g  Cam€ a a o o 

IIakorr Asom the ?cMinuta s By flt&.ph~n Tnkar, C 1 6 r l  - 
11 l!hc BuflGely. Maetinga czommit-be cal led and throe p f l @ d ,  

W sutfrjactt ~ l a t i i v e  tfo proewlrrg K PTos t i n g  Houea ~ n d  BurJlllQ3 
Orourrd Cbmirrg bafom txY~ Mea-ttlng bo ihg we ightiily' Cconerlderab' 
R~mJticd i n  thf: Appoinlha.nll of We mrr &-eumb3r, Voluntine Jlnltor, 
Warr~n C"or%irc & Dnniel Hbag $0 serviue who m t o  find E f o r  
fhaU purpose: &d prYae tto tho ewe act m p o r t  t t ~  neaoxtt Mostling., , * * "' 

1 b3 ~6 some l ine  5 fmm Jhme rs lloBimf Condemning Ma 
m i ~ n d u ~ f k  i n  too f reely  pe-rtkking of SplriUous Liquor& 60 m t o  
b ddi~~gUiaod wherswitih md t o  offer Uu Mtt m d  wro&LB-- w h i d  ~rftkr 

mndilared A p p o m s  EBward B a r i t t t  & $ciw&rd Hnllocrk tko v i d t  
hlm oa tYrat trcaount' and Report tffle* of h l a  Bincwi'dy tiu- 
next me6t;int.j.. Kicbazd E a ~ g 0 .  15 a p p ~ i n % ~ d  ti0 procure rs Book of 
Kecorde for the uea of ' tYii~Hset3rq a d  reporti $ thc next Bloetine;-- 
%IF Mae-ttiw adjourns tb matt att the usud time @ 

TM bmmittiae which w a ~ f  $d t h i ~  firett  Monthly MaeUng tgpoldbod 
p r o a m  ti EeaUIng Bourn Loll md SJlcryirrg Ground, ' w a s  not r s  a@ 

bo repon% a+i the mxtr meeting or tie one following, bit on the 3rd 
of 10tth moo 1799 a e y  r a p o r b d  thati "1% i a  t h 6 k  Judgment. the$ %he 
Cbrnsn om which Hanry ffNonr PIouec Ijtmdsr is the mod au l tEUs  place 
fir thpt P U ~ O B ( !  and tVle prlas o f  5 acre f i r  L50 whlcfi IF referred 
fo next month fo r  f i r t h e r  Oon~lderatY.on, 

Ati.tbe, nexe msti t i n g  %he subje d i n  mgmd.,ikg procuring s 
Kcst!ing Houee Tot anti Btlrglrg G~ouml  aomig @ a i r  undw t k a  m l i d  
Condderdion of tihi8 Floe t ing uniifad irr $he Heport' of' ith6 &mmitUee 
appoim4kb for) Vnaii purpoee and nppoi'rrft E =ward Hi:lloak, ITichola~! 
Harke~,  &bphen Koaee, bn jmin  Ear1 and liiehard Keeg to  .tlh6 
nc c6 awry Cm i n  procuring Vna: land and $0 make such d t ' c ~ d t i o ~ ~  
trs ma appc nr neca s a w  and Report& '60 next rnsctinp,, " 

~ h d l y  on f i e  2 8 ~  o i  11 th  mo 1799, H~ ~&namr g p o ~ e d  
t o  agrse. with Henry 5&6n for a pie@ of Lmd f o r  Meeting HOUR 



, . .  
. ,  16. ' .  

ERrr ing @round. Bporti. tf!e:.~rey heave w e d  with him f o r  3 amam 
. .'~8'3&& 0 &mt~ of tho. plauh of the fir& Committee c@ the p r l a  

.la. 130 poundr which p i s -  Mee t l n g  d h T ? d 6  tihe B p p n r n O l ~  FIaeting 
'- .*h . ~ . n l @ .  and Heport.. . . 

. . 

~ e e n - m o & B g  1;t;e~ l t t  &IF report'sd Ithot t@e monay i w  ' 

I:aaq and n, ommft'tee w&: qppoiatiod tro pay t o  Hemy @reen. a d  WE 
cr Qeb ''on Be.hnl'f; of  t h l ~  Xitting. ' Qr, tihe m e  dw id mom 

I&-day, 1801, "Thle 'mee~ng Q&hg intto Cbneibe~$lorr the 
Ifulldlng of  b-Meettng'Houer, rrit *HIE pine and d t e r  a fn6.G o m -  
t r d l o a  o f  sentilmont~ on: the sulfjed mauIBed & f ,emr of makiag 

. t;Md for tha ~lu4lding, Ilherc fo re  thd& meeting uppoint r PE.%€T 
F[nllo&;,EBw~ &ere t t , .  M a e l  Buok, m i e l  Ji&son, Rlohnrd 
E;ee.ea md'Benj 'm. @~armtp BQ, !Uhinlt oqt h a  Rlan a d  Elgna.m,,of houee 
E:&.lmaec, WE: C o d  ti6 i?qortL m e  f2o.next MDnthly meotrlng. ' . . , 
. . 

: .. ~t tlhe' be'& hol ihly  mectllng "ifhe Qommltt'8 ~ o o  t o  think o m  ~eomo 
p l a p m d B 1 g n e m o l ' P l e e t i ~ ~ o u s s  f o r F M e n ~ ~ & Q l 8 p l a a ~  and , . '  

. eotlmntia the u o d  tthereof Reportl that'.t?~ey have attended t o  tho . ] 
matter and propoee the houm .Be p feett By '50 f e e t  nleht*h. 20 
f'ee'k poe%6 and .that; the oo& acmll.8ing t o  e & h a t i o n  . w i l l  bs 4 0  
p o u n e ~  which IE unite$ wit i t i  and t M s  msetlngtx mbsorlptlori Ifow& 
t b e e m o  I r 1 7 6  L 8 ~ .  .. .. . , 

On tha 3& of 9 k  IIIU 1801, u h i ~ ~ m i n u t r  .was remrdad: 'kr flnd 
: By. me: .ex'taa;alt~ o f '  b w ,  i d  qu&ely, moe t l n g  t t h d  the' maet'lw for! ., 

&f ferwge h&. 9Pi)r&a.t;8a eh'; . B u ~ B ~  ' t f ' i b e  t$ng hodati' & ' tXi$ p1m 
anE ~e:Quarter :d ira .o t ' :~~&l ldhg  ehe bourn & o ~ t e r  nnb wldar. tRim .. 
ww.proposed viz, two feeY.t&en 'ft-01~ -the length om¶ added tto titSli 
Bt%cccTEh of eat8 hll ,dhg..  . ' 

'And In order. t o  Carry ' m e  In* e fie &, tihla meetting appolntia 
' . BY&md B~a:ge,,? &tor H d l o & , .  E d w d  EwrdtJl % ~ m d  H'dlock, 

Henry :G~%~AI ,  Jonatharr. Woob nnd Ifme Kee se t o  ~perintthnd %he. Bul1dlng, . .a& Houee. m..fJ1?U&aE# "&r ~:&e;l'~"'l?Uw~~WWwIBBlv~~~~~~e'e' moM! '=y6Tee;K Byl '. 
, . . .. .-a d h  ~ m o ~ ~ P ' ; m e e P ' ~  fdf ~li'.pu$oei, 11:; . . 

.. ' . . . 

But l l t ~ e  mom: IF a d d  In me minute B about the pmgre 85.' . 
' 

. 0:P the w o ~ ~ b %  dl the yemlpme &I,- held fhe 29th of the 4th mu. 
1 0Z: 18 wm reported t b a e  no mee tin$ house Bod b e e r  &Illti within 

. WIG. oharge o i  tthle~ maetlng and a t  the .  n6xtk y o  n r l ~  meetin& he.18 
. 273eh .$ mob 1803 the repoI*t': waF mado, 'he meeting' houee: built; a t  

?am. PhaTc 1s. no dou6li thatf 1!10etl If-not all dh6 work o f  the 
Rllldln$ waT done In 1802: butt t h o  molith a2ld doy' when tibg new '!ouerts . 
w1z.8 fli?st ueed doe B not @pear i n  the r e  oorbs; . . 

. . iecagc o r  the old  101 miemng house? I tian o d y  s ~ .  
fillufl 1% r e n d n s d  or th6. &mr % l l t t l e  south of Johm B e s e  EF . . 

houae ttlll a b u t  1809, But. 13-had Bean gono. from %has: .&out? 
.,:8.:Lgh@.: .re @..~+.m&*,.i&, .,A.e.. . ~ ~ p & & p . . & o ~ ~ . 1 .  :. .u...%ehm @ ~ ~ ~ w , < : ~ p i p ~ ~ ~ . ~ ~ ~  , 

, . 

l:lalng, who om m e m b e r  hwing man lit. I& mny haw been uead ~m . ' 

e ,who01 houae unt;ll the Union ' A m d e w  wm Bui l t  iq 1812, 0114 If" m' , 

. llf o:annot &i prowd by +e wri ter  who waa born in '38. . , 
" T. W, Hmknesrr' , 

l l h l s d h y y  m e e h m t l i e  $cr~@Book * .  
pmliably m6dei By Emma .6. Morrlll  tis , 

. .  . 

. h w  hanawi"tl.Ing @pa ms in it.. The 
book irmw owned ~r~mwitts beg)! 

' 

Har kne BE- OVerhol$ . . 
- . EUBI~&E Pla tLt 'Wg zre ee ~ 6 p u l j i i ~ n n  

April  l'2j 1890 . . 
MIOEO. filme.8: plai,t&a ~ l l b 1 . 1 ~  ~ ~ l f n m m r  



QUAKER CHURCHES 

fir& Q u ~ k e r  Church wm mede of qlit l o e ~  and &od the 
Dormel., Oppodts  t h ~  Beadledon F m ,  now owned by EEayr Wombleya. 
However, the E X R ~  date of its a rc t ion  i e  not known bu% it waer 
&andine ats a s - 1 ~  ax 1799, and may have been a6 e a r l y  a s  1795, 
( ~ h  1799, QTUB B e n ~ d i d  and Kannah B u k e r  wera married i n  t h i ~  
~ h u r ~ h  , ) 

During tihe ye@ 1802, a la rge  frame bui ld in& wns e r e c t s d  not 
far from %ha aenter  of the three-oms l o t  purchastd f o r  t h i s  pu rpog  
and f o r  B. Burying pound,  Kare t . a  Quekars a l l  wor ~ h i p 3 d  .unt i l  the 
d i e ~ 6 n s i o n  i n  ttbe Bbciety Became so &;rong t h a t  the 0rt"nodx P r i e I I d ~  
hiltt i n  1832, another meetling h o u g  on Ithe m e  lot; d l r 6 c t l y  muth  
of the one then  oocupiod By the H i c k d t c ~ ,  For m s r d  yemer I&"@ 
m 6 5 t i g e r  w k r t  kept  up with a good attendance a8 e n ~ h  me6 t i n g  houm, 
on tiha F i r s t  and F i f t h  d@ of egdn week, 

In 1at"er y a a r ~ ,  b o f i  meeting houae s ware sold ~ n d  rsmovacl, 
m e  fir& one which was known a c  %ha Hickeite meeting house, was dldi 
t o  Hsriry &Told f o r  1150 and moved t o  h i 8  farm (now owned by Forrence 
 orchard^) and uead f o r  a horse, barn, I& wm de stroye d By f I r a  a- 
few Ye@6 860, ( ~ o d n e y  North ia Uhe proud p o ~ s e  smr of the lock 

' 

and key t o  thntt o l d  building,  ) 

T h G  EWoond meeting houes, known a.8 the Orthodox m e e ~ i n g  hoube, 
Wm BOld ttO J m  P', Fhl io  a d  momd a m o m  the Union (~ogerer )  road, 
&out' 1903 or 1904, th tbe forn16r d t ~  of  the Henry DeLord houae, 
Mt was l&r known a s  the Henry $rown houae, which wse. destroyed 0y 
f i r e  a f t o r  Y t  had Bsen purchased Ijy Jametr Fel io ,  Thus tls o ld  
fne0mng h o u s  be eame n dwelliilg anti h a s  Been awn~d  and occupied By 
Herbert Arnold' and Lo Btsr Bombard who l i v c d  there  6hir.t;Sc@ven Y 6 a e f a .  
I% is now owned by Kobert Rulfe, 



DATE$ ON PERU FRIEND0 MEETING 

Flee~ing for 'wordip 6 &$li&6d by Baratoga (&don)'  8ont:hly 
Weetin& i n  9th mo, 1794, 

Prepar at'ive Meetirq ( local  m ~ e t l n g  for  bueine ss) 6 &a%l i sh~d  
By Danby Monthly Meetting In 6th mo, 1796, 

Perm Monthly Me6 tlng, which incilu8ed the preparat'ive 
meetiinga of Peru end @rand Fde ,  w a a  a&abll&ed 7fih mo, 
4#9 1799, 

AFTER THE BEl!ARATZON OF 1828 
' 

Peru Monthly Msattln& Peru Monthly Meer;inp; 
Hicksit6 Orthodox ' 

F e r r i h u r g  Monthly Meeting ' I lh i~  meeting was l a i d  
WRP l a id  down 12tth mo , Fnd, down 10th mo, 22nd, 1868, 
1846, a d  i t p  membere attached 
to  Peru Monthly 8f05titl& 

When 86ru Monthly Mse.t!ing wa.8 
l a i d  down, the remaining 
mamber~ WET6 att'a&ed %a 
Sflatoga (West of ~ i v e r ) '  
Montfhly Ma 6 t ing , 

(bopisd from Peru ~ c c o r d ' ~  by Mr. A. Day ~ r ~ d l e y  1) 



MEUXERSHIP OF PEN PREPATiATIVE MEETING Dl 1828 

F rm t h e  census taken by the  Orthodox Meeting f o r  S u f f e r h ~ s  

ORTHODOX - 90 adults,81 minore HICKSITE - 52 adulte,32 minors 

NAMES OF ORTHODOX MWERS 
George I r iah  Edward White Joeeph Arnold 

Elieabeth " Pauline Rachel 
Deborah " Samuel Smith Nathan minor 
Allen I I  Phebe 11 Joshua " 11 

F d i a  11 Abig a i l  El ishe  11 

Abipail H I r i eh  d m r  Phebe Smith J r ,  
H annah R I r i sh  Samuel Ir Jr.  
Persia K fl " Benjmen 11 

Georpe J r .  " a Mary AM It minor 
Mary Sherman Elieab eth " 11 

Cheeney B tt Sarah 11 II 

Joseph Bowron Wanton H 11 tt 

Mary Everett  John 11 

John H Keese Rachel a 
Mary 11 Deborah 11 11 

Deborah " minor ALmina fl 

Stephen It Charles H 11 11 

Ruth Keese minor Garret Thew 
Charlee Deborah 11 

Lydia Keeee David 11 mino? 
David Ferr is  mihor Keaiah U e r  It 

Peter 11 " RubenBaker 
Elizabeth 

Joseph Davis Stephen It minor 
Amilia Seneca '1 

Geroge 11 minor 
Isaac Tobia Hannah Diaburn 
Ruth Bunker David It d n o r  
Stephen Keeee 

Isaac Hellock 
Deborah Keeee Phebe 
Eather I r i sh  Paulina minor 
Stephen 11 minor David tt 11 

Daniel 11 t~ 

.Phebe . 11 fi Samuel Peaaley 
U i e  t~ 11 Henry G. II minor 
Rachel ' 1  11 Susanna 

Enoch t~ fl 

Hennah I r i s h  minor Nary J, 11 11 

Ierae l  Allen I r i s h  minor Phebe h 11 

Enoch I r i eh  minor 

Mary It 11 

Darius 11 

Henry l1 I t  

Sidney 1' II 

h ~ a  Underhill 
Margaret West 
Elizabeth Sheldon 
Eliza Am Legat 
H w a h  Gove 
William minor 

Martha Ricketson 
William fl 

Abednego minor 
Hennah 
Phebe 

Nathaniel Hoap 
Isabela " 
AM E l i s a  minor 
Jonathan It " 
John Milton 
Sarah Jane " 
David S. Hoag 
Achsah tt 

William Kirby 
lh ankf tit fl 

Deborah It minor 
William J ,  " It 

A h H .  It 

Thnnkful tt J r  11 

Chloe 11 " 
Anna Hdl0ck 
Peter 11 

Mazy It 

George minor 
A U o n  
Mary AM It 

Sarah Hellock 



David Harkness 
Mary It 

Phebe Southwick 
. Paul It 

Abigail t1 

Edward fl 

John Hackstaff 
Robed Everett 
Jane Heywodh 

Nicholas Barker 
Marg Bowron 
William Keese 2nd 
Lydia 
Robert minor 
Anderson tt  

I! 

Mary It 
It 

Anna n 

Elizabethtt II 

u d i a  Keese 
David Harkness J r .  minor George B. Everett minor 
Gideon tt Charlotte " It 

Adam t1 11 

W i l l i a m  It II George Davis 
Richard II S u s m a h  It 

Mary It 11 

David W. tl II nbran Peasley 
Phebe 

David Hoag Esther 
Elkabeth  b a g  Ruth 
Plinney E. Hannah l1 minor 
Persia II 

b b r y  It 

EUza 11 

Rus s e l  II minor 
Sarah E, It 11 

Elihu 11 II 

Edward Hallock 
Burling t1 

Earl  11 

Persis 
Dinah It 

Grace 
David 

(copied from the  Peru Records by Mr. A .  Day ~ r a d l e y )  



Benjanen Sherman 
Philena II 

kM I1 

Maria II 

Job I1 

Pl* I1 

Sarah 11 

Franklin 11 

Richard 

Elizabeth Smith 
Marparet 11 

S t e h e n  t~ 
~ u t R  K 11 

N W  OF HICKSITE m E R S  
Eleaslor Nichols 
Sarah l1 

Jonathan Gove 
Mary Jacks on 
Mary Fish 

Wood 
minor 

II Nathan Nichols 
11 Abigail 
II Sus annah Meaker 

Abigail l1 minor 

Isaac Roberts 
Ruth Kees; 
AMB R 

Permilia If 
Sarah Smith ininor Anna It 

Smuel l1 11 

Thomas 11 I I  

Elizabeth l1 J r ,  II 

Hannah *I II 

Benjmen F q n k l i n  Smith J r  '1 

Beden Barker 
Ruth 
John 
Hannah 
Jane 11 

Samuel Keese 
Hhnah 
John 
Hannah Hurlburt 
U d i a  Keese 
Julia 11 

minor 
11 

I1 

minor 

minor 

John Green , 

Sarah " 

Elizabeth11 minor 
Mary Bunker 

Plvin Keese 
Pauline 11 
Cynthia It mihor 
Maria ;; 
Jane 

Peter  11 

Mary t~ 

Joseph Laphm 
Anna 
Elizabeth fl 

Richard l1 minor 
Cynthia It II 

Nathan II 

Oliver tt 11 

Nathaniel Hanson 
Susannah fl 

Rhoda Purchard 
I r a  Peasley 
James Rogers 
Thomas 
Peace It 

Rhoda l1 

Thomas Watson 
Mary 

William Keese 
Jemlma " 
Keziah It 

, Gulia 
w i l l e t a  

Phebe fl 11 El i za  J'UU 11 
John II Pamelia 11 

William J r  1' 
Jeaima It II 

( copied from the  Peru Reclrds by Mr. A ,  Day Bradley) 



22, 

PERU ONE HUNDND ~ K S  AGO 

The following condensed form from a U. S, Assessment Roll !&led  as f ollowe: 
Par t icular  U s t  o r  Description of each dwelling house which withthe Outhouses 
appurtenant thereto and the  l o t  on which the  same are erected, not exceding two 
acres i n  any case, were owned, possessed o r  occupied on the  f i r s t  day of October 
1798, i n  the town of Peru being within t h e  seventh assessment Dis t r ic t  i n  t he  
s h t . n  division in the S t a t e  of New York and excedinp in value the sun of one 
hundred dollars . 

Ehisha Arnold on Rogers Road joining Stukely Arnold, one new wood house, 
not f inished o r  glazed 80 perches land,(tl50. 

Allen,Jabez, on Main road joining Lott  Elmor, one wood house, new, two- 
thirds finished, #ZOO, 

and Warren on Main Road joining Jabez Allen, one wood house, new and 
g o o d , ~ e r c h e s .  $500, 

Campbell, elizabeth on Main Road joinin[ the lake,  one wood house, out of 
repliir, part  plazed, 80 perches.$250. 

I)ouglas, Asa, on Main Road near the  r ivor  kusable, one wood house new, part  
f inished and one horse shed, 80 perches. $145. 

Elmor,John on the Main road j o w g  Lott  Elmor, one wood house, new and good, 
one etable,  80 perches, $550. 

Finch, James (owner John Taylor) on ]lain road joininp the lake, one wood home 
out of repair ,  part  good, part  glazed 80 perches. $160. 

Griff i t h ,  Jonathan, on Ropers road, joining Elisha Arnold, one wood house, 
new part  f inished, 80 perches.$OO. 

X'eese,WIlliam on a by road joining Herny DeLord, one wood house, new pa& 
finished, 80 perches. $350, 

Keese, Richard near Rogers road joining Herny DeLord, one wood house, new 
and pood,80 perches. 8600, 

F. Edmond and Co. near Main road joining Isaac Finch, one wood house, some 
out of repair ,  80, perches. &SO. 

Weldon, Benjamen on Main road joining Matin Weathemax, one wood house, out 
of repair, 80 perches. &50. 

Weathemax, David on the  Main road joining Martin Weathemax, one wood house, 
out of repair ,  80 perches. $300. 

Arthur, dugustine on a ~publio mad j o i n i n g ~ . J o s h u a ~ ~  Arthur, one. wood 
house, new,part finished, $150, 

Published i n  the  Plattsburgh Republican 
Oct. 29, 1898 

on micro fi lm 



PERU A CENTURY AGO 
THE lNHABITXNTS AND lVlERE*THEY LIVED 

The followinp i s  f u l l y  explained by i t s  t i t l e .  The Assessment Roll from tha t  
r ich treasurg. of l oca l  h i s to r i ca l  information, the Benjamen Moore papers, from wh 
which we have already drawn largely fo r  our Historical  department. The r o l l  i s  

copied carefully and also the  description with assessmnt of houses, and t o t a l  
assessment in each case. in ell cases, except those mted, the  occupant of homes 

was also the owners, thereof,  It should be born in mind t h a t  t he  Town of Peru was 
organired Dec. 28, 1992.  h he Union h a v i p  been s e t t l e d  in 1786)) and a t  t h i s  
the,1798, it comprised the  present town of Peru,Awable, and Black Brook. 

 usable and Black Brook were taken off in 1839 , The l i s t  of all other houses 
and lands i n  the Town of Peru not contained in 1 his l i s t v i z :  l o t s  not acres 
exceeddng in value the  sum of $100, was published in yhis Department,Oct. 1898: 
The assessment r o l l  i s  signedllReltben Arthur,Assessor, William B e a m n t ,  Caleb 
Nichols, Assessors~~,  

Par t icular  L i s t  o r  Description of all l e n d ,  l o t s  Buildings and Wharves; owned, 
possessed o r  occupied on the  f i r s t  day of October, 1196 in the  Town of Peru, being 
within the  seventh assessment D i s t r i c t  in the  Sixth  Division, S t a t e  of New York: 
excepting only such dwellinps houses with bhe outhouses appartenant thereto and t 
the  l o t s  on which they were erected not exceeding two acres i n  any case(a8) are  

above the  value o f  one hundred dollars,  

Asher Adgate 220 acres on t h e  Main Road joining Isaac Wright, one log 
house($40), 0160 ,  

! ksa kdgate. 100 acres on the  Main Road joining the  f a l l s  on the  r i ve r  Sable. 
One log house 850, sawmill l W 6 ,  single saw $1880, 

! Mathew Adgate non-resident, 400 a r e s  i n  a patent of land granted t o  Mathew 
i Adgate,$750Q 
! Lucy Adg%e, non-resident 300 aores i n  a patent of lend granted t o  Mathew 

~dgate,$200. 

I Hannah Adgate, non-resident 100 acres i n  a patent granted t o  rathew Adgate, 
8300 

1 Litin hdgate, mn-resident, 100 acres i n  a patent granted t o  Mathew Adgate, 
I $300. - - 

Luther Adgate, non-resident 190 acres $340, 
Adome, John 96 acres on the  r i ve r  Sable$2000, 
Elisha Arnold, 212 acres on Rogers road joining Jonathan Gri f f i th ,  one frame 

barn, 53x30, $1268, 
Robert Anson, 112 acres by road joining Daniel Ross, one l og  house,$l8, t he  

helf of 1 saw mill, 1 saw,$lll3, . 
Jaber Allen, 169 acres, 80 perches on t h e  Main B a d  join* Lott Elmor, 

one 1o.g house $20. 1 log barn, 30x20,$1087, 
Isaac Allen, 100 acfes on-the ~ a b  Road joining John DoQlas, one log  house, 

$15. 8489. 



PBRU A CENTV RY AGO AND THE INHABEANTS AND WHERE THEY ~ I t E ~ ( c o n t . )  

Nathan hver i l l ,  T O  acres on a public road joining Nicholns Barker. Two 

Nathan A v e r U , J r ,  23 acres on a public road joining Nathan AveriU,Sr. 
Noble h v e r U 4 ,  60 acres on a public mad j o i n i q  John Cochran, one log 

house,#20. 8 3 0 .  
Thomas Arthur, 100 acres on a public road joining Joshua Arthur, one log 

house ,812. barn 20x20, $630, 
Aueustine Arthur, 106 acres on a,public road joining Joshua Arthur, one 

barn, 30x20, $730, 
Reuben firthur, 96 acres on a public road joining Robert Moon, 1 log house 

$25, 1 log barn 3 W 8 .  $820, 
Elihu Brege, 160 acres Itof from" the  road joining John Macomber, One house 

87508 
Isaac Bates', 350 acres of f mn t he  mad joining Number One, One log house, 

$10. $llr30, 
~ o s s p h  Barnes, non-resident, 300 acres in a patentof land granted by Mathex. 

ddgate, E300. 
William Boardman, non-resident, 100 acres in a patent of land pranted t o  Mathew 

Adpate. 4300. 
Semuel Brown, (heirs of Zacheous ~ewcom~,owners) 100 acres bp road joininp 

W i l l i a m  Taylor. one log house,b5. &6. 
milliam Banker, ( heirs  of Zscheous ~ewconb) 100 acres on Ropers Road joining 

Samuel Brown, 
Beach, Joseph,( hei rs  of Zacheous ~ewcomb~owners) 4 acres exempted from tax- 

atioo, State land 145 acres near the  r iver  Sable, 
Ephraim Bigelow,(heirs of Zacheous Newcomb,owners), 12 acres near the r i v e r  

Sable, One 1c-g house#20, $690, 
Nonnan Bull,(heirs of Zacheous ~ewcon&,owners), 166 acres near the  r iver  Sable, 

joining Andre Debar, one log house820, Q025. 



25,  

PERU A CENTURY AGO, THE mHAB ITANTS AND WHTRE THEY LIVED 

Jmes  Been,( heire of Zacheous Newcomb, owners), 165 acres near the r ive r  
Sab l e  joininv Pn&.es Debar. One lo?  houee,$28, $ 4 9 ,  

Beverley Beardsley, 150 acres near the r iver  joininp Je j i a l  Beardsley. 
One  lo^ house,C25, 21025, 

Jehia l  Aeardsley and John Beardsley, 155 acres near the r ive r  Sab l e  joinink? 
Beverle y Beardsley. One lop house, (15. m 5 h .  

Benj, Bragg, 100 acres by road jo inhe  Eleazer Nichols, E502. 

Isaac Baker, U acres, 80 perches, by road join in^ Daniel Chapan, one l o e  
house,l'lb, Oil+, 

Warren and Beaman, 199 acres,8O perches, on the Main Road joininp Jabee Allen 
One  lo^ houee,$20, ;;1500. 

Benj. Brown,(eera L, Humedieu, owner). 212 acres on Rogers Road joining 
Stephen Keeee. One log house,{i25. (1222. 

Einanuel Beardsley, 1 . 5  acres near the r ive r  Sable joining Jehial Beardsley, 
one lop barn, 10 x 28, One lop house,c25, &1266, 

Aaron Benedict, 125 acres by road joining john Philips, One lop barn, 
30 x 10. One log house,?30, $993. 

Cyrus Benedict, 50 acres by road jo idnp  Joseph Jakcre. r280, 

Aaron Benedict, Jun., 43 acres j o M n ~ :  Reuben Benedict. One lop houae, 
8l5. $297. 

I s r ea l  Buck, 75 acres, on a public road joininp Nicholas Balrker. One lop 
house, :25, 3 2 0 ,  

Nicholas Barker, 170 acrerr off from any mad joining I s r ee l  Buck. One 
log house, C20, b e  lo! barn, 25 x 20, $1250, 

I s r ae l  Barker, 170 acres of f m  my road joining Nicholae Barker. ::774, 

Joel Buck,( Reuben Arthur, owner), One lop house,f20, t180. 

Said t o  be in Bellla Patent, 1900 acres joining Joaeph Jakera, $l3650, 

Samuel Byard, 520 acres, s a id  t o  be i n  Great Location, $185@, 

Jen, 21, 1899 Pabticular List  or Description of el1 lands, lota,Buildinps, 
(some as f i r s t  heading), Publication date, Plattaburph Preas Republicen, 

William Clyd,( hei rs  of Zacheous Nenconb, owners), 60 acres near the  r iver  
Sab l e ,  joinlng Norman Bull, One log house $ 5 ,  C275. 

Jehial Beardsley, 100 acres near the r i v e r  Sable, joining Jehia l  Beardaley 
Jun. One log barn, 36 x 10. One  lo^ house,(25. (245, 

Ebenezer Baker, 11 acres, 80 perches, by road j o i n l n ~  Daniel Chapman, 
One log house,fl8. :U. 



PERU A CENTURY AGO-THE INWEANTS AnD ~'NERE THEY LIVED 

David Chapman, 107 acres, by mad joiniig Abram Beaman on e log house, 
$12, :727, 

:Elizabeth ~atnpbell, ( ~ U i e m  Cilsone, owner), 100 acres, on the Hain Road 
joining Elizabeth Cempbell, E68f1, 

EUzabeth Campbell, 199 ncres, 80 perches on the  main roed joining thelake, 
One frame barn, 50 x 30, $1332.50, 

David Cochran, 75 acres of from any road joining Dayrid Osborn, b e  log  
h 0 ~ ~ e , & 5 *  k70, 

Robert Couchran, 136 acres on a public road joininp John Couchran,Sen, 
One lop  house,%30, One frame barn 48 x 3'2, $l2/+9 

Jo hn Couchran and S i l a s  Couchran, 235 acres on the  l i t t l e  r ive r  Sable 
joining Nob l e  h e r i l l *  Gne mall framed house,$30. One p r i s t  m i l l . ,  28 x 26, 
One saw m ill, 45 x16 .  $925, 

Isaac Cole, 25 acres on b ~ e r s  Road joininp Stephen k'eese, tU.2.58, 

Donald Cmpbell, non-resident, ( sa id  t o  be), 5L00 acres l g i n ~  west on 
Grerit Location . $,6250, 

J ~ h n  Dou~lass,  220 acres, on the  Main Road joininn Isaac Wrioht. One 
log house,#l5, One frame barn, Wi x 34. !U+20, 

bsa Douglass, non-resident, 1089 acres, 8P perches, part  on Yain Road - 
joining 3abez E. IUen, and r iver  Sable. One prisC mill, 30 x 24, one em m U ,  
30 1: 16, $3465,50. 

I:ebd.o n Douplass, non-resident, 225 acres near the  l a i n  Road south of 
I s a  /\&ate, $1237,5?. 

Ilavid K. Day,  (heirs of Zaoheous Newcomb, owner), 125 acres on the  r ive r  
Sable joininp W i l l i a m  Fufton. One lo?  house,t29, E52J. 

lindres Deb ar,(heirs of Zacheous Newcomb, owner), not eiven, acre8 on the  
r iver  Sable join in^ Norman Bull. One log house. c464, 

,bhn Douglass, h d , ,  165 acres, 69 perches on the  r iver  Sable joining Bern an 
m d  Warren, One smell fiauie house,$25. -one frame barn, 25 x 3G, part  cnclcsed, 
$&%.59, 

Moses Dickson, 12C acres on the  r ive r  Sable joining Jabez !Uen. One l e g  
hou,se. $1C, $12CO. 

[nos Day, 3GO acres on the Main Road joining David Westher~lex* Cne log  
house, 825, $2264, 

Henry Delard, 16C acres on Rogers Road joining Richard Keeee. b e  log  
house,?60. One l o r  barn, 35 x 25. $900, 

Reuben doe, 50 o r e s  on the  r ive r  Sable joining John Howe. One  lo^ 
hou,se,$80. $300. 
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Ceoqe Ihrorett, 1 L '  acres on a public road joh ing  Edward hreret t ,  One 
log h1011ae,$20. One log barn, 34 x 26, 6853, 

1 Sheon Eella, ( heir  of Zacheous Nencomb, onner), 163 acres of from 
a road joinin[! Joaeph everest, One log house,$20, One log  barn, 26 x 20, 
f 
I Joseph Everest, joining la teman l e l l s ,  107 acres by road, One log house, 
u $15, $+97,52+ 

I 

t John Elmor, 167 acres on the Main Road join in^ Lott Elnor. The half frame 
i barn 42 x 32, $UU, 

I Lott Elmor, 193 acres on the  Main Road joining John Elmor, The half 
i frame barn, 40 x 32, $l4Gi, 
i 

Benjemen Earl,  53 acres on a public road joining Aaron Benedict, One log  

I h o ~ a e , ~ ~ 2 ~ ,  $435, 
! 

Edard Everitt ,  75 acrea on Roeera Road joining Gooqe Eberit t ,  b e  log 

1 
house,$15, One f rane barn, 38 x 20, $800, 

I 
I Asa Elmore, 1C3 wres on a public road joining robed  couchren, the  log 

house ,;l5 , :635, 

tbrem E i ~ h t s j  nowresident, 425 acres on a public mad on 2 aides join- 
ingJohn Morehouse, 32125, 

! David Fish, 5C. acres of from any h a d  joinFnp Calab Sinmom. One lop 
i house. $26, ?25'l, e 
i Samuel Francier(Natheniel Flatta owner), 2C acres of from any road job-  
! ing Nathaniel Pla t t ,  $5, $ 4 6 ,  

WWam ~ u l t o n (  heirs of Zacheoua Newcomb,owner), 25i ~ c r e s  on the  r iver  
Sable johinf David K. Dag.  Two lop houses,$J+C, 8828, 

Isaac Finch, June Bi acrea on the Main Road joining Samuel Jackson, 
$80 E740, 

I Jmes Finch ( john Teylor,owner) 130 acres on the, F1ain Road joining the 

I lake, One frame barnJ.42 x 30, $1085. 

1 Isaac Finch, 1Sb acres on the  gain b a d  joining Dmid Weathemu, h e  log '  I house,&& $92. 
I 
t 

Nathan Ferris on a publie road, 1S acres joining John Hdf, Three log 1 i ho~aea,t3L. $742, 

I 
I Noah Gridley, non-resident, 2CC. acres i n  a patent granted t o  Yathew hdgate, 
i 2 6 2 ~ ~  

Nathaniel Gridley, non-resident, b3 acres i n  a patent granted ta Mathew 
bdgate, 8 8 6 ,  

David George, (heirs of Zaoheous ~emcamb,owner), 125 acres on the r ive r  
Seb l e  joininp Joseph Beach. One log house,$l5. 8575.. 
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Elisha green, lil; acrea of from an$ mad  join& Benjenen Green. One lop: house 
#2G, h e  lop barn, 35 x 2b. $452. 

Benjemen Green, 10b acrea of from any road joining Samuel West. One log 
house,E30. One l o p  barn, 31: x 20. $5U. 

John Green 1CC acres back road joinine Caleb Green, R u f u e  Green, san, d One log houae,,30, One log  barn, 30 x 20. $830 

Jonathan Gri f f i th ,  212 aorea en Rogors b a d  j o M n p  Elisha Arnold. 8ll80. 

Henry Green, 156 acres on Rojiers Road j o i d q  Richard Keeee, One l o e  house, 
$5. h e  l op  barn 28 x 24. $1293. 

Celeb Groen, Rufus Green, scn, 1133 acres ly ing back joining John ~reen$35G. 

D. Gilson( s a i d  t o  be), 10% acres on a public m a d  joining JEUXWW 
Joseph L~vernway. &Od . 

Bareella Handy, 82 acrea between Main Road and lake joining Ma d b a t e ,  
One log house,&C, 4b50 . 

Peter Hemilton, non-resident, 350 a c h e  in a patent of land granted t o  
Mathe a Idpate. $1350. 

Samuel Hmley, 225 acres. s t a t e  land on the r i ve r  Sable, south of David 
George. One lop h0use,~90. 8370, 

Bela ~ i l l s , ( h e i r e  of Zacheoua ~ewcomb), owner, 166 acres on the  r i v e r  
Sable joininp James Besn. $724, 

Hdlock, Erbrard, 325 acres on Ro~er s  Road J o W  Georee Everett ,  h e  
lop house,C3C. $1835. 

John Howard, 2'd0 acrea on S ta t e  Land of from any 'mad joinine the  
Great Location, One log  houae,#20, $280. 

peter Hallock, 125 acrea back joining Eleazer Hichola. One log  hcuse,8Ga 
he barn, 30 x 33. $lOIA 

Josiah How e, ( heirs of Zacheous ~ewcoab), l.47 acres back road joining 
Elishe Prnold. One log  house,$la. $486.56. 

John H owe, 2CO 8cres on r iver  Sable jnining Beman and Warren. One log  h:luse, 
$30. t890, 

E l s h a  Howard, 255 acres on a public mad  jnining Williem Keeae. One log  
houae,$3?, @.455, 

John Haff, 325 acres on Roaers Road joining Willim Keeee, One  lo^ hou~e ,  
625. One frame barrack ba rn (~u tch )  34 x 308 

Noah Hobart, 125 acres back road jcininp Poter "Ihite. b e   lo^ h;:use, 
$208 G5Ua 
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.TP.Iw~ ~h liaclcston, n?n-reeident, 25C acroa join in^ Th-mas Xrthur, ? a 0  

Philip H a r t ,  non-resident, 25C acres jzininp Joshua I r thur ,  $I250 

John S. Hobert, 726 acres on a back road j?ininp Noah Hart. $2904 

Ezra Hunldue(aaid t o  be), 213 acres joining Benjamen Br~wn. f852 

Johnathan I r i sh , (~a than ie l  P la t t ,  owner), 100 acres of from any mad 
j ~ r i n l n ~  David Fish. $372. 

Samuel Irieh,  (Nathaniel P la t t ,  o wner), 7G acrea back mad joining John 
Keeae, One log h3use,$2G , $206, 

Pardon Irish,  ( ~ a t h a n i e l  Pla t t ,  owner) 58 acres back raad joininp Samuel 
Irish.  $334, 

53 aeph J. Jekex, 53 ecrea joininp Solomon Bmwn. One 1.?@ husei25.  (424, 

Samuel Jackson, 54 acre8 on the  M a h  Road joining Jchn i E h ~ r e .  One log 
h?uee,$20. One frame barn, 40 x 3C, 86%. 

Daniel Jacksnn, 122 acres on a public road joiniilg Peter White, h e  log 
hrruee,$35, One log barn, 36 x 26, 8 5 5 ,  

Stephen Ketchun, 106 ecres on Rcgera Road jcining Ebeneser Olnstead. One 
log house,$12. Ono lop  Barn, 36 x 22, $639. 

fbijah~Ketchum, 35 acros on t h e  Main b a d  jnining Benjaiuen Velden, One 
lop house,$lO. $285. 

WFim Keese, 318 acree on a public p a d  joining J ~ h n  Haff , One log 
h0use,~l5, One frame barn, 46 x 30, $2915~ 

John ~ e e s e ,  318 acha  on ~?narla  b e d  joining Willlain ~ e e b e ,  Cne lop heuse, 
$40, One log barln, $0 x 23, $2123; . .  

. ,  . 

Richard ~ebae.,  4i8 awes, 8C perches a h  Rqpers b a d  j p L h C  John O~bgm.  
, . . . 

Will iam~ewia , (~aihapie l  p i a t t j .  oineir), 116 acree f m h  anj h a d  joining 
k n a s  Stafford. One log hol\tie,$l5; ($22. 

W i l l i a m   owi in^, (heirs of Zaeheous ~emohb,owner), l i d  e ~ i e a  noaf Rogers 
Road joining Simson Eellai  $45C, 

JMeph ~ a v ~ r n w a y ,  56 a c h e  d lsr any mad jkininF WFU~~III darehouse, One 
lo! houcie,$!!i One f r m e  'barn, 23 x'16. &SO, ' :;' : ,_.,...,. . . 

~ i l b e h  1e4dkp  $tohj 424 Acres, (no descriptlon)i 4.K27; , 
. . 

d o h  biacrmbcr, 153 acres on the Main &ad joinin# %ehjenlon Macomber, 
bhe lop houee, 85C. $875, 

Benjmen Kac~mber, 85 acres ?n t h e  Main Road jclnhd Jnhn Macomber, 
One log houeeJC2LI &17,5L, 
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Eaekial Montgomery, (Theophilus Jackson, owner), 62 acres an  the  EaFn Road 
joining Jabez Lllon, One 13g houseJE5, 85CGa 

Onday Major, 100 acres on Sdlmon River joininp P l a t t  k p e r a ,  &30, 

John Mosley, 40 acres on a public wad joininp b b e r t  Inson. One half  a 
saw miU, ;343a 

John Morehouse, Sen, 2 U  acres on a p ublic mad j o i n h e  'rI.5Uiain M-rehouse 
On5-half l o p  house ,;20, One freme barn, 4C x 30, One-half saw mill, 45 x 16, 
$1522 , 

W i l l i a m  Morehouse, l5G acree on a public road jainine John Prehnuae,Sen, 
Ono-half log  houaeJ$2C, One-half saw mill, 45 x 16, $ll04, 

Rufus Norton, non-resident, 3rd acres on the  lake jnining Jsshus kU8, 

Eleaaer Nicho I s ,  1 G C  acres on a back road joinjnp Peter Hallock, One log  
house , t 2 ~ ,  One l o p  barn, 30 x 22, 5&5, 

Heirs of Zacheous Newcomb, (said t o  be), , 3295 acres, a pa r t  lyinr o n t he  
River Sable in the  Tawn of Peru, 512346, 

David Osborn, 32C ~ c r e s  on Rnpers Road joining Richerd Keese. One lorr 
h3useJG30, One frame barn, 40 x 30, $ 2 U ,  

John Osborn, 212 acrea ?n back mad joininn Samuel West, $1026 

Daniel Parkis, U5 acres on the  lake jc.jnlna Joshua Te l l s ,  One lop  house, 
5 3 0 ~ ~ 0  :945,31 . . 

Edward ~ a l m e r ,  Jun, l o0  acres on the  Main Road joi* Exakiel P a h e r *  
One log  h o u s ~  c20,Xl 4365,Mj 

Uriah Pahe r ,  18C ocera sn a publlc road joining Bel l ' s  Patent, 
Me log houaol,40,0C; One log barn 30x20 &200,00 

John P h i l i  8 (~hadeoua Sheltog owner) 106 acres on p u b l l ~  mad join- 
ing Rlbert &on@ One l a g  h m c  1 0 . ~ 0  , h e  l o ~  barn 38 x 20 ,;.BOC.i*: 

James P la t t  (heis of Zflche n u  Newcamb, owner) 80 perches near t h e  H a i n  
Road j o M n g  Isaao Finch, 

Nicholaa (Reuben Arthur, owner) -6 acres on a public road join- 
Palmer 

inl4 Reuben krthnr, One frame house $75,K C133,CO 

~ d d  t o  be awned by Zeph a d a h  m a t t  2465 acres part  of it jnininythe 

lpke, Four log hause $ 5 6 , ~ ~  

Nathedel  P l a t t  1798 acres 80 perchee par t  oP Ropers mad  joining 
k n r y  Delord $5337.00 

Charles P l a t t  5CG acres in the  12,000 acres location, next t o  the  r i ve r  
Sable $50 
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I Jqhn Regmond, (heirs nf Zacheoua Nenoomb), 175 acre8 St a t e  b a d  an $he 
i I r i ve r  Sable j n h i n ~  Jnseph Boach, One lop hwae,MOc $100G. 
L 

Lawrence Riley, 100 acres Dn Rqpers Road j ? i n b p  Ebenezer Cilmtead, One 

l o r  house,#20. $470, 

Daniel RL?SS, n3n-resident, U7 acres, 78 perches, one a public road join- 
inp UriRh Palm er.  

1 8 ~  RB n3 lds, non-resident 153 acres near t he  Yain Road j o b h c  ~amuel  
Jach-n.  60 lop  houees,$j0. $ 1 6 3 ~ ~  , 

jbednepr~ Ricketeon, 135 ucres .In a public road j5ininp Jcahua Brthur. h e  
lop house, 26 x 20* One log  s table ,  8UO0, 

: 
FJl!,~~~,(seid t o  ba a no n-resident), 5CC acres, $1500. 

[ 
$ 

1 Heira 3f P l a t t  bRer s , ( s a id  t o  be), 920 acres, a part of it j 9 h h p  
i Edward Hallock, $5ll;2, 

Truman Skeels, 24C acres, near the Main Road j;lning Number la One 13p 
hcwe., 835. CU.81. 

le lanton(~e1ancto  n) Smith, 5Cir acree on the r i v e r  Sable, joinin? Bela 
m, . &!cco, 

Stephen Starks, 50 acros 3f from any mad  j a i n i n ~  GiLbert Thew. One log 
h?use,,26, 2,329, 

Ebeneser Starks, 5C acros, on a back road jaining Stephen Btarks. One 
log house,$5, $260, 

1 
I Cdeb Simmons, 50 acres, jnininp Benjamon Brapf* One lop  hnwe,$30. $369. 
i 
: 
i 

Martha Stafford, 180 acres sn a bac! mad j7ininp Ebeno~er Olmstead. One 
13p hnuae,130. One lnp  barn, k6 x 30. ,1976. 

Palmer Stafford, 180 acres, on a back road j ~ i n h ~  Ebeneeer Ohstead.  One 
lop house,$3C, One lqp  barn, 35 x 18. 91381. 

Jonaa Stafford, (Nathaniel P l a t t ,  owner), 118 acres gf from W r l a d  Join- 
inp Wm, Lewis, One l o r  howe,f2G, One lop  barn, 32 x 24. $382. 

Jonathan Staffsrd,  ( ~ a t h a n i e l  P l a t t ,  owner) U8 acres of f r ~ n  any r?ad 
joininp Willlam Lewie. One loe; houae,tl5, $129. 

Rmland Staffgrd, 23 acres on R q e r s  Road joininp Samuel T a y l ~ r .  One 
lop hause,$25, 4045. 

Jo hn Stmtan,  5 G  acres on a public mad j o M n e ,  I .u~ustine Jrthur. One 
log hnuee,E2Ca One lop  barn, 40 x 20, $500, 

Oliver Sandma (heird of Zacheous Newc~mbj own r 109 acre8 of fmm atq 
mad J o M n s  Rnbed, Couchran. One l o p  hruse,&2. 138~ .  
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Peter Seil ly,  non-reeident, nn brcrs  b a d ,  2 acres j .ininp Edward Everett, 

Feter Steward, I l D C  acne ,  joining Fishwell Patent. .$33W. . 

Rlllliam Taylor,( heirs of Zacheow ~ewcmb,mner),  100 acres near Rr? ere 
bad jnininp Smuel Bnwn. One lop  hnuae,$U. One  lo^ barn, 30 x 20, !520B 

Stephen Ta,vlor,(heirs of Zacheous Newcomb, ownere), 50 acree on R o ~ e r s  
. b e d  j?inhfi Samuel Brown, One log house,$25. One lo! barn, 28 x 18. #3C3, 

Gilbert The w, 85 acrel ,  baok marl joininp David nsbnrn, One lop house, 
$25. One log barn, 4C' x 34. $60C, 

Garre tt Thew, 85 wres,  on a back road joining Dnvfd Oaborn, One log  house, 
$30, $540 , 

Josiah Terry, U+?' acres, an a back mad joining EUshn Lrnold, One log  
h~:u36,@5, 8319.50, 

Samuel Teylor,(heirs of Zacheoue Nmcomb, owners), 106 acres nn Roeors 
Road $ininr Rowland S t  afford. 

hbrahem Te$meck, no n-resident, 426 acrea leininp J U ~  M~rehouse n e w  
the River Road. $2125. 

John Tiiylor, nori-reaident, 425 oeree joining Lot NQ, 33, "l48,50, 

VlFUiam Thnrn, non-resident, 15C acree No, 1, joininp John bracnmber and 
150 acres ,No, 4,  joinin? Elihu Brippe, $l.200. 

Jnehua Welle, U+7 acree jrrinbp Rufus NoIhn on the l&eB On0 log: 
houee, $20. $265. 

John Williams, non-resident, 160 acres on a patent B: ranted to  Yathew ddpate, 
$4320, 

This [sseaement Roll  published i n  the  Pletteburgh Republican under dates, 
Jan,, l4,21, 28 and Feb, 4, 1899, 

It is in dl probtbll i ty t h a t  J .  Warren Harkness had the  assessment r o l l  
publ.ished, also the notice published Oct, 29, 1896. N ntice-correction8 t o  
thitl aeseeament r o l l  was published by Georpe BMy, Editor of the P l a t t s b w ~ h  
Replblican on 1898, 

Mic ro-f U 
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Isaac ' r ipht ,  250 acres on the  Main Raad jcininp As her Adpate. One lop 
house,C?C, One frame barn, 40 x 30, ('1920. 

Lupton Blamer, non-resident, 100 acres on a potent franted to Fathew 
fidgste. #1CO, 

5'IUiem White ( heire  nf  achen nus Newcmb ~wner s ) ,  1 D O  acres on a publie m i d  
j;.d.niny l i l l i a m  faylor ,  $522, 

Feter  Thite, 5 C  acres on a public road join* Daniel Jacksnn, One lo[ 
house,$l5. One lop  barn, 24 x 18. $375. 

Smuel West, lClO acres nn a public road j!d.ninp John Ooborn,5th. One l o p  
h w a ,  (!20, Onec lop barn, 24 Y 18, 'ri670, 

Robert Whitcomb, 11;0 acros Sta tes  Land back west of the  settlement joining. 
John Hnward, One lop  house,#l5, $23. 

James Yeston (heirs of Zachequs Newcomb owner9 10; acres on the  r i ve r  
Sable j9ini.w B6verlY Beardale).. One lop  hwae,.;i$. u105. 

Benjmen k l d i n ,  250 xcres gn the  l h in  h a d  johinp. Elartin Weatherwax. One 
lop  house,f20. One f r m e  barn, 40 x 30. C1970. 

David &athemex, 303 acres on the  lMn Rnaa j r i n in r  Ifins Dw. One frame 
b ~ r n , 5 0  x 33. 

f n ' h w  White, 54 acres of fram any mad joininp Richard Krese. One lnp  
hguse,f25. 9ne lop 'barn, 8,- 24. x 18. .:493, 

W~teman. 8 Toad, 1 acre Dn R:yers Road joinFty, Richard Keese. Onc framo 
house,$30. One blacksmith shap, 30 x 213. 470, 

James Vhite, 1% acres on a public mad  jdninr! Lott Elmre.  One lnp 
house,f30. One l o r  barn, 33 x 2C, 1975. 

~i l I . iafn pmpham, 8 acres nn the River Sable, joininp John Howe. One l o p  
house,$!J5, ,2125. 

Urieh Waterman, 4 acres on the  Vain b a d  joininp Urieh Palmer. $24. 

Melantqn L, Woolsey, 475 acres b e h  near Palmer Staf fwd.  

Maninus Willet, 637 aoras, 80 perohes joininp Lat l o ,  35, 11275, and 125 acres 
nn Lot, No, 46 in the Grate Location,(onner unknown). ;11;62. 

a 

Lott  Elmore, on Main b a d  j::ining John Elasre, one wwd hause, new and pood, 
one stable.  80 perches. $55C. 

EUhu Allen, ,bC acres j n i n i n p  John Keese on a back mad. One l o r  hnuse, 
::25. One lop barn, 34 x 24. b60. 

Stukeloy brmld, 106 acres an Roaers Rqad jninina Elltiha Erndd, One log 
house,C75. 0561. 
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S m ~ l e l  J:rieh,( Nathan Plnt t ,  qwner), 70 acres back mad joinine John 
KRBRO, One l ~ p  hmse,:i20. f260, 

Jessie I r i sh ,  (Nathaniel P l a t t ,  owner), back mad  j ~ i n i n p  Jnhn Keese* One 
l o r  house,$20. ;355, 

Pardon I r i s h  ( Nathaniel P l a t t ,  owner), 50 acres back mad joininp 
Samuel I r i sh .  ~ 3 % .  

Ilobert Iroore, 10C acres on a public road joininp Reuben Lr+*hur. One lo?  
ht>use,Cb2C. z800, 

Edmund Prur & Cn., nnri-resident, 79 acres, 80 perches near the Eftlin b a d  
joininp Iszac Finch, 

k h t  Elmore on Main Road j : )Mnp John Elnore, one wood house, new and good, 
one tttable, 80 perches. $556. 

Jnsbua B, tirthur on a public mad joininp wupustine Arthur, One log  
housa,c,2l1 One lop barn, 25 x 2.5, c672, 

John Cochpm,Sen, 390 acres nn Rnpers Road jnin!np Robert Cochrm, One 
lop house, &Ol $2320. 

Isaac Finch 100 aaras on Fain Road jginino David 'eathemex. One l o @  
h?usc?,;20. ~8~6. 

FLobert Ko7re, 100 acros qn a public mad j?Pninp Rouben i,rthur. One log  
houao, y20, F800, 

Edward P@er,Sen,,SO acres near the Main b a d  j o i n b  Thorn Patent, One 
l o r  hcuse, ;365. 

Jonathan Stafford,  (Vathamiel Pla t t i  ownet U8 acres of fmm any mad 
j~in in l !  Willim Lewis. One lop h3u~e,al5.  ? $9. 

John Stanton, 5C acres sn  a public mad  jaininc k u w s t b e  Arthur, One l o e  
houee,i2C. One lo r  barn, 40 x 26. $500, 

David leathornax, on Main p a d  joininr, h r t i n  Weathemax. One waod house, 
out of repair ,  8C! perches, v3iiG1 



I 

, 

Y PERU'S FIRST DE.IIE)T 
I 
i 

! The public are respectfully informed that  the Union jcadamy w i l l  be 
1 in the Union Villare a t  Peru, on the. twenty-third of next Yay, f o r  
1 instruction of scholars in Rsadinp, writ in^, Arithmetic, EnelLh Grammer, 
I Geography, e tc ,  , under the  instruction of Chancy Stoddard and Mary ropers, 
I tha t  there w i l l  be a va~ancy  f o r  a number of scholars of both sexes, who, as 
H I the  c o d t t e e  f l a t t e r  themselves rill meet with a kind r e c e p t i ~ n  and a 
I 

! favorable prospect of t h e i r  improvement, 

Boardhp WU be furnished at  one dollar and twenty cents a week, i n  
respectable familiea where every attention w i l l  be paid t o  the  health and 
morals od the  pupil6 , 

The term of tu i t i on  w i l l  be two dollars per quafie& a ~ d  fnrv those 
rct~i.iY5np C r m r ,  two dollars and f i f t y  cents, 

For flhher p~&la!ilnra, applinaf.inn may be made t o  e i the r  of the  sub- 
~ c r i b e r s ,  

R D B E ~  BAT~EY) 
WDLIAE KEESE) Committee 
Jm ROmR!4 ) 

Peru, N.Y. April 24, 1812 

Published i n  the Plattsburgh Republicm June 13,1896 

THE UNION ACADW 

Readers of the Re blican w h o  have seen in the  June U t h ,  t he  notice of 
the  opsn5-q of the u n g n  ,cadmy dated M r i l  2J+, l8E and reprinted after 8 

lapse of four ecore and four eare, nay ham some deeire t o  know more about 
the ins t i tu t ion of l e a r n l n ~ ,  [he location, teachers, pupils, and vhat became 

I of it when ae a school house it had outlived i t ' s  usefulness, 
I 1 The Union Academy was a two-story frame build in^ which stood on the  west 

1 aide of b r e r s  b a d ,  d i rec t ly  o posite the  residence of John Green, mw 
H h  Heymorth,(Genne Curt is , l~66) ,  It was bu i l t  on land which James Rnpers 1 whose name is sipned in the  notice, as one of the committee, who had recently 

3 boueht of Henry DeLors who, about that  year,1812 removed t o  P la t t sbu r~h  
i where he paeeed his  rehainin? years as an honoureh cit izen, 
B 

Chauncy Stoddard, the  f i r s t  male teacher of the Academy was a l o n ~  resident 
of Peru where he i s  at i l l  remehered by a l l  who have arrived a t  middle ape. 
His nssistant, Uary Borers waa probably the dauphter of James Ropere, he 
hav* another dauphter named Lunia, who ia s t i l l  remembered as a teecher, 

How long they continued in charpe of the school cannot MW be acertained and the  
names nf only two of t h e i r  sucesaors are known to  the wri ter ,  thouph others may be 
remembered by our older inhabitants. 

Elihu F, lfarshall ,  :, lane  Quaker, who wae o b l b e d  t o  Use crutches when he 
wlllked, taupht i n  t h i s  academy f o r  s e v e r d  years, but f i n a l l y  removed t o  

b c h e s t e r  where he died in 1846. The other teacher whose name I can mention 
was Phoebe Xeeee, whose fa ther  Stephen Keese, roeided i n  the  Union. She a f t e r  
ward married a man named Cmmwell. 



PERU'S FIRST A C A D E N -  - -THE UNION ACADElT 

am on^ the pupils who attended achool in those day8 were the punpe r  people 
of the  Laphama, Keeses, Greens, Sherman, Hallocks, Arthurs and Ricketsons, 
fandlies who l ived i n  t he  immediate neiphborhood besidee mony who came fmm a 
dis~tance, Thomas and l a r y  Watson, children of Peace Watson who beceme the  s e c o d  
wife of James Rogers wero also educated a t  tha t  Academy and many years afterward, T 
Thomas Watson who became an eminent lawyer and held at one time, t he  o f f i ce  of . 
Cl.inton County Judpe cvld Surropato of Clinton County pave h is  remMacences in 

an in terea t iqe  a r t i c l e  entitles,llThe Union F i f ty  Yeara Apo", fmm which some 
of the statements i n  t h i s  sketch are derived. 

Nehemiah Harkneas was another who attended tha t  school, boardlnp at h i s  home 
on Hallock H i l l  and going on foot tho distance of three miles by mad, beinp 
unually shortened by cut t inp  across l o t s .  

Very few, are  now l i v h g  who were1 pupils in tha t  old academy, It is b e  
leived thouph, not pqsit 'ively known t o  the writer,' t h t t  amne tha t  few and 
perhaps const i tu t inr  i t t s  t o t d  may be mentioned Alexander and Pla t t  Arthur 
who are nearly o r  qui te  ninety years old. Schuyler Haff who s t i l l  l ives  in 
Peru where he was born, says ther  when he attended the kcadeny his  teacher was 
Phoebe Keese. 

It would be inter~sthn,- t o  know t h e  date of the close of t he  l a s t  term of 
school in that  o l d  build in^, but probavly t h d  could not be ascertained. It 
i s  believed tha t  f o r  several  years it stood empty md  unused. D u i n ~  thab time 
i t ,  had the  reputation of boim haunted, i t ' s  spectors be in^ a number of p u n p  
men who used t o  meet in i t l s  upper rooms t o  play cards and eat  stolen melons, 

In 1836, the Osborn brothers, Samuel, Sherman and John of W o c k  H i l l  
h~~vin6, boupht of David Hoap f if ty-five acres of land lyinp d i rec t ly  East of 
the Southwick farm bopm t o  t a l k  of erectine a house ppon i t ,  The old Union 
Academg was standinr, i d l e  and there was l i t t l e  prospect tha t  it would be med- 
ecl again as a school house f o r  the Union was f a s t  becominr a deserted vil laee,  
Sc it w a s  boueht by the  Csborns, taken down. and remved t o  the  newly purchased 
f am,  it 1s posts wore cut off to  reduce ot from a two-story t o  a one and 
one-half s tory  house, It was put up and made i n to  a dwel lhe  a f t e r  which John Osbo 
Cbbornls family took possession and hes been occupied ever since. Since the death 
d John Osborn in 1883, h is  widow has s t i l l  l i ved  there with her dauphter, mw 
In'1'3, Joseph S. U l e n ,  No one would im~pine  tha t  the hendsome, well-painted 
residence which stands abbut f i f t y  rods east  of the Hallock Hill school 
the old Union Academy in whicheiphty-four years aRo our ancestors were beine 
ta.ucht reading, writ@, arithmetic, peo~raphy and if they paid an extra f i f t y  
cents tu i t ion  were also instructod i n  the rulos and principles 6f Enelish 
Grauuner, 

. This sketch would be incomplete without a f C  words concernino the members 
of the Comdttee whose names are sipned t o  tha t  notice, Fbbert Battey, '!M.liam 
Keese and James Ropers more representatives c i t izens  of o ld  Peru and doubtless 
leaders of tha t  educational movement tha t  resulted in the  establishment of t h i s  
acrrdemy, Robert Battey was the  principal,  Ff not the only merchant of t he  Union 
V i l l ~ e ,  His s to re  stood on the  e a t  s ide  of t h e  mad some distance north of , 

the Arthum Cornors, (wost ), and was well  stocked with procories, dry goods and 
more o r  loss  of wot goods also. I remember seeing in one of h i s  o ld  account 
bc~oks some p a r s  * a ~ o ,  an item under the  date 'July 27, 1811 which roads as follows, 

'1 D~ivid 4 ,  Everett, Dr. to-----1 pint of brandy", There i s  nothing about t h a t  
entry tha t  would have a t t r ac t ed  my attontion i f  I had not known that  July 27,18ll 

(continued next pace) 
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w ~ s  the date of my mother's birth,  ahe beinr the oldest  child of the  sa id  
David X .  Everett, Those who know him are aware tha t  he had no use f o r  brandy 
upon any ordinary occasion, 

T h ~ t  Robert Battey was not a Quaker i s  indicated by the f ac t  t ha t  when he 
dies i n  1836 a t  the ase of 64, he was .not interred i n  the Friend's Buryinp 
Gmund, but by the side of h i s  f i r s t  wife, Jamha, who died i n  16U,  and his  
i n f ~ n t  son, Robert, in a l i t t l e  private p a d  beneath an old  Lombardy poplar 
in  the  southeaet corner of the f i e l d  he once owned, now a part of the  Richard 
P, Xeese farm, William Keese and James Ropers were both Quekers. The former 
wos one of t h e  pioneer s e t t l e r s  of o ld  Peru t o  which he ceme f i r s t  in 1786 o r  
1787, while it s t i l l  was a part of Plattsburgh, in the County of Washington. 
In 1789, he came with an axe which hec bmupht on his shoulder, from his  home 
in Duchess County, he cut down the t rees  t o  build himself a log house i n  t h ~  

wilderness and then rent  beck f o r  his wife and t h e i r  few possessions. The 
house stood on o r  near the s i t e  of the ancient frame house which is now owned 
and occupied by Timothy Davern. His douphter, Eunice was born in 1797 and 
was 1 5  years o ld  when the a c a d w  was opened and w ~ s ,  no doubt, one Ff i t ' s  
f i r s t  pupils. She afterward rnarriod John Macombor, l i ved  un t i l  lS8O and her 
decendanta are almost too numerous t o  count, Her f athor died in 1836, the 
same year RS Robert Battey, a t  t he  age of 73, 

James Rogers was the  oldest  of the three  c o d t t e m e n  havinp been born in 
1756, twenty years before the  Doclaration of Independance, His Quaker principles 
would not have permitted him t o  take part in the  war or he d p h t  have been a 
soldier  of the Reveloution. By h is  first wue, Deborah, who die& in 1813, he 
had a t  l e a s t  one son, James Rogers, Jr .  who became a partner i n  the  f i m  of 
Keesej Ropers and Keese, merchants of Goshon and t he  two daughters, Mary and 
Igdia, mentioned above, He l ived in the old  DeLord mansion unt i l  h i s  death 
i n  1832, and his  w i b w ,  Peace Ropers continued to  l i v e  there  31 years lonrer.  
She died i n  1863 at  the  Aee of 90 yeara, 

The old academy and the members of i t ' s  f i r s t  committoe have all passed 
amw about 60 yeers ARO and the people who remember ary of them are  fow ~nci  
prowinp fewer, 

Published in the  P l ~ t t ~ b u r g h  Press ~ e p u b l i c h  
June 13, 1896 and July ll, 1896 



THE PDEST HOUSE IN WRIJ 

For the fbst  time in four score yews, there waa a social  p8thcri.n~ l a s t  
Ws,h?ncsdp,y evening, r',oc, 7th, i n  the  o l i  house in Peru, the  h is tor ic  mansion of 
Juige DeLord, now the resiilence of Henry Hi, Brown an:l his iauphter Nice .  

About f i f t y  guests attended ani doubtless dl enjoyed the  v i s i t  as much 0s 
lid Louis Phi l l ip ,  he i r  t o  the throne of Frmce rhon entertained by his country- 
men in tho sane house idmost a century aFo, 

The  storm:".^ of a hundred yems have l e f t  t he i r  marka c p n  the  extcrinr but 
wi.thin, elJ. is bright and comfortable t h o u ~ h  there ?.re many proofs that  t h i s  i s  
~t a modern dwellinr, or a sample of the rudely constructed hab:'toti?ns of the 
ee::rly se t t l e r s .  Here still can be aeen in as many moms, the  four  h e n c e  f i r e  
~1i:ces in which 8 consiierhble portion of the .pr lmed fores t  o f  o l l  Peru was 
converter! into smo ke and ashes. Above the doors of the mLique drawinp mom 
arc l n f t y  arched c a s h 6  thet  are s e l h m  seen i n  my Pmerican house nn; tho he~vy 
i ~ o n  kr~ooker upon the front door i s  s t i l l  c a p ~ b l e  of maklnp e c l a t t e r  t h a t  w7ul.d 

arcuse the seven sleepers if they were beneath the roof, 

In th i s  house was the  only Post Off i ce  of the Town of Peru 2urinp the f i r s t  
i ~ c a d e  of the century when Peru comprised one-fourth of the  present c o h t y  of . 

: lk ton,  

In the northwest corner room c m  stW be seen numemu ithentations of the 
f loo r  near the wdl which were made by chairs which our ancestors tipped back 
upon two laps as they sat amund the room rear 'bp the  l a t e s t  news from news- 
papers which h s i  been printed &am three t o  six weeks beforo. If the  walls of 
thirs room ha i  ears an: tounrmea, they could doubtless repeat interostinp dis- 
cussions which took place Funon? t h x e  ancient cit izens d u r i n ~  the e x c i t i n ~  poriod 
whoil the  House of Represcnt8tives was try* to  deciic the question, s h a l l  
Jefl'erson o r  Burr be prcs i  ient . 

Henry DoLorl, the bui l ler  of t h i s  mansion, was a native of the c i t y  of Nhas 
i n  F~unce,  Vlhhile quite a  you^ man, he married and erni~rt~torl to  tho Ir'est Indies 
where fo$ some t h e  he owned an extensive plantation anrl n~my slaves. But a t  
the t h e  of the  Fronch Revolution, there was B negro insurrectiqn end many slave 
owners were sassacrel ,  3 d o r s ' s  slaves warned him of the d a n ~ e r  so he wae  able 
to  oscapc with h is  wife mi a few of them t o  the  Unitec States,  Just what year 
hc se t t led  in olC Peru secms aomewhclt uncertain, but he we.a a resi:lcnt of t he  
town Fn 1796 f o r  his nme is founl in racor-b of the tvwn f o r  that year. About 
15 years l a t e r ,  he sol1  his farm to  a Wnrthy Quaker nmed Jmos Tapers and re- 

move1 t o  Plattsbureh whore ho spent the romRin4er of h is  years beinp always en 
honored md respectful. c i t izen,  

His  only l i v inp  descenfant i s  the  wife of Rev. Francis B, Hall of Plattsburph. 
In lt315, Jmes Ropers l o s t  h is  f i r a t  wife by death sometime before he m ~ r r i e d  
lbs ,  Peace Watsnn of Bolton, Kass, and broupht her and her two chiljren,  Thomas 
ahd llary, from Bolton t o  the  Union i n . a  two-wheeled gig. He died  m y  years 
a p  but h is  ai.:~w,~Aunt Peace brors l l ,  i s  remenbere? by mid Ue-~ped people of 
the tfnwn. Her son, Thorns become an able lawyer nn:l i n  1Rl . l  wzu e l ec t e l  Cqunty 
JuJw anel Surrorate of Clinton County. He lived i n  the Union many years, but 
Aeti in Peru Villare ten years aplo. His s i s t e r ,  Mary, mas the m t h e r  of Henry 19. 
Browr~ and from her, he inhoritej. the dwellinp t h a t  forms the subject of this 
sketch, 

J.1. BWJSS 
Plattsburph P r e p  Republicen Dec, 31, 1892 



POST OFFICES 

P With th4 aid of Kemeth L, Dubuque, Postm~ster  a t  Peru,N,Y, 12972, the 

i followinp informetion has becn received reparLifq the  Post Office i n  Old Peru 

7 and the  one at  Harkness, 
i 

I Fro m the  Gencral Service , 4Mnis t r a thn ,  St. Louis, Mo , 63118 is  the follow- 

a in? paragraph, dated Nov. 28, 1966: 
1 

"The Herkness,N.Y, Post Off ice  was discontinued dueust 31,1333, 
1 Rdrd  Free Delivery Service was from July 1, 1903 t o  kup. 31,1932. 
T 

Note: James F e l h  WRS the mail carr ier ,  He retirc:! in 1932. 
The Post Office was housed in t h e  s tore  and home of 
Cmper Beker. It i s  the  f i r s t  white hcuse, t o  the  r i rh t  
of the four corners ~t H~rkness. 

From the NatinnA Brchives and Records Service, T/ashinPtnn, D e C e  2C4C8, dated 
J R ~ ,  18,1967, t h i s  infnrmation has been received. 

I l e  have made a search m o ~ e  the records of t he  Post Office ilept. in t he  
N ~ t i o n d  Brchives but have not found any information ?.bout the  establishment 
of the Post Offoce e t  Peru, N,Y., 3r a chan~e  of location of t h i s  post 
office from the Union t o  Peru V U a g  e. T ~ L  ea r l i e s t  reference t o  Peru, 
Clinton County, N.Y,, shows ths t  k s e s  Warren, postmmter, submitteid a 
q u d e r l y  return on July 1, 1798,11 

Ill, pmt  off ice  ww established g,t Harkness, Clintgn County,N.Y., on June 
8,1888, with Caspor V. Baker appointed as i t 's  f i r s t  pstm?.ster,ll 

I Note: Mr, Baker continued as pnstnastcr until h is  death in 1921. b. Bert Hnlden 
Was ps tmestcr  in Pcru a t  the  t i ne  tho Harheas post office wes discclntin- 
ued m i  t h e  RurrJ. Frae Detivory czme from the  Peru Post Office, 

I In  the book which Kr. Hsrknoss copied e.ssessment iqolls mi &-?scriptions of 
roads from old rccor:l books of Old Peru, "3rd Dist, 1797, Koses Wmren i s  l i s t e d  
as h ~ v i n p  t o  wsrk nine days t o  work out h is  road tm, I n  tha t  sene l i s t  we f ind  

d 
the nmee Jabes f i l en ,  Henry DeLord(owner of a mFU in that  d i s t r i c t ) ,  John and btt 
Elaors., Moses !lickson, h'icholss Palncr and Wm. Wr~npham, (old Post b a d )  Llso : 
f o r  thc  years 1798  PA^ 1799, ~s Abraham bemen end 911arfcn. 

L PERU ONE HUNDRED YEARS !,GO: 1.ssessment h11, l798,0ctober, Bemen and Warren 
on E'ain Real j s i n i n ~  J e b ~ a  j l len,  one wnod house, now en l  eo3J. 8C perches,t500, 
199 ,?cres, 

< 

Henry DeLord l ive6 in the Union u n t i l  somethe durinr 1812. f l s  farm wes 
then sold t o  Junes Ropers, 

E.6,Spaul&p . 



40, 
NATIO!!l\L ARCHIVES kJD RECORE SERVICE 

B,SHINGTON, D.C . 
PERU, CLINTON COUNTY, h ' /  YORK 

Yoses Warren 
Cornelius St aata 
Herny DeLord 
As a E h r e  
Nethm T&lor 

Nabthan Rice 
Franklin Eh ore 
Edgar Beckwith 
Leon L, Channcll 
Iienrg a. Larrabor 
Daniel F, Barker 
Richard C,  Mchtyre 
Leon L. Channel1 
Datus Clark 
David Lyons 
Datus Clark 
Nathon L. Bipel~w 
Bert E. Hnlden 
Kete L, Hnlden 

(sucessor aprointod e f t e r  1929) 

Date of !*ppointment 

*July 1, 17$8 
July 1, 1801 
April 1, 1804 
J Q  1 181'3 
Ppril b, 1818 
July 10, 184l 
Aug. 14, 1843 
June 6, 1843 
June 6, 1853 
kugust 6 ,  1859 
April 19, 1861 
~ u l y  1, 1862 
July 8, 1885 
Juno 20 1889 
Pupust h, 1893 
J a n u ~ r y  17, 1896 
Fay 21, 19C4 
June 12,. 19U 
March ll, 1924 

*Date of the  f i r s t  return nf the  ps tmpster  trll the  Postmaster General 

Date of establishment - mt sf rec l rd  here 

Kenncth L, Dubuque !lay 2, 1946 
G ~ W  L. ~ ~ l i ~ ~  ~ p r i l 1 7 ,  i 9 n  



m " ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~  AND Ekm HISTORY 
OF OLD PERU 

Pioneer flays I n  Peru--Nathm R, Yeaver Excerpts 

There i s  much obscurity concerninp the  p r h i t i v e  zays in the  history of our 
country, a f t e r  8 lapse  of mnre than a century, No one ident i f ied  with tha t  are 
an? pnerat ion is here t o  t e s t i fy ,  m i  it i s  no easy task t o  reprciuce the situflt inn 
o r  a p p r o h a t e  thcretc,  The pr.rmnunt i !eo in any such e f fo r t  ahnull be accuracy. - - - - - - - - - -  

The history of Peru and !.usable are inseparable, The town of Peru WR6 ~NIP 

e4 P l~ t t sburph  and Willsborourh, December 29, 1892 mi  incluie! the  town of 
PuS~ble and Black Brook. (~eap~or t io txn  ent puts the  town back where they s tar ted ,  
1966). The e t w  were taken off i n  18 9 since which time there h ~ ~ e  been no 
chanre~.  fi913139 L 1792, the town o? $em and Adable xere unbnken wilderness. 

m i l o  we do rn7t believe in the wgrship of our zincestors, yetv we o u ~ h t  to keep the  
memory oreen of those who endured the privatinns of pioneer l i f e ,  who subjuci 
the fo res t s ,  bui l t  t he  rash, bri+ed the streams, bui l t  many of the housee, 
(See "Pioneer Homes of Clinton Cour.tyl by Dr. Allan S. ~veres t t , l 966) . ,  in which 
we live., and trod the s t r ee t s  just  8s we dn tolay, an5 made possible a be t t e r  
c iv i l iza t ion fo r  us t h m  they enjoyed, - - - - - - - - - -  

One of the most pressinp needs of the pioneers wao r9s:is. They ha? l ived in 
lop huts, most of them, a n d  followed blar,ed t rees ,  One of tho f i r s t  rf these 
was the Ropers Road bui l t  in 179C t o  1775, 

. . - - - - - - - - -  
The min road of Peru was the present mad on the lake shore from the  north 

l i n e  of the town t o  the L i t t l e  ),usable, bepn!. which it bore e e s t ~ a r d  somewhere 
miday betrfeep.the railma: an1 the  present hirhway t o  Bw.esf. f' This was the  

01j LAkc Shore R~al! t h s t  ran past Hobart Fuller, the Bedell Farm and The Allen 
Homestead, Nevi cut mate in 1936, where it ren on z lower l eve l  nea? Galcn 
S t a f f o r j l ~ .  (1966) Now a recreakdon center ca l led  "Twin Pon.bfl, owneJ by 
ViFlliam Sullivan, an I so on to the Lam uel W. Pape placo, o r  Ashel  ate's,( 
there i s  o well i n J i ce t e i  mad from the woobhuse,  'ust west of tho house, 
&at follows the d p e  of tho chasm f n r  s m e  did,mcei an1 cmsse2 the  r ivcr  nt o r  nr 

near Table b c k  in kuSeble Chasm, 

This excerpt mi the one by J.1. Harkne~s were writ ten i n  1913 f o r  the Feru 
Granee and oth3r s tnr ies  by Sarah B. Hewitt: Helen Eells Fallon: Ezra J, 3ay. 
This bookJet m ~ y  be founl i n  the Peru Library. 



A few years apo Job Shcmon was baking down an old c h h c y  f o r  the  Jackson 
house nelsr the south l i n e  of Pcru when he discovered brick which when made was 
marked mlith the  dete 1788, The end which bore the  1 and par t  of the 1 was broken 
off but enoueh of t he  1 romaine2 t o  show whp,t f ipure it w2s and the  88 was perfect  
and J i s t i n c t ,  This shows tha t  thc  house was bu i l t  109 yeers aPo, f o r  i n  those 
$lays bricks were i n  rood Jemand t o  have been kept so lonr, before they were udcd, 
wl i t l s  e r e  was approximately known by the f a c t  t he t  thc  f i r s t  s e t t l e r  i n  the  
Union, cane (~&ard  ~ v e r e t t  ) in the  summer of 1786 and t h ~ t  Daniel Jackson, June, 
F e n ' s  f i r s t ,  if not only novelist ,  was born in t h i s  hnuse Kay 31, 1790. Thc 
o ld  house i s  now e. h e ~ p  of ruins and has not been occupied f o r  15 ycrrs,  but it 
was in i t 's  day e very comfortable h e l l i n p  and dcscrvcs t o  be rcmembcred as t he  . 
hruse of t he  author of ~ ~ A l ~ n z c  an1 Melissa!! ~ n d  thc  place whcre R larpe par t  of it, 
i f  not the whole of t ha t  remarkable s tory  was writ ten , 

Ferh~ps  the  m s t  remarkable  thin^ about t h a t  s to ry  i s  the  f ee t  t ha t  it was writhcn 
t e n  by a p u n r  Quaker school master and published when thc  author wes oray 21 yecrs o l  
old, f o r  it wps pmhkkdd printed in pl2ttsburrh i n  18U,  the  pear the Plattsburgh 
Republican saw the  l ipht .  Indeed it wts thmpht by some that  t he  novel was a 
piece of job printinp .lone in the  off ice  of tht! Republican, but if it can be 

pmven e i the r  by the  off ice  f i l e s  of the  p p e r  3r in  ?my other w?,y, I an not aware 
7f the fac t .  

The parents of Daniel Backsnn, Jun., were Daniel, t he  builder of tho h ~ s e  and 
his wife was a Knry Green from Dutchess County. The Jacksons had l ived on Long 
Island before Daniel and h i s  f m i l y  c m e  t o  Peru, l ae the r  they were o r i ~ i n a l l y  
Quakers o r  joined t h e  Society a f t e r  they came t c  the  Pcru Monthly Meetinc on t h e  
1 s t  of ].st month, 1801, he was chosen as one of the committee of six m ~ n b o r s ~ ~ t o  
think on Some Plen md Bipness of the  ( ~ e e t i ~  house), estimate the  cos t ,  then 

report the same t o  ncxt monthly mceti.np11, As Daniel, Jun,,aas then 10 years old, 
it i s  vely possible tha t  he was born a Quaker an1 brourht up l ike  other Guaker 
children, "in the  nuture and a i h ~ n i t i a n  of the  Lordlf, 

Hc bepan teachinp school a t  the  are  of 179 years a d  continued i n  t h a t  business 
till he mlas 42, When he was about 2C he t a u ~ h t  i n  the Flrlttsburgh hca3omg and it 
i s  sa id  t ha t  while thus engaged he hcaril a s tory  about the  tmublcs  and t r i 2 J s  of 
some ysunp lovers upon which he founded his  nn~e1,~~Alonno and Y ~ l i s s a ~ ~ .  

It wouli be in teres t inp  t o  know what novels t h i s  younp Cuaker had read whicih 
phased  h i m  so much as t o  ceuse him t o  become R novelist .  It is certain tha t  
ne i ther  Walter Scott  nor Charles Dickens nor evan F e n h r e  Coopcr had bepun t o  
write n ~ v e l s  at  tha t  ti@, so he did not model h is  work d t c r  t he i r s  and it i s  
evident t o  a l l  who have read llblcnzo and B!elissall t ha t  neither nf thqse preclt 
wr i ters  of f i c t i qn  took his  w3rk 2s a moiel. 



FLRU'S FIRST NOVELIST (cont . ) 
w m  
Ani yet with dl it 1s f eults,  h is  book was a popular one in i t ' s  Q wd 

peneration and evcn the  s tory  w i l l  prove i n t e r r s t i n ~  t o  811 wh3 see f i t  t o  read it. 
Indeed, it w a s  consii?red sq renarkable a t  t he  time of i t ' s  publication tha t  some 
of h i s  towns-people doubted. that Jackson waa the author, It was believed that  he 
mut have copied the s tory  from a newspqer but those who thoupht so did not seem to  
consiier thet even if tha t  were the  case someone must hzve writ ten i t  md t h s r t  e 
F U ~ F  t o ~ o h e r  l i k e  Jackson wes a l i ke ly  to be capablc of i t  as some other  w ~ s ,  

It must have cost him considerable sum t o  pet publicheJ f o r  it made a book of 
128 paces. It was a f t  erward reprinted in a volume 4 253 pares, the l a s t  four  
of which were devoted t o  a poem by another author. Yhen and where t h i s  edit ion 

was published, I m unable t o  say, as the copy which l i e s  befnre me he8 l o s t  i t ' s  
t i t l e  pepe, There m e y  have been other editions but the f ac t  that there  were two 

editions proved that the  f i r s t  wes not such a f a i l u r e  es some books pmve t o  be, 
The author prnbably :lid nnt rea l ize  a l a r se  sum from i t ' s  s a l e  fo r  we have no 
knowled~e that  he ever wmte another rnvel. He was married i n  1815, fqur years 
af ter  the publication of h is  book, t o  a lady named kfmy Hyde, He sefile-1 upon 
Grani I s l e  and there passed the remainder of h is  l i f e ,  en honored an? respected 
cit izen. 

Written 1%97, according t o  detes piven in the atory. 

Fm Edith rrnold Scrapbook 
Clinton Cclunt y Historical  i i t h d s h o n s .  
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YAPLE LODGE (AUSMLE CIUSM) . .BOUT 1898 OR 1899 

I notived i n  the  Historictil Dcp~rtment of tho l e s t  REPUBLEAF en a r t ix lo  
written by J.N. Harkness i n  ropard to  the old Jackson Homesteed md  the  f i r s t  
novelist, DRniol Jackson,Jr,, WQ never, e t  our present knowledpe knew who wrdte 
f1O;lonzo and Melissa," We were born a t  the o ld  homestoad f i f ty-f ive  years RPO, 

and our ea r l i e s t  recollections there  were e numbor of copioe of tho bnok in the 
fdmjlp, and a c o p  of "Jme Eyre," I re  membor hoarinf t h e  p i r l s ,  my mnthorls 
purlper s i s t e r s  readhn them evenings, They would shed t cn r s  over the a i s -  
fort,unes of the  characters. The circumstmcos made 8 ereat  impression upon us 
a t  the time, 

Sometime before D ~ n i e l  Jackson l e f t  the o ld  place, there  was a n a i l  factory 
t h e ~ e ,  perhaps the f i r s t  i n  the cofintry, I thMc there were 10 t o  momen em- 
p l g e d  rit a time. Of course, it wed bofsre our time, but we knew of i t ' s  exist- 
ence, Our grandfather, James Jackson, used the  buildinp f o r  the  mnufacture of 
wrourht naile, in our time, f o r  a corncrib and rrranary. When we mere children, 
p lwlnp M.tkwid-go-seek, we got behind 0 bar re l  Fn the eranary t h a t  was nearly 
f u l l  of those w r r u ~ h t  nai ls ,  It i s  our impression that  Doniel Jackson,Jrt had 
sonethinr! to do with t h e i r  manufacture. 

Daniol Eacksan,Sr. died while hoeinp corn in  the l o t  jus t  west of the  house, 

:Perhaps there  m some people s t i l l  l iv ing tha t  can throw some l b h t  upon 
the 1i8il factery,  Deniel Jackson, Jr, has some prandsons livinpl in Grand Isle,Vt, 

Fm~n Horace kckley Scrapbook 



THE JRCI{SON FLT!ILY 

Daniol J~cksnn ,  ant I r i s h  Quaker came from b n q  Island t o  Old Peru about 
1790, He i s  l i s t e d  on the  1796 !,ssessnent Roll, "Daniel Jackson, 22 acres on 8 
public road joinine Peter  White, one log house,$35, one log  barn 36 x 26,@55,11 
That farm was located a t  t h e  west end of t he  B m n  Road and connected with the  mad 
"to Peter  Hellockls," Mr. Harkness called it the  ~~Hellock Road" t o  Peru. fi i s  
now cal led  t h e  River Road, The l i t t l e  bridge tha t  spanned t h e  L i t t l e  busrtble 
River, a t  t ha t  point was known and s t i l l  is as the "Jackson Bridpc," Daniel 
Jackson and h i s  wife are buried in the  Quaker Buryine Ground. 

Daniel Jtckson had f i v e  children: throe sons and two dauchters. Jmes  becam 
the founder of Port Jackson, now callod Valcour, Their land was owned f o r  mRny 

years bv the  Sibley family, but i~ now owned by the Valcour Educetiond Conference 
Center, a uni t  of the Sta te  University Co l lepe .  He married Elizabeth Hdlock, 
dauphter of Yary Keese and Peter H ellock, Jkry was the daushter of Richard K ~ r s e  L. 
They had threo children; Georpe Hallock Jackson, the  f a the r  of Villiam Henry Jeckeom, 
born April 4,1843 in the  Town of Peru, He became the  f m u s  photoprepher of the  
West, He wrote, "Time Exposurell, his autobio~raphy, His son Clarence S. Jacksnn 
wrote, "Picture Maker of t he  Old !&St", which contains 305 photopraphs, sketches, 

end paintinps, also the d e t ~ i l s  of his f a the r ' s  l i f e ,  

Daniel, J r , ,  a brother of James was born M q y  31, 1790, in  the  log  house. It 
i s  t h i s  Daniel,Jr,, whose n o v e 1 , ~ ~ ~ o n z o  and Meligsafl t ha t  has caused so much con- 
troversy as t~ who wrgte it f i r s t .  Daniel, Jr., t h a t  wrote the  s to ry  in 9ne 
volume i n  e w l y  1 8 l l  w a s  a teacher in the  Plattsburph Lcademy, While teachinp in Pl? 
Plattsburgh, he becane e.cquahted l ~ i t h  two arqy officers who Pave him the  points 

of the  s tory  end asked him t o  write it and have it publbhed i n  a book, The elder of 
of f icer  s a id  he was a cousin of I~Melissa~, and knew the  f a c t s  he gave. SO uAlonso 
and Ilelissnfl, waa wri t ten  and printed by Reynolds of the  Plattsburph Republican in 
the  spring of 18U.  E book of tha t  same name, i n  two v!~lumes, wirs wr i t ten  by 
Isaac Mitchell of Pou~hkeepsie and was printed ~JI 0.ctober,18Ua Sol Who was 

the "Piratel'? (See York St a te  Traditio&prinp ~ 9 6 6 .  ) This contnins t he  comment 
by J. W. Harkness, Plattsburgh Republican, Dee,', 1897, !11t(the s tory) ,  was 
considered so remarkable a t  the  time of i t ' s  publication t h s t  some of i t ' s  towns- 

people doubtorl t ha t  Jackson was the  author, It was believed tha t  he must have 
copied it from a newspapor fl, man b always without honor h h i s  own country1. 

The t h i r d  son, Is rae l ,  b ~ r n  in Old ~eru,1796, i s  the one whose decendants 
s t i l l  l i v e  i n  P1attsbur~h~N.Y. I s r e d  married Kaater !Uen, They had eleven 
children, Melvin Jecltson, born 1821 married Hester AM Rogers Sholden. Vo ere 
the  desconcisnts of Elclvin and Hester, the  parents Alice Gertrude Jackson. Sho 

merrieJ Luther Hagar. Their children Are W i l l i a m  Jackson ~a~a r (decease r l ) ,  Plbert 
kidoms Hape.r, Benjamen Sheldon Hw~r and myself, Elice Elizabeth Hagar Ladue. 

My children are Dr. L, L, Ladue, Robert H. Ladue, surveyor, John Sheldon Lsdue 
and Ruth h .  Ladue, Me are  t he  direct  descendants ~f Daniol Jackson L wh? cena 
t o  Old Peru i n  1787 8nd <se t t l ed  nt what has d w z p  been known as ,Vackson Br ika" ,  

s Note: h a e t t l e r  had t o  rennin on the  land two years b e f ~ r e  P. deed was issued, 
I 
i That may account f w  the  difference i n  &tcs. 



CWPPIN VALLEY PIONEERS 

Sketches of Famrrus Personapes f r m  
The Plattsburgh Sentinel  - 1891 

D,uie l  Jackmn, Author of I1Alonzn ~ n d  MelissaI1 

The follow in^ f ac t s  have been presentej  by thc dauh te r  qf Mr, Jackson: 

!She says, tlFatherls ancestors, on the  paternel s ide ,  were flvm Lonp I s l ~ ~ d  
and were farners o r  ~ a r i n e r s .  His preat prandfat,her was cathain of a trading 
ve:ssel between New York and t h e  jfrican coast, lly iyrandfatirer Dvliel Jackson 

was born on the  22nd of the 4th month,l757 and died the 31st  day of the  5th 
month, 1820, Grmdmo ther ,  born Maly Green, came from Duchess Cqunty. Her 

b i r th  occured the  U+th of the  6th month, 1759, and her  death the 1 s t  of the  6th 
mnth ,  l a ? .  Their children were Betty, who married a Ir, Efosher, Mery, married 
t o  Bostwick Buck, brother of Ephraim Buck of P l a t t sbu r~h ,  Daniel, of Gr~.n4 I s l e ,  

Vt. ,  Jmes Jackson of Peru, and the  l a t e  I s r ae l  Jackson of Cunberlend Head. 
Father was born in Peru, N. Y., M a g  31 1870, He was a f r a i l  ch i ld  but 

czrly sh?wed n fondness f o r  b o o k  bepnd h i s  years, Hc w ~ s  given zll t he  ad- 
vant,pos of the  times. He t a u ~ h t  school whcn very young a~?d I have heard him 
say :hat h i s  f i r s t  teachine was the  winter before hc was elphteen. He maJe tha t  
h is  principal business u n t i l  1892, While hc was teach in^ i n  Plattsburph A c a d w  
he b~:carne acquainted with two off icers  stationed a t  Plattsburrh who were from COM- 
ecti~:ut. They to ld  h i r ~  about !,lonu, and Melissa, p v e  h h  the p b t s  of t he  
s t o q  and mishod him t n  wr i te  it p u t  and have it published i n  a book, The e lder  
of f icer  of the  two s a i i  he was a cousin of 1neli;sn and kncw thc f ac t s  he pave, 
This was thc  way he cme  t o  wri te  t he  story.  

Sept. 27th) 1815, my fa ther  marricd Kary Hyde, dau~h te r  of Jederliah Hyde jEsq1 
He had two children, Dr. Q.H.W, Jackson who died in 1689 m i  Jul ia  f ,E, Jackson 
who married Charles Watkins of Brookfield, l a s s , ,  and whr\ mw resides i n  
Yon:hester the  same s t a t e ,  

Father taueht in t h e  tqwn of Junius, N,Y,, but i n  A l i t t l e  nver a year went 
back t o  Grand I s l e  and s e t t l e d  on tho farm given mother by her f a the r  ~ n d  

bnth :spent there the remainder of t h e i r  days, he tekinr  c u e  ~f the farm summers 
and t e a h i n o  durinn thc winters. He was jna,de deputy p~stmaster  in 1635, hold- 
i nc  the  off ice  un t i l  l&0,  He was justice of t he  peace, overseer of t h e  poqr, ~ .nd 
held other positions of honor and t r u s t ,  He l ived the  relipion he pmfessed 2nd 
we8 Renerous t o  a l l ,  I1a m ~ s t  w ~ t h y  record.I1 



m namass FAMILY OF HWCK HILL 
47. 

i i r i t ten  by J. J. :!arkness in  1431 -- lr~lnotations by Ckorgia il arkness 1966 

Daniel Harkness the  son of .,dam Ilnrkness, Jr. who was the  son of Adam 
k k n e o s  who was moved from Glasgow, Scotland t o  northern Ireland with the  
other nenbers of t h e  fani ly  of h is  father,  John thrkness and hnd onigrated 
t o  h e r i c a  with h is  brother Jams about twenty years la ter .  (2) Jams went 
t o  the  dest Indiea and i s  not known to  have ever returned but Addon narried 
and se t t l ed  in  Suithfield,  Rhode Island, where ~ldan, Jr. and a t  leas t  two 
brothers, Nathan and Smuel were bom. Adam, J r .  bought a fon l  in M m s t  
B erkshire Co., Mass. and there  r a i s e  a large family of which two sons, Dnvid 
and Daniel and two daughters, Thankful and Beborah cam t o  l ive  in  old Peru. 
(3)  Daniel bought in  1001 when 24 years old a f i f ty-acre  f s r n  of Stephen 
Starks, lying eas t  and adjoining the f s r n  owned by his brother David which 
has since been owned by the descendants of Elenzer iunold. (4) Thankful 
uarried Willian Kirby and Deborah becane thc second wife of Stephen Ikese, (5) 

1. My great-grandfather, who bought the Harkness farm i n  1001 and build 
present Harkness honestead about 1820. 

1 2. Apparently n nunberous Harkness progency was l e f t  in Irelnnd, f o r  in  
B e l f a s t ,  a few years ago, I found 33 Ikrknesses l i s t ed  in  the telephone 

8 book, 
I 

3. For m y  years I had in my possession the l u t e  wooden chest with an 
n 

I enornous iron key in  which Daniel Harkness brought h i s  ~ O S S C S S ~ O ~ ~   fro^ 
Mans, Ynss, On leaving Evanston i n  1950, I gave it t o  ny niece, 
Marguerite Harkness (Ys,  John Overholt) who s t  ill has i t  in her sumef 

i 
home in  the  town of -Chesterf:ield, Essex Co. (old' John Phconber f u n ,  gee . , i "Old Willsborough Road" by J.W; 3larkness) 1 

I 
? 
v 4. The:. big s tone  -.buae ;erect& on:t he ..Da"r& t h r l n e s ~ :  fbShl 1% now occupied . . .  . .  

"::by -Mr. and Mrs.~~Riiy"ltmolil '~m&:sister-, Miss Grace iitnold, , 

! . . ,  . , . ,. , . . . . "  . . , .  , . 
?: .. ... 

1 5, Marls Barkness, Jr.': had .&tt.lenst.: twoy.6t;her a ~ m ,  T~OII% and l i d a  ' II'r.', 
! ,:I h~ve.:  i n  m p  possesa:ion an. .urgent... l e t t e r  :from.iidon Harkness,:.in ida.nt . 
F Maws',., . dkked. ue!ec;:. 12, ; 18%;:: te l l ing ,  him.:of the death of our "Dears: ;. 

I .Brother Thornsi I" on .Nov. 1;0.:an@urgiug.: h b . t o  aone:: md he.1,~ s e t t l e  the 

1 i e s t a t e  both of Thaws and the i r  fa ther ,  (of whose estate::he had not. yet:.: 
.... taken inven to ry , ; !  . * .  . . .  . , .  . 

$ 

I , , , . , . 
, . . . : ' - 

i ' .They:were d . 1  Quakers it ill Dhniel m r r i e d '  in 1802 Ibbigaif Co;chtari,.- 
who with her . .brotbr  David had c,ome from bmbrooke, :N.H.:and.lived 'on :: 

I what: has since .been the. b u g  fa.m how owned. by Peter :Martin. (1) The: : 

1 Cochrans t a r e  not Quakers and Daniel and Abigail were m r r i e d  by a magis- 
t r a t e  - and  :for t h a t .  reason he was:d.isomed by t h e  Quakeri.Society, io' t t ie i r  

i children were mt "bi f ih i rQht  Q,uakers.". . 
i 

. khenioh Harhesa was born Mov, 3rd, 2803 inithe log "house tha t  stood 
near the northeastern c a n e r  o f , t he  50 acre farm tha t  h is  fa ther  hd bought 
(2) He helped t o  build the house in which h i s  descendants s t i l l  l i v e  which 
was bui l t  about 1020. His schooling consisted of t h ree  months a t  Union 
Academy (3) to which be went on foot  ahd acmss  lots, the d i ~ t a n c e  by road 
being over-three miles end the way, he went was about two'and one-hnlf. 

In the Spring of 1825, *en,he was only 214 yeare 018 he a t u V ~ a 6 h l  
Osbom, a neighbor, bougkt of tTnh Clapp of NEW York City the west h a l f  
of lat No. 12 of Plgtt 's  12,OOQ Bcre Location (See 11tlas of Clinton County 
dated 1869) supposed to  contain 250 acfes, nore or l e s s ,  ond the  en t i r e  cost 
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$562.50, They paid $100 down and the r e s t  i n  just two yenrs. Osborn l iv-  
ed in r! s:all house on the  land while they were get t ing  off the tinbcr. (1 
see next se t  of nctes) 

1, This refers to the Fliny Ibag f m  on the south side of the ~ l l o c l c  Hill 
road, not the Elihu b a g  place on the north aidc, Petcr Martin lived 
there unti l  his death rccently,  in 1966, The Cochrans were not Quakers 
and ,'bignil did not wish t o  cubnit t o  Quaker d i ~ c i p l i n e .  It i s  said 
thzt  she shocked the ne i~hbor s  by wenring a red coat, l: haw thc dis- 
oissal .  (See Early Se t t l e r s  of Hollock !{ill--David and Daniel Harkness 
and David E oag, by J.W. H arkness.) 

2, There i s  no record of what b e c m  of t h i s ,  It was  apparently not the 
sane log house in  which Hehemioh and Deborah Ilarkncss lived in a f t e r  
m r r k g e  fn 1132 end which i s  still  standing, clapboarded over, west 
of the road and a l i t t l e  north of t h e  woocls. That would have been a t  
the southeast corner of the  plot. This house IJRS probably erected 
by h d e m  Parker f r a n  whoa Stephen Storks bought the 50 acre l o t  t ha t  
he sold to  Daniel Horkncss. The house was assessed a t  $20 and the f m  
nt  $329, ikheniah h rkness  was born in  t h i s  housc. 

3, This two-story ;.cdeny building, with two teachers f ro  the  boys and 
g i r l s  separately, was cut down to  s tory  and a half and noved by John 
Osborn t o  Hallock Xi11 i n  1836 to  hecone the house occupied by Frank 
Felio in 1931 and now by Mrs. Harold Perlee. 

Sonuel Osborn afterwards sold h i s  half of the land t o  Arden B a r h r  
of Feru, who sold it to Neheninh Harkness in  Octobcr 1839 f o r  $345. Nehen- 
iah Horkness l a t e r  sold the woodlots t o  John Osborn (324 acres), David 
Osborn (25 acres ), Elihu Hoag (10 acres ), and Ona6 Owen (30 acres who 
l i w d  by the Cold Spring. (2) David Osborn sold out t o  El i i~u Hog and went 
t o  Ohio about 1858, 

Daniel t h r h e s s  had bought of his brothef Dnvid 20 acres lying west of 
the south part of his originnl f i f t y  (3)  and in  1028 he sold the  70 acres 
t o  h i s s  on Nebmioh for $1200, 

Before h o r n  and Hnrkness bought the  went half of Lot Mo. 12 nbout 
574 acres of it had been sold f o r  t m e s  so  the i r  purchase only mounted t o  
1924 acres, of which nf tcr  s e l l i ng  the f our wood l o t s  nuounting t o  874 acres 
Harkness hnd 105 l e f t ,  s o  with the 70 bought of h is  fnther he Ind about 
175 acres, With another ncighbor Edward Southwick, he f o r  a tiue owned and 
ran n saw-mill, in west Peru on the  brook which crosses t h e r  oad between 
Sidney F c l b  md Fred Thew, IJortheast of the r aod on thc  s 011th s ide  of 
the brook. (4) 

1, This house was on what is known in t h e  Ilsrkness f ,mily as the East Pas- 
' ture,  on a r i s e  of zround t o  which a driveway led which in 1931 was S t i l l  

visible,  (Thia r o d  led i ron  t h e  &w F m s  ( W s e  t h r t i n )  t o  the Hark- 
ness-Clintonville Bond, h e n  the Rural Free Delivery route  was establish- 
ed Jmed Felio carried mil over t h i s  road.) % house hns lone since 
disappeared, md was not hhere in  ny childhood fo r  I picked bluc berr ies  
a11 over that  arm, 

2, L lms t  a l l  of the  Hnrimess farm i s  on the  west oide of t hc  road which 



runs south  fro!^ the Ihllock H i l l  t o  the iiuS~ble 3iver ~loarl. This e q l n i n s  
the existence of the  3ast  Pasture and blhatever v o ~ d l o t  s t i l l  odjoins it. 

3. I hcve in  q possess the originnl copy of a note f ron  Daniel Horlmcss 
t o  hio fa ther  .;dm Urkness i n  Mass, pronising t o  pay hin on denand 
with i n t e r e s t  $209. I t  i s  dated 2ebruary 5, 1807 (yc 5 of 2 no.) and 
r.uy be re la ted  t o  t h e  purchnse of h i s  twenty acreo fron his brother 
David. Or Stephen Starks pressing h i n  t o  f in ioh paying f o r  thc  original  
f i f t y ?  i f iy~ay,  he needed mney? 

4. i! brook always known in my childhood as t h e  Soutl~~iick >rock crosses t h e  
Hellock a i l 1  road west of t he  old stone ochool house, now a dwelling, It 
wns apparently the sane Southwick but D. dif ferent  brook. (Coleb) 

(Hallock Hi l l ,  according to writings by hJr-lrf liarkness an3 others,  has two 
school houses. The f i r s t  one, no doubt, ear ly  1800 as indicated on the  
Mnp of the  Union Village i s  the one =ant. :;B near a s  canhhe. ascertain- 
ed it was located between the  present farus of John I-lcCoruiclc (Isanc 
k l l o c k )  and the l a t e  Peter U r t i n  fnrn  (Pliny b a g )  on the side 
of the rood. The second school, now a dwelling, where Georgia Harkness 
says she obtained her ear ly  education, was probably bu i l t  ear ly  i n  1835 
1840. On Arthur Road, on the l e t e  Berthn inson property n brick school 
house io nentioned, Dist No. 7, 1835. iJe believe tha t  the  s tone school 
house on t h e  Quaker Cenetery l o t  and the s tone one on h l l o c k  H i l l  m y  
hnve a l l  been bui l t  a t  thc s a w  decade. In old noteboolc, Grace Arnold 
hes in her po ssession,  the f i r s t  ent ry  of t h e  n m s  of scholars (as they 
were then terned) is 1856. I a o q  those ear ly  pupils were J. Warren 
ILakness, Geor~e  k n o l d ,  Osborns, and Hogs. Notes by Grace E. .mo ld  
and Elelulor A. Spaulding) 

Southwick and Harkness also nade the  dug-way road f ron t h e  present 
Baxter farn  t o  Calvin Cook's place and iron works known as Cooksocky, the 
rood having passed over the h i l l  whcre t h e  e l e c t r i c  l ight  and power l i ne  
now is. 

Neherdah Harkness was a lso  a mnbcr of ghe N.Y. S ta te  n i l i t i n  and was 
comissioned Cflptcin in 1831, as lk jor  in  March 1837 and Lieutenant Colonel 
in October of t h a t  sane year. Later i n  t he  f a l l  or' r ~ i n t e r  of 1837 the  Peru 
Mil i t ia  under c o m n d  of Lieu. Col. Harkness was ordered to  glrard the  l i ne  
a t  Chauplain t o  prevent t he  Canadian pa t r io t s  frou narching into t he  U.S. 
i-t the end of eight days, the rebell ion having been subdued Lt, Col. Hark- 
neas and his  rEn csne hone and t h a t  ended h i s  n i l i t a r y  servide, There was 
no actual f ight ing  because the  Canadians did not cross the  border. 

tlarkness w a s  nlso a land surveyor and in 1046 he was cnployed by Peter 
Hnobfouck of 1J.J. t o  survey 7912 acres of land in  the  town of Brighton, or 
then Dunne, i n  Franklin Go. and divide the  snne in toL  l o t s  .of 100 acres each. 
X t e r  tha t  survey was nade Hasbrouck had not pnid the  State ilnd relinquish- 
ed his c l a in  sFd Harkness bought the l m d  of the S t a t e  and received Letters 
Patent of said land, Hc bu i l t  a barn f o r  h is  nephew Daniel Karkness on the  
l o t s  since owned by LC,  klcCollunls, where Clarence Mcisthur afterward bu i l t  . 
and ran a hotel ,  called bicCollun's, Hnrkness also sold lo t s  t o  various peo- 
p l e  in tha t  t r a c t  and a f t e r  his death h i s  he i rs  sold the  l o t s  t ha t  were l e f t  
t o  Mcicthur, 

' h n  the  -Xhitehall and Plnttsburgh R R Co. was organized Col. N. Hark- 
ness, as  he was called,  used his influence t o  have the  road located i n  t he  



vclley cf the L i t t l e  . h k b l e .  Me :ins enployed t o  oversee thc p o d -  
in[! of &out thcee r i l e s  2nd worked so h r d  a t  clearing the  r i zh t  of way 
thet  he suffered a sunstroke in the s m e r  of 1050 nnd diod on Jon. 1870. 
The l i t t l e  cornunity of h rkness  s t i l l  bcars his nam. (See s t o r i e s  of 
!hrlcness cncl t he  Lrlcncas Terninal) 

On Jcnunry 9, 1034 Ihheniah Ilarkness w r i e d  Deborah, o ldes t  daughter 
of David i'llen Jverett  who rgas the youngest son of Captain award Bverett 
of the hvolution. That Copt. Z d w d  was the  s on of an Zdw;lrd, who was the  
son of Deacon John, who was the  son of Captain John, the  snn of Richard Ever- 
e t t  who enigrated f ron  Englnnd t o  h e r i c n  about the  year 1635. Ccpt. Edward 
moved f ron n,H, t o  Peru in 1706 and his son David i l l e n  was born i n  Vernont 
when the  f au i ly  was on the  way t o  Peru. (1) 

lqeheniah and Dcborah H arkness began housekeeping in the lo[: house that  
wa8 bu i l t  neafj the southeast corner of Daniel 'darkness original 50 ncrc 
f a r0  and had boon occupied by Daniel's daughter Ann Robinson, That house 
s t i l l  stands but for  98 years, or since 1833, the logs have been covered 
with clapboards and R r y  few peopl= now know thnt it i s  a log house. (2) 
They lived t h a e  14 years and f i v e  of t h e k  children were horn there ,  two 
sons, r:llen and Milton and a daughter. Harriet, dying in childhood before the 
daughters Phoebe ond Mirmda, (3) were born. 

1. b p t .  Edward Everett nnd his  f an i ly  were the f i r s t  s e t t l e r s  of what i s  
now the  town of ~ i u h b l e ,  and his  s tory  i s  to ld  in considerable detail  
i n  the  a r t i c l e  by Miss Bertha Bentley ( la ter  Mrs. T.L. Roeers) ent i t led  
"The F i r s t  Se t t l e r  of >,usable9' in the  nultigraphed v o l w .  Eks. Rogers 
was the granddaughter of Neheniah Hnrkness and Dcbornh Hntkness and thbs 
the great-great-granddaughter of Capt. Zdwnrd Bverett. 

2. I find t h i s  note in ny writing attached t o  the m u s c r i p t ,  "The house 
s t i l l  has a f i replace  (boarded over) between kitchen nnd s i t t i n g  rooD, 
next t o  the  ce l l a r  s t a i r s  i n  the passageway, facing into the  s i t t ing-  
roon. B ctween tho f ireplace and t h e  passage kJay w a s  a Dutch over, f o r  
baking bread, etc., i n  a cavity heated by coals. This i s  probably s t i l l  
there, boarded over. I, l i t t l e  cupboard in  t h e  p ssage way i s  over what 
was the  Dutch own. The bread was shoveled out with a long-handled 
shovel still owned by J.W.H. (This house is now owned by Ph i l ip  Pulsif~?r.)  

This house was f o r w r l y  omed by uy brother, Charles Ibrkness though 
used as a tenant house by Alfred P e r h t t ,  sold t o  ny brother Everett 
Harknces as a sunner hone, and a f t e r  his death it was sold t o  the hl- 
si fers ,  who now have renodeled it. 

3,, Phoebe nilrried Henry Jacobs of J i l l sboro and was the rmther of 
Yk i sn  Murray, now living a t  the Vilps HOE in Plottsburgh. Miranda 
m r i e d  George nentley of Peru and was the m t h e r  of  Mrs. Bertha Bogera 
and Miss !ma Bentley of Plattsburgh and J ~ r r e n  tkrkness of 1-iinoi, Fla., 
a l l  now deceased. 

In the spring of 1048, a f t e r  i b ign i l ,  wife of Ijaniel Harkness died 
tlmt the i r  son Neheniah ond h i s  fani ly  noved t o  t h e  house h e r e  t h e  Hack- 
ncss f m i l y  have since lived. It waa there tha t  t he i r  son, Jarren was 
born Septenber 25, 1848. (1) Deborah Harkness died k c .  24, 1898 a t  the  
ase of 87 years and 5 nonths, 



5 1 
THE HARKNESS FAMILY OF HAUOCK HIU-ANNOTATIONS BY GEORGIA HARKNESS 

1. J. Warren Harkness died in this same house April 1,1937, at the age of 88 and a half 
years. His son Charles lived there all his life, 71 years, dying in November 1955. His 
son Ernest and wife, Mable still live there, and Georgia Harlmess, though living in 
California, still regard it as home. (2) 

2. This is the end of my father's manuscript, but some other items in my writing are given 
which he must have told me. The part of the house h m  the middle of the present dining 
room east was built about 1820 and was occupied by Daniel Harkness until his death in 
1859, living here with Nehemiah and Deborah after his wife's death in 1848. The rest of 
the present house was a woodshed and a well house, extending from what is now the 
northeast corner of the house past the well (which) has continued to supply water to the 
present and has never been dry.) It was a separate structure with a path between it and 
the main house, About 1851 it was moved west and muth, and was joined to the west- ' 

end of what was then Daniel Harkness's bedroom. (the east end of the present dining 
room) J.W.H. remembers being taken by his mother when he was about three yean old 
to look at the bare sleepers. The well house became the west end of the present dining 
room, pantry and kitchen. The kitchen previously had been where the present sitting 
room is, with a small porch with columns on the east side being the main entrance. Two 
small bedrooms (made into one after my father's death in 1937) were built on later. 

When the house was built in 1820, it was expected that the road would pass along the 
south side, this is why the stairs located in the middle of the house, with a small room 
(now a closet but formerly the parlor bedroom) intended to be the hallway opening to the 
south. 

A land ran north from the house to the main Hallock Hill road until 1827 when it was 
made a public road. In 1828, it was extended to the south. Both the Thews to the east 
and the Harknesses wanted the road to go south by their places, but the Commissioners 
consented to have it go by the Hahess  place ifthey would give the land. So they gave a 
strip two yards wide, which remained the roadway until it was widened in recent years. 

When the owners on the east side threatened to cut down the big piie next to the road, 
Nehemiah Harkness said it did not belong to them because it stood on the l i e  of what the 
Harknesses had given for the road. He drove spikes around the stump to prevent their 
cutting it, and this preserved its life for another 75 years. (There is a small clipping in a 
scrapbook owned by Grace b o l d  which reads as foIlows: "1901-Hemlock 90 ft. high 
hrn which 6,13 ft. long logs were cut. Tree felled on the Harkness land." However, 
this is not the tree to which Georgia refers. Another giant tree, a white pine that stood 
about the house, south on the east side of the road was cut in 1903. Its branches spread 
over the road. It was cut when the road was widened.) This piie, symbolizing my 
father's life is the dedication poem in my little volume of poems and prayers, entitled 
"The Glory of God." 

It seems fitting and proper to insert that poem at this point. 



THE GLORY OF GOD 

TO THE MEMORY OF 
MY FATHER 

A giant pine, magnificent and old, 
Stood staunch against the sky and all around 
Shed beauty, p, aud power. Within its fold 
B i  safely reared their young. The velvet ground 
Beneath was gentle, and the cooling shade 
Gave cheer to passersby, its towering arms 
A landmark stood, erect and dd, 
As if to say, "Fear naught fiom life's alarms." 

It feu one day. Where it had dauntless stood 
Was loneliness and void But men who passed 
Paid tribute--said, T o  how this life was good. 
It I& its mark on me. Its work stands fist." 
And so it lives. Such life no bonds can hold- 
This giant pine, m@mt and old. 

The above poem was written in 1936. 
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These are not the only Harkness houses. What used to be known as the Asenth Allen 
House, at Harkness on the road toward Clintonville, a little beyond the present store owned by 
the James Felio but on the other side of the road, was first built by the Harkness place, by the gap . 
leading to the west pasture, south of the Big Rock, which was a landmark until the road work of 
recent years demolished it. It was owned by Nehemiah Harkness and used as a tenent house. 
Then it was moved down just north of the present Harkness gerage and used by Lewis and 
Maryanne LaFountain, Mary being the daughter of Anna Robinson, Nehemiah's sister. After 
they moved to the Casper Banker place in Harkness, (that house though not the store, having 
been built by N. Harkness though at one time owned quite a large lot there extending past the 
river) the house was again used as a tenant house. In close proximity to the big house, the 
children were so troublesome that N. Harkness moved it south again and set it west of the big 
pine tree. Here it was occupied in J.W.H.'s childhood by Joe Strong and Harrison Carpenter 
(father Will and George), who worked for Nehemiah, and he used to play with their children 
there. Then N. Hadmess sold it to Alfkd Barber h o  moved it to the Asenetb Allen place. It 
was moved twice on the Harkness place without being taken down, but was taken down to be 
moved to Harkness. I am quite sure that this house is still standing, though I do not know by 
whom it is occupied. (It burned a few years ago.) The Casper Baker place (Post Master at 
Harkness for many years and kept a store) long occupied by the mail carrier James Felio, who 
also kept the store there after "Cap" Baker gave it up, is also standing. 

The present Harkness horse barn was first built a little south of the present Pulsifer barn, 
covering the land occupied by that and some more, and was moved down to its present location 
after 1848 with being taken down. This was when J.W.H. was a baby, shortly after his parents 
moved h the small house to the big one. 

The tract of land around the former Baker-Felio store and Herkness P.O. above referred 
to, extended east to the road that leads to Clintonville, west to past the river, south to past the 
llseneth Allen Place, and north to the west side of the Will Calkius place. Nehemiah Harkness 
sold it to Lewis LaFountain, who sold it to Isaac Roberts, who sold it to Casper Baker. 
Apparently there were then no houses on it except the one the LaFountai~~~ occupied, 

m e  Cold Spring referred to on Page 2 is still in existence and is just above the Pulsifer 
house, on the edge of the woods and water is ffequently gotten from that spring, still on Harkness 
property.) 

The following are items about other houses and farms on Hallock Hill. 



54 
Ebenezer Starks originally owned the h o l d  place and lived in a log house a w e d  at 

$5. Ebenezer Starks old it to David Harkness who lived there while Daniel Harkness lived in 
what has since been the Harkness place. David Harkness was quite an eminent Quaker preacher. 
With his family of ten children he moved to Michigan, leaving no descendants around Hallock 
Hill or the Union area. David Harkness sold the house and farm to Eleaze~ h o l d ,  who was the 
father of George h o l d ,  who was the father of Bio, who was the father of Frank, Earl, Grace, 
Dadd, Dora Ruth and Ray 4 1  now living except David who died in 1963. 
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Eleazer Arnold lived there in the big store house until his son, George was d e d .  He 
then went over to the corner where his son, Harrison lived on the Edward Hallock place. ("IIis 
place has now for some years been occupied by Roger and Irene Martin Bezio who removed part 
of the large house, because it was falling into disrepair. They bought the place h m  Eleazer, son 
of Harrison Arnold.) 

Edward Hallock had bought the Harrison Arnold place from one of the Rogers, after 
buying a fann further west of the comer h m  Robert Whitcomb and finding it too mall to 
satisfy his ambitions. He made so much money duxing the war of 1812 that he wanted to build a 
house on a grand scale, went in debt, lost it because he could not meet the mortgage payments 
and went insane. He had bought the Robert Whitcomb (Now John McComick) place and the 
debt on both the farm and the house was too much for him. For a while, afkr he lost his fann to 
Richard Burling of Burliagton, Vt., he lived in the small house a little north of the comer (in 
1931 occupied by Henry Macomber) but he died in a mental hospital at Brattleboro, Vt, in 1845. 

Edward Hallock's brother Isaac had been originally in partnership with Edward, and took 
as his share of the settlement the Whitcomb farm. He built a substantial frame house up the Lane 
h m  the Main Road, still in use and owned by John McCormick. He married Phebe Underhill of 
the Union, and they had a son David who inherited the farm. David Hdlock was the father of 
Libbie Macomber the mother of Maude, Cora and Dorthy, and in my childhood the Macomber 
family occupied this house (See the article "lie Hallocks of Hallock Hilln for more details.) 



Nearly Ready for Use 
Station 

Under Cons&uction by Delaware and Hudson Co. 
Set Out By Eye Witness 

Published in Star Republican, Friday, Feb. 12,1912 

I am asked to give a description of the New Depot at Harkness. It is not very large or 
remkably handsome, but is so much handsomer than any other building the D & H Co. has 
ever buiIt on the Ausable Branch that we feel quite proud of it. Its length is one foot less than 
.twice its width and height to the eaves is about one foot more than onethird of its length. The 
distance mund it is one foot more then three times its length and the sum of those four 
dimensions is about 103 3. 

But the most importat question is not how long or how wide it is but how many it will 
hold, But people ate different in size don't-you-know, and much depends on the way they are 
packed don't cher no? So the true way to give its capacity is in bushels, but the size of a bushel 
is also in dispute in this locality. 

If anyone who is interested fails to uademtand from the above figures just how large the 
atation is, let him esk some school boy or girl to figure it out by differential calculus or any other 
old rules. It is safe to say it will hold thousands of people but not all at the same time. 

Its style of architecture is distantly Japanese, but whether it most resembles a pagoda or 
kiosk, or a jinrikisha, we will not attempt to say. 

Its roof has considerable pitch, pew not so much as a pine knot or a tuning fork but 
more than is needed in pitching a tent 01 fighting a pitched battle. The rafters have about as 
much curve as the tines of a pitch fo~k  01 a pitched baseball, but not so much as the handle of a 
pitcher. 

Roof and sides are all covered with the best quality redwood shingles fiom the Pacific 
Coast Some what far fetched to be sure, but well seasoned as they need to be for this season 
~:specially. It is said tbat they ate to colored green a very appropriate color, so if you see 
iaything green about H u h  you can recognize it, at a glance, The platform is t d y  
'Democratic, neither too large nor too short, but broad enough for all  practical purposes so that 
iayone can stand upon it without distinction "of race, color bt previow condition of senitude." 



The interior of the building is divided by a partition into two moms, one for passengers 
and the other for ~ i g h t .  If you want to visit the office or see the agent you have to go about 
fifty rods to the north-west, not a very convenient arrangement, but capable of great 
impmvement. The h h g  apparatus is not yet installed but we expect it will be entirely up to 
date. If at some seasons it is a little too cool for comfort, at others it will be much too warm and 
general average will be about right. The building is completely surrounded by telegraph, 
telephone and electric light power lines so there should be no difliculty in obtaining all the light, 
heat, power and communication needed. 

No one should accuse the writer of making light of a serious subject. 



Harhess Terminal 

We are deeply grateful to the General Manager of the D & H system for ordering 
the conslruction of this long needed building. The fear that it may be placed upon castors and 
moved to some other locality is entirely unwmanted. A station that has been established over 44 
years and now furnishes $18,000 worth of freight aad passenger business for the railroad 
annually is of too much importance to be abolished even if other stations have to be established. 

Anon. 

From the Grace B. Arnold Scrapbook 



HARKNESS STATION AND NAME 

In making up a list of places of growing importance in Clinton County, Harkness should 
in no way be lost sight of. Harkness is a station on the Ausable Forks branch of the D & H 
system of railroads between Peru and AuSable Forks. 

First as to the name. This was formerly the Whitehall and Plattsburgh Railroad and when 
that road was begun to be built in 1867, Nehemiah Harkness, the father of J.W. Harkness, who 
owned and occupied the old Harkness f m  near here, on which he was born, and had always 
lived, took a job of grading four miles of that railroad near his home and he asked the railroad to 
establish a Plank Station here which was accordingly done, and named Harkness Station after 
Mr. Harkness. Daniel Harkness the father of Nehemiah came with his brother David to these 
parts in 1800 or 1801, from North Adam, Mass., where their father Adam Harkness, a Quaker 
lived 

Harlcness is located in the town of AuSable, a mile south of the Peru line, five miles north 
westerly from Keeseville, five miles south westerly from Peru, five miles north from Clintonville 
and about nine miles north easterly from AuSable Forks. Harlcness Station is only forty rods 
from the little Ausable River, and two miles above the old Quaker hamlet at the Union, the last 
vestige of which disappeared two years ago when the remaining church of the Quakers (for even 
these peaceable people seemed to have had their little differences and were unable to worship 
together) was sold for a dwelling house. Harkness post office is five miles from any other, and 
accommodates about one hundred families. A prosperous fanning community, which until very 
recently (1903) was obliged to go to Peru, Keeseville or CIintonville for their mail and to do their 
business. 

A year ago, a cream separator was built here by W. Reynolds of Whallonsburgh and 
operations were begun on the 8" of May, 1900. Thirty farmers sold their milk here during last 
season, the amount taken in per day in June being about 5200 Ibs. This quantity will probably be 
considerably increased during the coming season. Last winter Sherman and Allen (Job Sherman 
of Peru, and S.S. Allen, Esq, of Plattsburgh, legal firm of Botsford, Memhew and Allen) built a 
steam sawmill here to cut the timber blown down in the great hurricane of last fall. This mill, 
which was begun on the 24' of last December and started up in March has a Cfoot circular saw, 
with a smaller saw running above it, and a heading machine is also attached This machinery is 
driven by steam from a 100-horse power boiler and a 70-horse power engine and has a capacity 
10,000 feet per day of ten hours; but the mil1 now runs twenty hours per day. About twenty men 
are employed, which will be increased as soon as the heading factory gets to running. The head 
sawyers are James Annis and S.G. O'Neil and G.S. Carpenter of Harkness and Benjamin all of 
Plattsburgh are engineers, and "Capt" Job Sherman has general oversight. About 4,000 
standards or 16,000 logs will be cut here this year, the timber being mostly pine, spruce, 
hemlock, oak and maple. These logs are some of them, hauled seven miles. 



One of the pressing needs of Harkness is a railroad station building. When the Whitehall 
& Plattsburgh Railroad was built, the neighbors clubbed together and erected a small building for 
thir;purpose which in time fell into such a state of decay that the D & H authorities, a year or two 
ago ordered its removal and since then there has been no building there. Passengers are obliged 
the hospitable roof of the nearest neighbor, Mrs. Ricketson, for protection fIom cold and storm. 
During the month of January 80 passengers for the train took shelter there, and the month of 
February was fully as large. Farmers find it a great inconvenience also to have no shelter for 
their supplies which come by rail. Very recently $70 worth of grass seed consigned to farmers of 
Harkness had to be sent to Peru by rail for the reason that there was no building here, and it had 
to be hauled five miles by team. The D & H Railroad authorities have, no doubt, simply 
overlooked this little matter, so small to them, but of so much importance to their patrons. 

Formerly this region was in the midst of a stirring business. In the old t i e s ,  three 
qu'uters of a century ago or more, the Ketshum (sic) iron blast fumace was in full blast a mile or 
so to the west (Elisha Allen, Robert Signor, now Mrs. Katherine Signor Thew) three miles away 
the great Etna furnace was in operation, and one of the richest as well as one of the oldest in the 
Champlain Valley. This business has gone by, probably for good, but the excellent soil remains 
and this should be sufficient for future growth and prosperity in the place. 

J. W. Harkness 

Published in the Star Republican 
Plattsburgh, NY 
Feb. 14,1912 



Notes: The first station built by members of the hamlet was located on the east 
side of the tracks near the plank platform which was built at the time the 
railroad was built 

The house where Mrs. Sand Ricketson lived was d k t l y  across the 
highway on the east side of the ttacks. The Harkness Terminal described 
by Mr. Hukness built by the Delaware and Hudson Co., was very near 
where the old station had been. 

When passenger service was discontinued on this AuSable Forks Branch, 
the D&H Company carried the "Terminal" away. 

Grace R Arnold 
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.mng thc  oldest deeds on record i n  the Clinton County Clerk's o f f i ce  
is the  one from Zephrrniah P la t t  of Poughkeepsie, Qunty of Dutchens t o  
Gilbert and Garret Thew of Haveratraw, Qunty of Orange; dated Sept. 5, 
'L786. For the  sum of $250, it gave them two l o t s  in the town of PlattS- 
l~urgh (located nenr the now Plattsburgh reservoir)  then n port of the 
3000 acres s e t  apnrt t o  be sold cheaply t o  encourage se t t lers .  

They were in te l l igent ,  respectable Dutchmen, Their brother, Daniell 
v~ao a nember of Asfiembly from Orrrge County. 

Three yenrs l a t e r  they sold t h e i r  land in the town of Plnttsburgh 
and on Oct, 19, 1790, Nathaniel Plntt ,  brother of Zephaniah deeded t o  
those brothers Gilbert nnd Garrett  Thew f o r  the oum of 10 e h i l l i n g ~  ($1.25) 
300 acres of land situated on both sides of the road extending froin thc  
now Peter Martin farm t o  the now Hnrkness Road. The f a c t  that  th ia  land 
wno giwn t o  them promo thnt they w r c  the  f i r s t  s c t t l e ro  on thc 12,000 
location. Thio 12,000 location and many thousad of acres surrounding 
it, exccpt t o  the north, constituted n vast unbrolan wilderness which 
no white mnn except the  surveyors had explored. Into t h i s  p r h v a l  for- 
e s t  moved tho aturdy Dutchmcn with t h e i r  wives and children. 

Through the middlc of thc  l o t  ran a beautiful  broolc which was never 
dry, and on thia brook the two brother0 bui l t  t he i r  humble log dwellings. 
In ln tcr  years, thcy erectcd two f ramd ~ O U B ~ S ,  one bcing made of atone 
ond wood combined, which som of nay remnber as the home of victor k r t i n  
and 7& Carpenter, the  f o m r  i s  s t i l l  occupied by fknnoc Martin, the 
l a t t e r  wan dcntroyed by Eirc about 1947. 

Thrcc ycara before Copt. Edward Everett, ancestor of Earl, fb tgare t  
Stafford of the town of Peru, had located about two mileo t o  thc north 
cas t  on lnnd adjoining what i s  now the  [(case homestead. The hferetts 
were tb Thowe ncareat neighbors. 

Garrett Thcw wao morried twice, H i a  f i r s t  wife had twin daughters 
mmcd Hnnnah and Rcbeccn. Hnnnah married John Osborn, Sr, and after his 
death, Edward Hnlloclc, both pioneers, The sccond wife had four dnughtcrs 
and five sono, onc of tho sons being ~ o h n  S. %w, grnndfnthor of Gcoree 
and Stephen Thew, and grcat grandfather of &so B. E, %lden and Ethcl 
Clark and the l a t e  Fred Thew and others whom wc may loiow. &toy, one of 
tho dnughtero raarricd David Allen Zverett, youngest son of Copt. Bdw~d  
h r e t t .  Anna m r r i c d  k t h u c l  Jones of :lillsborough, 

Garrett boaidcs being a Earncr operated a snwnill and a tnnnery on 
the brook near h is  hone, It io rclatcd that  14rs, Anne k e o e  (Richard 1 )  
great grilndmothcr of R, Percy l h s e  oom~timen cane up through t h e  woods 
from her home i n  the Union and brought on her back a quantity of ohcep 
skins, from which sho had pulled the wool nnd employed i t .  Thew to tan it. 

The next t o  arrive were David and John Oeborn, who cam from near Boa- 
ton, b a s ,  They bought fron the P la t t s  200 acres on the north sidc of the  
road (which wan l a t e r  la id  out),  nearly the whole dietnnce fron tho three 
corners to  the eas t  l ine  of the present farm of 1jrirg.B , Perlee. David 



b u i l t  h i s  housc in whit i s  the  I i l l i a n  Clc7oroicl: c a s t  f i c l d ,  thc  s i t e  
63 b 

being marked by an old c e l l a r  in to  which stones h ~ v e  been thrown. Another 
housc, presumd t o  be t h e i r  second, was a £ r a m  one r.nd has becn moved t o  
another par t  of t h e  f a r n  and uscd a s  c h y  barn, It i s  believed t h a t  
t h e i r  f i r s t  house was a log one m d  stood west and south of thc  f r n m  one. 

John Osborn cur r ied  Hannah Thew and they b u i l t  t h e i r  f r o m  house on 
the  r i c e  of ground fa r ther  west and it was converted t o  a horoe born by 
Elihu tbag who purchased t h i o  property from John Ocborn which io  now owned 
a d  occupied by William PicConiclc, 

It was i n  the  clenring made i n  f r o n t  of h i s  houoe tha t  D:!vid O~born ,  
i n  the  s m r  of 1796 ra i scd  an unusucl crop of wheat which yiclded 40 bu. 
per  acre,  the fnoe of which spread n t  l e a s t  a s  f a r  no Ferr isburg,  Vt. and 
caused Edward H nllock and h i s  b ro ther  Isaoc t o  s e l l  t h e i r  property i n  Vt. 
and corn t o  t h i s  h i l l  which since has born t h e  nnDe of Hnllock Hill.  They 
purchaoed tho  e n t i r e  land from the  t o p  of t h e  h i l l  t o  the land owncd by 
the  Thews, 680 ccren,  t o  t h e  west and by Copt. Edwnrd Everet t  on t h e  north. 
Lcter  Edward R a l l o c k  b u i l t  t h e  l a r g e s t  frpme house i n  th io  p a r t  of t h e  
country, the  s i z e  of which astonished the  na t ives ,  H e and hi6 brother  h d  
been successful  i n  ra i s ing  beef a d  pork :,nd found an exce l len t  nnrlmt f o r  
t h e  name during t h e  War of 1812-14, However, the re  wao a t u r n  of tho  t i d e  
a d  i n  1856, he oold h i s  property t o  Eleazer Arnold I and opent t h e  re-  
m i n d e r  of hio days i n  n l eos  po ten t ia l  hone. The old hone i n  now owned 
and occupied by Rog e r  BczM. 

I s m  h l l o c k  who had purchnsed the  land adjoining t h e  property of 
Edward, t o  the  weot b u i l t  n oubs tan t ia l  £ r a m  house, fea tur ing  narrow 
gables and comrinding a view of t h e  e n t i r e  country s i d e  and beau t i fu l  
L3ke Chmplain. This hone wnn occupied by a t  l e a s t  th ree  generationo m d  
is t h e  rlnccotrcl hone of Mrs. Cora Stafford,  k c .  h u d  Ofconnor and Ml-3. 

Dorothy Fc l io ,  h i s  g rea t  grand-daughters. 

Edward h l l o c k  influenced h i s  brother-in-law, Dwid  Hoag of Ferr io-  
burgh, Vt . 2nd o t h e r s  t o  s e l l  t h e i r  property nnd s e t t l e  here, 30 t h e  
s e t t l e c e n t  of t h i s  cornunity and t h e  des t iny  of a g r e a t  nunber of people 
depended upon t h e  weather of t h a t  pnr t i cu lnr  season and t h e  r ichneos of 
t h e  o o i l  which enabled t h a t  f a m e r  t o  harvest  nn unusually l a r g e  crop 
of whent i n  1796. 

About 1824, Snnuel Pcmley purchased f r o n  t h e  Ooborns, lznd on t h o  
north s ide  of the  road where i n  1840 he b u i l t  t h e  lnrge br ick  houoe known 
a s  the  Elihu Hong (S.Jb Gordon and now Will ian McCornick) horn. 

John Osborn l c t c r  purch?ce% a r e  fedjoining lLmd t o  t h e  west, s o w  of 
which he so ld  t o  hio brother-in-law C~nleb Southwick who operntcd n tm- 
nery on t h e  brook which bares hio nume (runs i n t o  t h e  l i t t l c  r i v e r  neaP 
t he Jackson B r i d g e )  cnd who b u i l t  a houoe j u s t  west of the s tone  school 
house, ,#The house burned, t h e  o ld  wllw of which, m y  of ur; have search- 
ed f o r  t reasures ,  when we were pupilo of Diot. No. 6, now t h e  property 
of Cl i f ton  Fel io,  

John Osborn d e s i r i n g  t o  e r e a t  a dwelling on h i s  newly acquired land 
purchcned the h c a d e y  i n  the  Union Vil lage and buklt  it i n t o  an  a t t r n c t i v e  
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d::ughter 2nd her husband, Jooeph IJlen. L ~ t e r  by R w k  Pelio, Francio 
H ognn Lmd now owned by tko, 11 nrold Porlee. 

The Wl~itconbs purchased n feu acres from the H allocks end bu i l t  a log 
house on the west s ide  of the lane leading t o  the m i n  road (John McCornick) 
I t  i s  oaid he offered t o  s e l l  out t o  H allock f o r  a yoke of oxen but the 
deeds read "Po r the sun of $390. He l a t e r  oe t t l e  in J e s t  Peru, the exact 
location i n  unknown. H e waa n son-in-law of Czpt. Everett ao wno David 
Cochran who once lived on n par t  of the  David Hoag f o m  now the  property 
of Peter Martin (deceased), 

David Cochrnn wno c Captain h the army end wns w r y  pronincnt in the  
ac t iv i t i e s  i n  and nround Plattsburgh i n  1814 when it was invnded by the 
B r i t i sh .  He sold hio farn  t o  David H oag and novcd t o  Telegraph St, ( b h y  
Ryder Mnce f nm),  

A t  the the of the  Wyoning Massacre by the Tories nnd Ind iLm in  1778 
there lived in  tha t  valley n f m i l y  by the  nme of B h r  who cxcaped dcath 
by the  tonnhmk by f lee ing from t h e i r  hone and l a v i n g  a l l  of t he i r  ponsees- 
iono except whnt could be cnrried on the  backo of two horaes i~nd cam on 
foot t o  Dnnby, Vt., a diotance of about 200 nilea. One of the oono, Reuben, 
then nbout 12 years of age grcw up in  Vemnt.  After hi0 marriage he C a m  t o  
Peru about 1800 t o  Hnllock H ill, boug h t  a l o t ,  bu i l t  o log house juot 
east  of the north end of the  H a r  kneoo r o d .  Four year0 l a t e r ,  he bought of 
Richard H allock, brother of Edward and Ismc, the  hone of L o .  Nnllace Bolcer, 
now Mr. & Mrs. Ceorge Goff. 

N ext cam Dnvid and Dn i e l  Harkness fron Massachuootto. Their f nther 
was Man Harkness, a devote Quaker who becam very nuch disturbed when his  
son nnn ied  out of neeting. 

David Hnrkness and hio ~ i s t e r ,  Thnnkful care from Mnssnchusetts on horse- 
back by way of iiilleboro and crossbd the  JuSable River a t  a fordway about 
one mile south west of where the v i l lage  of Keeeeville i s  now located. (Soue 
where in the  v ic in i ty  of the Wn. Thonpson farn. --Fordwcy Mt .  1 

David bought in 1797, 50 acres t ha t  Steph en St&ks hnd deeded t o  lodene 
Park e r  nnd other ndjoining l o t s  rmking about 500 acres. This David Hnrknese 
bu i l t  t l ~  sand stone house in  the  ear ly  1800ts, exact date being 1804, 
b woo a Quaker preacher and travelled extensively establishing Friend's 
Meetings, H owever, the c l i n a t e  of New York State did not agree with hin oo 
in  1834, he sold his f n m  t o  Elaautr k n o l d  (present Ray and Grace k n o l d  
Fnm) nnd wved t o  Michigan. 

Thankful nnrriod William Kirby and s e t t l e  in thc  d i s t r i c t  called West 
Per u, al tho it io i n  the town of LSable,  a t  what i s  known an Kirby's Corners, 
They had a s  on nonod idm f o r  h i s  grandfather. Thenkful wan the great  
grandrother o f ,  Ida_l(irby Stafford , ( tog) .  ,of,.whon Vera Cnlkino, Blanche Derby T,eT 

and Floyd Stafford m e  d i r ec t  descendants. 

' 

.%out two years a f t e r  t h e  coning of David and Thmkful, t he i r  brother, 
Dn i e l  Ibrkness, grandfather of J,W, Hnrkness, followed then. He was a 
b i r thr ight  Quatar but he m r r i e d  i n  1802 Nabby Cochran, s i s t e r  of Cnpt , 
David Cockan, .and was read out of the Society of Riends, Daniel md 



65. 
Nabby livcd in  the log house which Starks had bu i l t  on the west side of the 
ro:d in what was in la tor  ycaro the o rcb rd ,  They livcd there unt i l  1820 when 
the presen t Hxkness house beg:% t o  be built .  T)m i e l  and Wnbby had throe 
sons namd l l ehou~h ,  born 1803, father of J.W, Har h c s s ,  Willim 2nd Lovojoy, 
Lomjoy died i n  early childhood. h n n ,  thei r  only daughter nqrriod David 
Robinson md mved :vTestwnfd, Mehenioh nnrried Deborch, the oldcst  daughter of 
Dwid illlen Everett md lived in n log house ncnr the sough l ine  of t he  f n m  
which was l a t e r  sold t o  ltirvey /mold who mde mny inprovcmntc and with 
his f d l y  occupied it unt i l  his death, The houoe has bcen rewdled .?nd is now 
owned 2nd occupied by Philip Pulsifer,  

lkbornh, 'mother s i s t e r  of David and Daniel cmc t o  Peru 2 few y e a 0  
la tcr ,  Sl~c b e c m  the second wife of Stphen Keeso. (Now b r t h e r n  orchard) 
His f i r s t  wife was Ruth H u l l  cmd the nother of Stcphen [Ceeoe Snith who liv- 
ed on thc faro  now owned and occupied by Richard Stafford. This farU was 
once a otction on the "Under Ground Rnilway." Mr. Snith mint:.ined it 2 t  the 
riok of his l i f e  w d  thc confiscation of hio property, The old b m - 3  till 
s tmds under which i s  t h e  "secret par t i t ion  where Negroes were concealed." 

When Man H nrlcneoo caue to  v i s i t  his son, Dwid, he offered t o  buy 100 
acres, pzrt of t he  now Clifton Felio f a m  and d o  h i s  al~preoent of it , but 
Dnvid answered that  thc 100 acres were cowred with great o v e r g m  fores t  
rnd he did not care for  it. Those virgin pines l a t e r  proved t o  be of great 
value t o  the se t t ler0  who purchnsed that  land. Mny of the  ginnt t r ees  were 
f a f t d  together a d  dk-iven via  Lcke Chmplain and H udson River t o  NewYYork 
in the spring when the water was hig h, md used in ship building and the 
construction of the New York Water Front, Sam of the  b i l l s  of sa le  a r e s t i l l  
legible. 

In 1867, when the :AuSable branch of the  D & H Railroad was bu i l t ,  Nehen- 
iah hrlmoss,  n surveyor nnd father of J.W. M k n e s s  took the contract f o r  
grading four n i les  of the railroad bed nem his hone. H e asked the R R c o u p  
?ny t o  estnblish n "plank Station" nem where the H nllock H i l l  Rond crossed 
the t racks ,  This wns done and the  stntion was called "tlarh~css Stdtion," in 
considerction of k h m i c h  Harhess. Mr. W r h e s s  was m ~ ? c t i v e  promter i n  
sell ing and owning stoclcs in the  branch road. Sone years l a t e r  in 1888, tk 
hrkness  Post Officc was established which served about o hundred f d l k s .  
This Post Office could boast of having one of t h e  f i r s t  Rurnl Free Delivery 
nnil routes in northern New York. This was lnrgely due t o  the e f fo r t s  of 
J, Worren H arkness, It continued until  1932, 

The s ta t ion and the  post o f f i ce  hnve since been cbzndoned but the  hm- 
l e t  s i l l  bears thc nam of fl a r  kness. It hns becow widely known in  the  l a s t  
decade because of the daughter of J.B. Norten, Dr. Georgia Harkness. She 
i s  a pronincnt educator, lecturer,  author of m y  text  book on religion. She 
i s  an ordained ninis ter  of the  Methodist Church. 

It i s  frorl the records and writings of J.W. Harkness that we have been 
able t o  coapile c lcrgc? port of our locnl history., . 

/,bout 1750, there lived in the  County of Dutchess, New York, nnothcr 
Quaker f a r  ner nrned Elijah H oag. Like nost fnrners of t ha t  day, he know 
how t o  do other work besides farning. There i s  c stone Qu&er me t ing  house 
s t i l l  stnnding about 18 ni les  east  of Pciughkeepsie which i s  said t o  have been 
bui l t  by his  hands. About 1789 or 1790 he noved t o  Ferrisburgh, Vt. with 



his f anily, consisting of four sons, nnmd, Jar,:..;':, D::virl, Jo: .:t;::a  XI^ 
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i(lihu and one daughter, il?mal~, H i s  eldest  son, Joi;eph bzccne famous in 
1803 for  having a vision in  which wno revealed t o  him most of the Ereat 
events which have token place in our county, including the Civil 2.2, tpe 
abolition of slavery and sevoral events which haw since cone t o  pass. 
Joocjlh rnG i1.i~ r.~ifc, Hulda vcrc l i s t ed  in  the Ferrisbur:: Quarterly m e t -  
ing a.8 an oninant Quakar prcocher. They trnvelled extensive1 y in Corulda and 
the Ihltctl SCr.tas, a t  leas t  as f a r  south as  Virginia. Baldn Ibrc: held 
the f i r s t  Prienda met ing t o  be appointed on the west side of L k f  Char:- 
plain a t  the Peru Union. It i s  recorded thnt a f t e r  arriving a t  the L?h, 
about: nine n i l e s  fron her hone in !bnkton,, Vt . ,  with an infant i n  lux a m ,  
she, with a Den and a wonan in conpany, s e t  out in a srkill boot. fn  a 
short t i n r  they were overtnken by a storm of wind, and rain. They succeed- 
ed in landing on an island known as the Four Brothers Islands. ( b n y  haw 
had a s i r i i l ia r  experience sincc that  day.) Tlu n e d  ctrning they proceed- 
ed on thei r  journey across the L a h  having nbout ten ni les  t o  Go by ~ ~ a t e r ,  
and f ive  by land. This l a s t  distance they covered by foot, arriving a t  
the mion in  Peru just i n  t i n e  t o  hold the  me t ing  which hod previously 
been appointed, Very soon a f t e r  a Friends Meeting was set  in that place, 
and subsequently a Monthly Meeting which was s t i l l  being held in 1850 when 
th is  record was written. The date given on the State oarker a t  the Quaker 
Burying Ground i s  1789, The Baptists were holding religious ~ e t i n ~ t ; S  on 
the lakc shore in 1788,' pronoter Isaac Finch. Howcver, the Qunhrs bui l t  
the f i r s t  met ing l~ouse in the Union abodt 1799. The Baptists did not build 
thei r  f i r s t  church Until 1825 and tht was in Keeseville. 

Jonathan Hong se t t led  in Lincoln, V t .  nnd was the father of Elijnh who 
cam t o  old Peru nbout 1825. His son Richard lived in Keeseville and 
mr r i ed  Lucia Popc, Their horn was the present houe of Charles Snith, 

David lbag nmried Elizabeth Earle, s i s t e r  of Persis lhllock nnd in 
company with h i s  brother they want t o  Stnrksboro, V t ,  There they 0 p e r t -  
ed a g r i s t  n i l l  ond aaw n i l 1  which as l a t e r  destroyed by f i re .  David 
was nuch discouraged when he rcceived n l e t t e r  fron Edward Ll lock,  his 
brother-in-law. Edward advised hin to  s e l l  out and cone t o  Hallock Hi l l  
and buy n forn where the wheat went 40 bushels t o  the acre. This he did, 
He bought the  Cnchran f a r n  and 90% adjoining l o t s  which comprised the 
Hoag fflrn, now owned by Peter Martin (deceased 1966). They had seven 
daughters and four sons -- Pliny Enrle who was born in 1802, the year h is  
father bought the f a m  on H allock Hill ,  Pliny spent his en t i r e  l i f e  on 
thnt farn. B norried Eliza i*m Leggett of Chestortown, 1t.Y. The n u -  
ber of thei r  children was eleven, the sane as his father. The oldest 
da~lghter, Phcbe norried Gcorge  ono old. 

Elihu H ong, the youngest son of David ti oag wns born f i w  days after 
tht: ba t t le  of Plattsburgh. He mr r i ed  Ruth h g g e t t ,  s i s t e r  of Pliny's 
wiEe, About 1851, l~ bought fro11 the Osborns, two f m s  which hc col- 
bined mking one of the f ines t  f a r m  in  the  town of IluSnble. B r c  he 
resided with h i s  daughter, Ruth Imnn (Krs. He, E. Baker) until h i s  poss- 
ing a t  the age of 91; This property i s  now owned by 'h. hlclcComick. 

About 1004, Thonas 14iller and his  wife Keziah cmae and se t t led  on a 
farn of 624 acres which lay on the northwest slope of ~ l l o c l c  H ill, 
Kil ler  was a n i l l  wcight by trade and a good wornan ns sore of the  
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b u i l d i n p  which iu erected s t i l l  t e s t i f y .  This land was f i r s t  owned 
by h v i d  Ihrlcness vho i n  1812 deeded it to  Jcreniah S h c r r i l l ,  who i n  
1817 deedcd it t o  his daughter h i a h  Miller, The stone house on the  
brow of the h i l l  was bu i l t  by Thonns Miller with tile help of h is  daughters. 
In 1822, he and h is  wife deeded the £ a m  t o  Smuel and Cornelia D o o ~ e ,  
who cared fo r  then  during t h e i r  declining years. Their other daughters 
were Ihebe who nar r ied  alanuel Beardsley, Sally m r r i c d  Eleazec i snold  and 
Botsy rur r ied  h is  brother Alvah Lrnold, Marin m r r i e d  E&xd Southwiclc. 
Sanuel Boorne sold the  Miller f a n  t o  Eleazer !mold. Until recent ly  it 
was the  property of Cl i f ton  Felio estate, l a s t  year it was so ld  t o  
and Mrs. iJild of New Jersey who have begun res tora t ion  of the  old s tone  
hone. (1966) 

Sonetine between 1807 and 1810, a nan by the  nnne of Jacob Bowron bought 
100 acres  which the  contented Daniel Horkness refused as a g i f t  from h i s  
fnther because of those grea t  "over grown pine t rees"  which covered it. 
Bowron's wife, known as "Aunt b l l y u  was English. m e n  on t h e  11th of 
Sept. 1814, the wife and children of D d e l  H arkness were standing i n  f rant 
of t h e i r  log l~ouse l i s ten ing  t o  t he  roar of t h e  cannon and watching t h e  
smke r i s e  over Cmberlnnd My. Aunt ~ o l l y  cane up f ron  her hone, her 
hands raised C8 i f  inploring Divine aid and exclaining i n  fe rvent  tones, 
"Success t o  the British!" Mrs. Harkness, whose heart  was a s  loyal  as her 
brother Capt. Cochran who was f ight ing  t he  red  coats i n  tk b a t t l e  of 
Plattsburgh, never forgot how i n d i ~ n n t  she f e l t  toward her Tory neighbor. 

The Bowrons l a t e r  uoved t o  t he  Union a r d ' l i w d  on t hc  f n r n  l a t e r  owned 
by George H ownrd. (N ow a par t  of t h e  Robert Rulfs f a rn  on t h e  Frown Bond) 
The f a r n  of Jacob Bowron ns bought by Eleazer and Dnban icnold and they 
harvested nuch of the  overgrown pine fo r e s t  and sold then  fo r  sh ip  build- 
ing, 

When Edward Hnllock decided t o  build t hc  lnrge house on t h e  corner of 
Hallock B i l l  Rond and Union Road, he needed a good carpenter  s o  he pro- 
nised Isnac Sanborn a house and 5 acres of lnnd i f  he would do t he  wood- 
work. The q r ecnen t  was mde and the land neosured of f ,  the  house b u i l t  
on the  west s ide  of the  north slope of the h i l l ,  about where t he  Maconbcr 
house ( l a t e r  m w d  t o  t he  Wolter Stafford farn. Once lcnown as the LeRoy 
Signor hone) stood. Everything was f in ished  on Saturday, except f o r  clean- 
ing t h e  shavings f ron  the  floor. On Sunday, Mrs. Snnborne and t h e i r  child- 
ren  cam t o  s e e  t h e i r  new horn. The children gnthered i n  t h e i r  arns the 
shavings and put then in to  the  great  open f i r e  place i n  the  no r th  roon t o  
burn. A spark f leu f ron  the  f i r e  and in w ins tan t  the  house was on f i r e  
and t h c i r  d r e m  vanished before t h e i r  eyes. 

Early the next morning, Edward Hallock cane with h i s  nen and t e a  
and Other neighbors turned out and t h e  next Sunday norning another new 
house, a l l  complete stood where the  f i r s t  one had burned. Thus wns born 
in  t h i s  neighborhood t he  outstanding Cornunity Sp irit which we t r u s t  w i l l  
l i v e  nn thrnllgh tlk? apes, 

!Jhen Sanborn's son was narried hc bu i l t  h i s  horn jus t  south of h i s  
fa ther ' s .  It too burned when it as owned by Joseph Ricketson, whose 
neighbors helped h in  t o  rebuild. (Now owned by Donald Robnre, Ha110ck H i l l )  

Lastly in ny s to ry  cone the  Arnold brothers. The sane boat t ha t  brought 
Peter  Hnllock, the  ancestor of a l l  the Knlloclcs i n  i 'aerica i n  1640, had 



another!~nssen~er hp thc nane of Zscac ixnold who i s  bclicved t o  bc the 
68, 

ancestor of a l l  t l ~  A-rnolCs in t h i s  country, 3trmge t h a t  thcsc two UCn 
Innding a t  Providcncc ;:hodc Island could find thei r  descendants, onc hun- 
dred and f i f t y  y c x s  Inter,  l i v ine  ns neighbors in  thc  snnc comunity, rlnnY 
hundred ni lcs  d is tant ,  The Hallocks ctne via  V c r i n t ,  v l ~ i l c  the .mold 
car,lc via Ilew York. 

Isaec ‘.mold was quitc proninent in National > i f a i r s .  Hc was chosen 
a rcprcsentntive to thc Jamica Convention a t  J ,mica ,  Long Island in  1073 
and e i the r  he or h is  non by the  sa l e  none was clected the  f i r s t  j u d ~ c  of 
Zuffollc County in 1693, 

Early in the 18th century there lived in  Fierlin, Rcnssclcnr County 
twc brothers, Dyer ,and Daniel ,knold. Dyer car.@ t o  Hallock H i l l  i n  1810 
cnd bought land bctwecn Millers and Bakers, near thc foot of t he  h i l l .  
There on the  Bakcr Brook he bu i l t  and operated a tannery. This fnrn Was the 
Nelson Quarters fnrn, now owned by Earl Witherwax, He l a t e r  ooved 
west of Peru t o  what has been known as the. Dycr .irnold Corners. 

In 1819, Eloczer, the oldest  son of k n i d  :hold and Uban, who Was 
younger l e f t  t he i r  fa ther ' s  farn i n  Rensselaer County and cane on foot t o  
Clinton County. L.S they cane ovcr fron Taylor Hi l l  t o  Hcllock H i l l ,  they 

' l r  mney s t o p ~ d  in the  road and divided equally bctwecn then a l l  of t h ~ '  
which was about five dollars.  Eleazer hired out by the nonth t o  Gilbcrt 
Thaw and Liban went t o  work f o r  h is  undle Dycr in  the tannery. 

:.bout five years la ter  they purchased tha t  nuch talkcd about farn  with 
thr; overgrown pine forest  and several ad  joining lo ts ,  and la ter  they bui l t  
the stone house, now owned by Normn Felio, son of t h e  l a t e  Clifton Felio. 
Here Laban lived nnny years, having mrr ied  b t i e  Dcnrdslcy, daughter of 
one of the e a r l i e s t  s e t t l e r s  on tho :.uSablc River near Clintonvillc. Two 
of h is  descendants were the l a t e  M i t h  ,',mold Rig@ and :.lbert iznold, 
Their horn as the  present Philip Pulsifer house. 

Eleazer curried SaIly, dnughter of Thonas Miller and in  1825 purchased 
fron David Harhess the f a n  on which he had bui l t  the f i r s t  of t hes  tone 
houses. 1800-1804. This house i s  known as the ,,mold Hornstcad and his  dcs- 
cendants s t i l l  occup y the place. There are  now there the fourth and f i f t h  
generations of the ;mold fnr~ily,  (Rpy and Grace, 5th; Robert, 6th) April 1 ,  
1856, Eleazer sold t o  h is  son, George, the fnrn nnd he purchased the Edward 11~11 
lhllock f a rn  where he lived (Hnrrison Arnold-Roger Bfzio F a r d  to  the r i p e  
old age of 91. He also bought the  Miller f a r n  afore mntioned. (Note: Linda 
t l ~ c  d o u ~ h t e r  of Ray Arnold i s  narried and lives in H nrkness) ,. nunber of 
bi.s descendants s t i l l  l i vc  in t h i s  vicinity.  

& few yenrs a f t e r  Elenzcr and Laban established the i r  homa here, t he i r  
two brothers :.lvah and Ahley and s i s t e r s ,  Louise Polly and Sally inn c a m  
and l a s t l y  the i r  fa ther  Daniel isnold sold his farn in  Berlin and followed 
his children t o  H nllock H ill. H e ancl his wife hived in  the  Southwick "house 
when it burned, a f t e r  which they lived with t h e i r  son, Eleazer intthe Edward 
L l lock  H ouac. 

i.lvch /;mold se t t led  on Raylor Hi l l ,  near the brook, l a t e r  known as 
the 3anuel Evans Fnm. H e a i r r i ed  &toy Miller and raised 4 large fm i ly ,  



One of t h e i r  daughters, Sl izc  ncrried l e t c r  Ricketson (Thorns Jalsh farn ,  69, 
Jcseph Lllen). They verc the h ~ d i a t e  grand pilrents of Rollnnd 'rinders. 

H i s  r~other wns t l i c c  Ricketson. biz, W e r s  i s  t h e  present (1967- ) 
president of thz <u8-.ker %ion Society. ;lother dncghter, a i l y  h o l d  tnught 
the school on the plainn (See Zsenc l  s tory)  for  m y  ycars. Thc ochool 
house was near t l ~  r e a r  of t h e  Joseph Turner house on H ill St., i n  L32Sevillc. 

..shley se t t l ed  on t h e  plnins on the  road which runs pernllcl  t o  t h e  
Hnllock H ill Road in to  hrkness.  lie bu i l t  the large frnrle house near t he  brook, 
I t  i s  known ns the  L3am.s McCornick f a m  now owned by Henry kckcr .  The land 
fo r  t h e  cenetery ncross the brook was given by ;shlcy .'mold and io called 
the ;mold Cenetery. The f i r s t  death in the  cornunity was n child of t h e  
h o l d s ,  hence the f i r s t  need f o r  burying ground, i thcr  tlmn the Quaker one, 
so they s e t  apart nplot of lnnd fron t h e i r  faru. The ccnetcry i s  now called 
the Harkness Ceoetcry. Many gtnws of pioneers of t h i s  nren w i l l  be found 
there. 

The f i r s t  school d i s t r i c t  was probably N o. 1 and locnted on t h e  south 
side of t he  Hallock X ill Roed nid-way between Edward Hallock and Blihu 
HOPE. It d o ~ b t l c s s  was used a t  leas t  twenty or twenty-five years, but t he re  
i s  no record of pupils o r  teachers, In 1813, there  i s  a record of n school 
d i s t r i c t ,  "B eginning a t  Edword Hnllocks thcnce wost t o  where tho road in ter -  
sects thnt  f r o n  Calkins." Ne beleive t h i s  wns d i s t r i c t  No.2 and only preceded 
by the  Union kndeny. 

The school d i s t r i c t s  were renmbered nnd H ollock H ill becnne No. 6, t~ 

early as 1053. This i s  taken f ron 1053 t o  1864. 1. school t e rn  was ten  weeks. 
It i s  surpr is ing  t o  note the large attendance in t h i s  school cven though 
it was not coupulsory. Ne have nn old noteboolc t h a t  gives the dates nnd 
nones of t h e  p upils i n  thnt  ear ly  school. The book shows ns mny ae f i f t y  
pupils registered f o r  sone terns,  We find t h e  n w s  of nany of tho  children 
and grandchildren of t h e  ea r ly  se t t le rs .  The follow in^ m e  a few t a h n  a t  
randon f roo  t h e  regis ter :  

Phebe C. Osborn 
Dorcaa Osborn 
Loretta Osborn+ + 
MI. Jones 
Henry Gains 
N elson Dragoon 
Chas, Dragoon 
Chas. Miller 
Frederick Richtson* 
MarthnRichtson* 
k t 8  y Reed 
John Reed 
3ilvostor Reed 
Mary Hnllock 
H e t t i e  Hbllock 

* .Phobc-, b l l p c k  
Bion C. h o l d  + 

h. Bnxter + 
Sanford H oag + 
Si l a s  Hong + 
rhna E, H oag + 
Plinney H oag 
Phebe Harkness+ 
J. Warren K~arkness * 
K?rtin B a h t  + 
Qsper Baker + 
Franklin Baker + 
Elvira Baker + 
:l genett  Baker + 
Robyhlcer + 
Sophia Qunrters 
F rwc i s  Rednond 
Eliznbot'h Rednona 

Hnnnnh d n o l d  + 
b k i a  i m l d  
Snlly Id. ~ x n o l d  + 
Stutoly ~ x n o l d  
Henry Arnold 
Charlotte Huclson 
Sarah H udson 
lhnorn Renif ick* 
Jolm k n e f  i c y  
Hirm Day* 
John Lnylor* 
~h. Bnylor* 
Susm Barker 
Ihry  Barker 
J Jyc  Strpng 
k r i e t t c ; z n o l d  + 

+ Thooe wc have known q a n i l i e s  s t i l l  l iv ing in  t h i s  area, 



9 do not know the  d.2tc of the s tone echo01 house but it i s  thought 70, 
t o  be before 1853 2nd it i s  lmown thct  J.9. Barkness, B.E. klcer, 0.1. 
innis ,  Icon Stafford, Grace Riclcetson, Eliznb eth Thew were amng the  tcnch- 
e r s  in the  niddle or l z t e  13001a. 

So we hzw travelled £ton the top of Hnllock Rill t o  the valley of t he  
l i t t l e  i.u.uSable Bimr,  gathering b i t s  of local history which brings to nind 
sonething of the p e n t  heritage which ia ours t o  enjoy in  t h i s  wonderful 
part of t h e  mr ld  in which we arc privileged t o  l ive,  



THE L+JUIO'A IULL ORE B?d 

Georee Shaver ~~rhosc name was sonetines spelled 3haffer was the  
f i r s t  s e t t l e r  of Clintonville and the discoverer of ,  in  t he  ycar 1800 
of the f i r s t  iron orc found in Clinton County a t  whot has since been 
known as thc Vinter Ore Bed because, as I suppose it was on land on 
which it i s  located was owned by Judge Blishn Sinter. (Elishn :linter 
lived on whnt i s  now the Perley Stoughton Farm.) (On road between 
Desev i l l e  and Clintonville)  J. W. Harkness 

George Shaffer was looking f o r  so- s t r ay  c a t t l c  in those h i l l s  
and accidentally found whnt he recognized as iron ore. i:ot having the  
finances t o  uine or explore such a project he took the  speciwn t o  
John Southmyd and Dr. Eliphlet  Sticlcney. John South~myd lived in  one 
of the grey stone houses on the Jay t o  Upper Joy Road. Sticlcney l ivcd 
on the road fro11 Clintonville t o  Jay, just across the r i w r .  The bridce 
has long been known as  the "Stickney Bridge." ( R o c ~ 1 1  Kent OMIS t he  
property, a fanous character and pninter in recent yearn, He did nost 
of his pictures on Monhegnn Island, off the coast of Mnino.) 

The ore ncqs discowred on lo ts  199 and 200, Soritlnayd and Stickmy 
contoctcd Elisha ~knold.  It rras ageed  tha t  Arnold would SO t o  Neri 
York t o  buy the lnnd f ron Judge Winter. iirnold rlos anlred i f  he wished 
t o  see thc l a d  before going and hc said "no.1f 

In interviewing Judge Winter in  New Yorlc, the rnp of thc  property 
was looked over, Judge Winter discovered thnt the conpess seemd t o  
waver along one of the l ines.  ,knold said he only wanted the  land f o r  
a sheep pnsture but he a lso wanted to  own everything above the ground 
and everything b low the ground. In t h i s  nanner Southmyd, Sticpaey 
and :xnold hecars the omsr s  of what i s  now known as  the  ;.mold Ore 
Bed. 

Constructed f ron a story writ ten by J.J. Harlcness 

George Shnffcr lived on what was fo r  nnny years lcnown as  the Tindale 
forn, but m r e  recently Gec. H. Rankin. Judge ilinter lived a t  one 
t ine  on the farn  now owned by Perley u"tou&hton. Other owners have 
been Benj. 1Iatch. Richard Mace, Giles S c k r e r t ~ o r n ,  The Perky's 
and now Mt. Stoughton. 



STORIZS OF i.LLjI! HILL, BUCK HILL, 72, 

hg for  thc pest few years a few interested persons have been 
making a study of local h is tory  in  parts of the towns of 2cru and 
i'.uSable, oocc very in teres t ing  f ac t s  hove been learned which we fee l  
should be recorded, "Lest we forget - Lest ve forget." 

?.LEN HILL 

i.llen H i l l  i s  located about one and one-half miles west of the 
four corners in the center of the hanlet of llarkness, and runs n l w s t  
d i rec t ly  north and south fo r  npproximtely three niles.  L plnteau 
form many acres of farn and wood lands through which flow several 
bribolcs, which in turn becone a par t  of the  L i t t l e  .'.uSnble River 
which flows a l m s t  para l le l  t o  t he  base of the Hill, on the eas t  side. 

John i l l e n ,  son of Elisha Allen, l ived in Cn.~l)rirlge, ,iL9shington 
County, N.Y., on a farn  ncnr h i s  fa ther ' s  before thc  Rcvulutionary 
War. It Was there tha t  h is  f i f t e e n  children were born. ~bo l l t  1810 
John Allen and h i s  wife Phck  h e 1  with t en  of t h e i r  children cam 

I t o  Clinton County nnd purchased n large t r a c t  of land extending the  
whole length of the h i l l  which bears h is  nane. He gave or sold t o  
his sons and daughters parcels of t h i s  t r a c t  of land on which they 
bu i l t  t he i r  hones. The names of those who cam t o  Clinton County 
were Fkthuel, Juoeph, Wilson, Ln jan in ,  Lydia, l r t i n ,  John, Eliza- 
beth, Zater nnd Elisha. 

John d~llcn's  children as s ta ted  nunbered 15 and his grandchildren 
127. Elisha 11, the youngest son, was born Scpt. 15, 1802, was narried 
Feb. 2,  1825 t o  Rispy Phi l l ips ,  daughter of Benjanin and Hattie Signor 
Phi l l ips ,  and died lkrch  10, 1888. They had three childrcn: 

;.bran P, born N:rch 5, 1026, nurried Iary  Har~nesg January 20, - 
1081 and l ived in Plnttsburgh, N.Y. 

Sarah C. born 'gril 1836, oarried LLolxrt Signor i ~ g u s t  3,  1856 
md  lived on the Elisha i ~ l l e n  Homsted.  

David E. born June 30, 1840, rnr r ied  :Icolthy ;.llcn October 13, - 
1861, l ived in Jay, N.Y. 
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Elisha i.llcn was executor of h is  fa ther ' s  e s t a t e  and had the  
honestend a t  the north end of 1;ilen Hi?.l, which he l a t e r  sold ta 
Jadc L1.12n ( i t  i s  now Wendell Crowley's s m e r  hone) 2nd purchased 
the [(etchun f m  just ea s t  of the north end of the Allen H ill Road. 
This i s  known as the Elisha Allen - Robert Signor - 3:vard Signof 
F a n  and i s  now owned and occupied by C the r ine  Signor Thew ( P a .  
Frad Thew) a great-granddaughter, her son Chester and his  fanilye 

vhen the iron nines a t  Arnold H i l l  were being extensively worked, 
Sidney Ketchun, who had a s tore  a t  the h i o n  i n  1836, with two partners 
named Hart and French fo rmd  the Peru &elting Company and bu i l t  fur- 
naces n t  the  brook in the  hollow nouth of t h e  house (now Mrs. Fred 
Thew's. 1. They kept a s tore  in  whint was l a t e r  the carringc house and 
horse barn on thnt f m .  

The Ltchun furnace was a b l a s t  furnace, driven by an h n s e  
over-shot water wheel snid t o  be 42 fee t  high and 16 inchcs wide. The 

- water was brought f ron  o dnn near Kirby's Corner i n  o di tch  tha t  was 
dug along the aide of the  ravine t o  a point near the  furnace and was 
thence carried t o  the t op  of the wheel in  an 8 inch square pipe. The 
rennins of t h i s  furnace are m s t  in teres t ing  and  my be explored. )k~. 
Blcnnor Spauldin~ hns taken sow exceptionally f i n e  pictures of it 
recently. 

The iron ore uscd c , m  m s t l y  fron k ~ l o l d  H ill nincs nnd was hauled 
by t eam of horses ovcr the Allen H ill load. There were two other fur- 
naces near by, one on the  Signor Brook on t h e  f a m  of the l a t e  Ni l lb  
Signor Sr, ,  and the  Etnn furnace on the Dillon f a rn  a t  the  S i t e  of the 
Peru water supply, and others on!:the L i t t l e  1,uSablc River a t  Coolcsockie 
and Feronn. 

Retchun's furnace two ni les  west of the  Union and the  Etna furnnce 
three n i l e s  weot of Peru Vi l ln~fc  were in  th i r  dny quite successful i n  
the rmnufacture of hollow-ware, stoves, plows, and especinlly potaeh 
ke t t l e s  which were in  great  denand fo r  the nunberous asheries in  a l l  
parts of the  surroun ding country, The ashes f ron the burning of t r e e s  
from the vnst fores ts  WRS in inportant product of the t ines,  They were 
used in  nnking glass, ceranics and soap, and sone wns q ~ o r t c d .  

BUCK HILL i s  locatcd just west of Allen H ill and runs parnllel  to 
it. I t ' s  i a t t l e r s  were largely Irish.  We find sone of the  hones have 
fnllen in to  p e n t  d is repai r  and o t h r s  have disappeared en t i r e ly ,  while 
a few have been preserved, The farnine lnncl in  m y  instances has re- 
vcrtcd t o  wood land, nuch of which i s  s t i l l  owned by dcsccndnnts of 



these f i r s t  s c t t l c r s ,  It has nlways been considcrcd n "happy hunt in^ 
groundt1 inhnbited by bear, decr and enall gone. ile ca l l  t o  r-lind the  
good I r ish  nnws of Bgpn, 01Noi1, lbwne, Ilurphy, 14itchcl1, Boyce, Qr- 
mn, McCarty, Sullivnn and others who established hones therc. T17::r 
were hard-working, Inaustrious, happy, fun-loving people who have con- 
tributed thei r  share t o  the  c o m n i t y .  &sides being farners nnd woods- 
ncn m y  worked intthe iron nines at  ;.ncld and P:cloer Bi l l ,  an(! a t  t he  
iron works a t  Clintonville, which in  1825 was an incorporated vil lage 
with n population of about 6,000, The f i r s t  special-delivery l e t t e r  t o  
cone t o  Clinton County c a m  t o  the  Clintonville post off ice. 

i.6 re descend the h i l l  fron Bucl: t l i l l  coning eas t  toward Kirby's 
Corner, we pnss tho Ladrew Gordon honestend, the birthplace of Joseph* 
Robert, hdrew Jr. and El isa  (curried Linus Calvin) Gordon; the plnce 
is now owned and occup ied by Thonas Goman. Glso we pnss the Richard Ylaw 
Thew how, a graddson of t h e  f i r s t  s e t t l e r  on Hallock Iiill. This fnrn 
i~ now owned and occup ied by Mrs. Ray Danker nnd son Iknncth, the 4th 
and 5th gcnerntions. On the  corner i o  the Kirby hone la ter  owncd by 
Leon and Idn Stafford and son Floyd, the 3rd and 4th generations, now 
owned by tho Banker far~i ly .  

Just north on the  saw. s ide  of the road (west) is the s i t e  of the 
"Litt lc Rr?d Schoolhouse" now renoved fron therc, which was the second 
schoolhouse t o  be bu i l t  in what i s  called West Peru, although it is in 
the Town of ;~u8able. The f i r s t  was a stone schoolhouse on the brow of 
the h i l l  t o  the eas t  of the Kirby Corner, It was here that the f i r s t  
ikthodist  church services were held in 1825 under the lendership of 
Robert York Sr., e local prencher under the Peru Circuit, The tkthad- 
i s t s  fr0n thllock I i i l l  also a ttended services here f o r  sevcral yenrs, 

Much credi t  i s  given t o  Robert York Sr. and his son Robcrt York Jr. 
both local prenchers, and t o  Rev. Eenjmin Poneroy of the Peru Circuit ,  
for thei r  part i n  building the  White Church of West Peru in 1853, on lnnd 
donated by H cnry Signor north of t he  red sciudlhouse and of the  road 
leading t o  the Nilson f.llen f s m ,  nemly opposite the k t e r y .  % 1907 
the church was tnken down m d  rebui l t  a t  the f our corners a t  Hnrkness, 
and the  Methodists of tiest Peru and H arkness were united, 



The S i p o r  fnni l ies  cane t o  the Mew ikrld,  ;inerica, wllere they 
e x r ~ c t e d  t o  f ind fteedou, both religious nncl pol i t ica l ,  For a t h  
they lived a t  Nine Partners in Duchess County during the  Rewlution- 
ary war. In 1762 they mved t o  Danby, Vt. and obout 1810 t o  Old Peru. 
Joel S i  or located on the  fa where h i s  son Charles Sr. and h i s  grand- --% son g i l l  on Sr. have since lived, The house Jocl bu i l t  hns been demrlish- 
ed and the present house n e ~ b y  w2s bui l t  by his son Ckirles. It i s  now 
the horn of Jr. and Mrs. Ralph ~ o y d  (Constance Signor 4th generation.) 
Honry Signor nnrried k l a i r a  Bunt and se t t l ed  on w'nnt i s  known a8 the  
J ones Stafford farn, They had four children, namly, Robcrt who w r i e d  
Sarah Wlen and lived on the  Elisha Wlen £am (grandfather of Catherine 
Sillnor Thew); Cornelia who narried Dudley Lyres and lived where Gordon 
B oyd now l ives ,  on the next f a n  north ( the i r  groat-grondduuel~ter Elurkl 
Rennell curried Richnrd Stafford);  Henry Jr. who m r r i e d  Louise Calkins 
and lived on t h e  farn  eas t  of t he  Calkins School Corner, now owned by 
Victor Walker (they la te6  moved t o  Burlington, Vt,); Wealey k o  m r r i e d  
Ellen H u l l ,  t h e i r  son Charles a lawper and daughter E m  Signor Banker 
lived in Plattsburgh, 

If  we take the road t o  the  l e f t  as we reach the horn of Gordon Boyd 
we w i l l  pass where once a very sacdl log house stood which was the  hone 
of "Old Block Jerry" as he was always called,  No doubt he was once a 
slcl? and had no other nane, He was spoken of a s  a nice old colored 
gentlennn, and in h is  old a ge was cared f o r  by tho neighnors. On t h i s  
rond also was the  earn of Hyalncr Bennett, a large part  of which i8  now 
owned by the  Terry Mountain Rod & Gun club nnd nade into a recreation arm. 

We also pass the  s i t e  of t h e  Joseph Gordon howstend, tho birthplace 
of Sa rmel J. Gordon, Jennie Gordon Boyd rind Sarah Gordon Boyd, now owned 
by Gordon D oyd. :J we cone t o  the end of the road we arrive a t  th0 
"York Place"; Robert York Sr, cam fron Bng land about 1823 nnd s oon was 
searching for a pleasant spot on which t o  build a hone, He decided on 
t h i s  spot a l i t t l e  west of Mr. Etna, now c o m n l y  cnlled Huckleberry 
as it renindkd hin of the place qhere he lived back in  W l a n d ,  He was 
a f ine  worknnn and stone mson, and bu i l t  nn a t t r ac t ive  stone house where 
he and his  fanily dwelt the r e s t  of h is  l i f e ,  H e bhi l t  the stone church 
in Peru Villoge, now the Cornunity Church, His son Eobert Jr. in  l a t e r  
year8 bent t o  l i v e  with h is  son Henry York in Chesterfield, Essex County. 
The York Place was next omed and occupied by Mr. and 1&s, Clarence fillen, 
gmdaon of t h e  founder of Lllen H i l l ,  nnd wm the birthplace of t he i r  
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three  sons, Clinton, Hiran ond : i i l l i m  I.llen, The old  stone houae bas 
been denolished bu the  property is s t i l l  owncd by the  Bllens, 

@iITHD,;LE wae nened by the  f m i l y  of Sniths who se t t l ed  i n  t h e  
"dale" near the brook northeast  of t h e  arca just  described. ikn jonin 
Snith cnne f ron Dartmuth, Mew Englond, in  1802, bought a s q w c  n i l e  
of lnnd, m r r i e d  Elizabeth Keese (the f i r s t  weddiri~ i n  thc  newly bu i l t  
Quaker Meeting House in t he  mion) had a f m i l y  of e ight  children of 
which the  oldest  son was Stephen & Besides f d n g ,  he was cngnged in 
rnf t ing  lunber t o  Quebec, They f i r s t  l ived on the pirt south of t he  
road called the tlennesy f a m ,  now owned and occupied by Edward rdcornick, 
and l a t e r  bu i l t  the  stone house now owned and occupied by Joseph 
Schofield, In 1852, Stephen K. Soith bought f ron  . h rahm h f f  the  
f a r n  near Peru now owned by the Walter Stnfford f m i l y .  A cheese factory 
was bu i l t  at the brook a t  Smithdnle, operated f o r  w r s  by :.. D, 
Boonhower, "~Wthdn le  cheese*t was of excellent qual i ty  nnd gained a 
wide reputation local ly  and was often shipped ab rod ,  The next f a m  
e a s t  of the brook now owned by Jones i l l e n ,  r descendant of the or ig innl  
s e t t l e r  on i.llen Hi l l ,  was a port  of the  square n i l e  purchased by 
B enjanin Snith, 

is we leave OnitMale and travel eas t  we reach tho honestcad of 
Turner Calkins, l a t e r  owned by Jams Black, now owncd nnd occupied by 
Mr. and Mrs. i l i l l ian  Signor. Next i s  t h e  Cnlkins School Corners, t h e  
School was purchased by Edward 1kComick nnd mvod to Snithdale. Below 
t h i s  corner i s  the  Seth C, Calkins horn now owncd by Victor Wqlker. 
Turning towmd h rkness  a t  t h i s  corner we pass t he  hone bui l t  by Sidney 
P,eynolds whose wife wns Jul ia  Calking. The large house on the  brow of 
the  h i l l  with i ts comnd ing  view of Lake ~ h a n y l a h  and the  Green b g n -  
t a b s  of Vernont was t h e  houesterd of John S, Thew, son of Garrett Thew 
of H allock Hi l l ,  and i s  now occupied by George Thew, 3rd generation, and 
by Mr. and k s ,  John P l e n  a descendant of the  Allens of ..llen H i l l ,  rd 
is Mrs. Sylwster  Foley who l ives  nearby on the  Signor bad .  The Richnrd 
Turner - Seth H. Qlkins honestead next, is one of the oldest  f m i l y  
hones, h ~ v i n g  eon in the  f d l y  since 1818. It is'now the hone of 
Kenneth and Mrs. Ennett Calkins, Gilbert  Calkins owned ad operated tho 
f arn adjoining on the south, l a t e r  he sold and noved t o  Dillsboro, The 
house has been demlished and replacadby a m r e  nodern one by Willim 
ilalker, the present owner. 
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The house on the corner near the bridge over the L i t t l e  ..usable 
Piver 1i9.s owncd f o r  Lmny yc3rs by l+irs. Sarah Ricketson and son Joseph. 
Lnter it was the hone of k n u e l  Balcer and fanily,  and now owned by Paul 
Soulier. The only surviving son of Lcnuel Baker i s  Myron who resides 
nearby across the bridge. 

Tle now cone t o  the old Hnrlmess Post Office established in  1808 
with Casper W. B a k r  ns f i r s t  pootmster nnd continuixg for  33 years. 
He nlso kept o s torc  where you could f ind  ca l ico  by the yard, crackers 
out of c barrel ,  lanps, wicks and chinneys, ~ n d  PENNY C'JIDY, where of 
course we m s t  stopp. 

This brings us t o  the  four corners where the Hmkness Church stnnds, 
uentionecl e m l i e r  i n  t h i s  ar t ic le .  

Written by lJliss Grnce h n o l d  

NOTES ON THE QLEN F:IMILY 

John Lllen I who purchased a l l  of Lllen H i l l  when he cane from 
Canbridge, Washincon County N.Y., with ten  of h is  children, i s  believed 
to have hor~stended near t he  top of the long h i l l .  This f a rn  was l a t e r  
known as the Jnck kl len  Flace and was the hone of i'delinc i l l e n  Balm 
(lirs. Ehrtin Baker), I t  i s  now the sunner hone of Wendell Crowley. 

tleuthuel Lllen i s  believed t o  have lived far ther  t o  the  south. Later 
the houso was occupied by h is  son Harvey and daughter Caroline, both un- 
married. The house burned. 

Joseph lillen married Roby i,llen, livcd on ( l a t e r )  Clinton i.llen Farm, 
now #?rold Snitht  8. Daughter Phoebe &wried Stephen h r i s h ,  bui l t  hnusc 
a t  south end of ;,lien H i l l ,  Son Jonas m r r i e d  ;,scncth Bnlccr, lived a t  
Harkncss. DaugMer Jane curried 1l. lJood, l ived a t  L a h  rlacid.  Son Joseph 
m r r i e d  La t i t i a  Johnson, lived on ,lien H i l l ,  Son Hirm m r r i e d  i q e l i n e  l:r.~;[! 
Bragg, l ived n t  (now) Snith Farn. They a r e  the parents of Clinton, Joseph, 
i ~ l b e r t ,  Clarence and Roby ..lien. Present survivors are Mrs. L r b e r t  
Stafford and Mrs. J. Fields of Rochester, N.Y. and Clinton and Hirm ..lien 
of ie ru ;  nlso Marian Gordon of Schencctndy, hdrew Gordon of Roue, N.Y., 
Lawrence r.nd Lewis Gordon of 1,uSnble Forks nnd Bwnrd Gordon of Pennsylvania, 
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John I1 lived on i l l e n  H i l l ,  12 children a l l  s e t t l ed  elscwhcre. 

Wilson Lllen mr r i ed  Elizabeth i.llen Ibsher, livcd on the form 
where the i r  son Highland and daughter Phoebe spent t h e i r  en t i r e  l i f e ,  
now the  s w r  hone of the Victor Crowley f m i l y .  Their son Ji lson I1 
born in 1838 WaE n recruit ing off icer  during the Civil ~h r  and t r awled  
as for  south as  Virginia where he net  and nnrricd in 1065 binry Road, born 
in Glosgow, Scotlancl. tIe purchnsed the fnrn west of t he  tihitc Church a t  
thc end of the  r o d .  They had seven children: indrcw, Charles and Robert 
a l l  deceased, nnd Virginia, Celia, Sally,  Bell nnd llnuline who a l l  w?nt t o  
bntana ,  

Benjmin i.llen married Elizabeth Signor, honestended on the farn 
where t he i r  son Henry and daughter Jmnet te  l ived (both nnnsrricd) known 
as thc Joseph ~ordon.Fnrn on i l l e n  11 ill, 

Lydh l l l e n  nnrried Turner Calki.ns, lived on Calkins howstead, 
f i v e  children: Hnrriet nnrried John Osborne, Hallock H i l l  

Lllen narried Ann Bliza Hewitt, Norwood, 14.Y. 
Cotherhe narried S d f o r d  Bwitt, Goshen (Burrell Orchnrd) 
Phoe-be unnarried, lived a t  Seth Calkins honestead 
Mnrtin nnrried Mry Brockway, Feru, l a t e r  went west 
Gilbert nnrried J u l b  o tcot t ,  2nd wife, Cnlkins Rrl. then Willsb. 
Seth H. n ~ r r i e d  Eliza Jones, Calkins Honcstead 

Mnrtin tillen se t t led  in  Plattsburgh, daughter Zlsie was n frequent 
v i s i t o r  to  Lllen H i l l .  

Esther ?!lien mr r i ed  Is rae l  Jaclcson of Peru, ancestors of Mrs. I h ,  
M u e  of Plattsburgh, 

Elisha Allen ~ m i c d  Hattie Phi l l ips ,  lived f i r s t  a t  the Jack J l e n  
place on Lllen H i l l ,  l a t e r  purchased the Ltchuu faru sincc lcmwn as the  
Elisha Allen - Robcrt Signor - Edward Signor - Mr. & Mrs. Fred Thew and 
Chester Thew farn. 
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Written by Miss Grace E. Arnold 

Pron thc Si tpor  Genealogy loaned by Catherine S. Thew we lenrn 

that  the Signor fonily or iginal ly  cpne fron G e m y  on the west b d s  

of the  Rhine. During the years 1708-1709 they with thous,mds of others 

went up the Rhine to  Holland seeking psgage to  the New U~irld in  110opeS 

of finding both religious and pol i t ica l  freedon. They s c t  s a i l  !YOU 

%Englnnd in  1710 in  a f l ee t  of ten  s m l l  vessels, encountering s t o r m  

and hardships. Iri June the  largest boats of the  f l e e t  landed on what 

i s  now Governor's Island, but 470 had died and another 200 died of 

fever on the Island. The widows nncl orphans were quartered in New 

York City and nnny of the orphans were I'bomded out" to  lenrn a trade. 

Jon Sickemr, h is  wifc i m n  md seven year old son.John Jacob were 

n wng the passengers, but Jon had died e i ther  n t  sca o r  on Governor's 

Is lmd,  leaving John Jacob who wns to becone the ancestor of the Sick- 

ener ( Signor ) Eanily in i'hericn. 

He mved to Rhinebeck, N.Y. in 1733, nnrried Christina Schreiber 

in  1734. They had seven children. In 1778 John Jacob and two sons 

signed a pledge t o  support the Continental Congress. The nnues of four 

of the  sons nppenr on therolls of Ninc Partners of the Duchess County 

Militin during the Revolutionary Wnr. 

John Jacob's son Johannes was unrried in  1762 t o  Hannah BchaPhr 

and they hnd eight children. They noved to Danb.j, V t .  in  1785 with 

s i x  children, Their s ix th  Son Jbhn J r ;  nmried Sally Williat3s, a dir-  

ec t  descendant of Roger Willians of Rhode Island. They hnd threes  ons, 

Lnry ,  Philip Joel. Henry and Joel are ncntioned on page 4 of th i s  

ar t ic le .  Fhilip nnrried 1renn Hunt, s i s t e r  of Hcnry's wife iilnirn, and 

they are  thc ancestors of Enily tWiasters of the Morrisonville Rocd and 

Mrs. Jatson of Tlnttsburgh, and her brother the l a t e  Balph Signor. 



Zn t r i e s  f ron  Daybook Found Recently in  Peru 

In c l e x i n g  out the barn of the l a t e  Mrs, H . H. Evereat of pcru, on 
old scrapbook was found thot was only portly f i l l e d  with clippinzs fron 
various papers in  which they had been printed, Dates upon soc~c of those 
clippings show t h ~ t  nost of then were printed in the 40's of thc l a s t  
century and it is believed tha t  nothing has becn put i n to  it in thc l a s t  

But to  the  student of local  history,  by f a r  the m s t  i.r,tcrcsting part  
of the hook is the half not f i l l e d  with clippings. On tho i11si.d~ of the  
cover a r e  the words "Dny Book k t t e r  1" which shows thnt eight Such day 
books known by the l e t t c r s  frorl .\ t o  H respect imly  had been f i l l e d  Lcfore 
t h i s  one was bcgun, Though the  nerchnntJs n m  does not appcar upon thc 
bonk it probably bclonged t o  latt and ;.sa Elmre. There are about 100 pnges 
f l l l o d  with chnrgcs of goods t o  the dus towrs  and judging by the nunber of 
nares they hnve been a large shore of t h e  i n h ~ b i t a n t s  of old Peru. The 
e n r l k s t  dote on which a charge was nade was Sept. 17, 1810 and the  l a t e s t  
thnt i s  not covered by the  clippings is June 4, 1811, which shows tha t  the  
book wnsin da i ly  use one hundrcd years ago, ond not only t e l l s  us who l iv- 
ed in  the town nt thnt t i u c ,  but the prices t h a t  were charged f o r  the  goods 
that  they bought. 

The norchant or f irn,  whoever it wns, d e a l t  i n  dry goods and wet goods, 
hardware and sof t  goods, drugs, groceries and everything tha t  is usually 
found in  a country s to re  nnd s o w  th ings  thnt are  quite unusual. Besides 
the general r e t a i l  husiness a t  leas t  onc other f i r n  of dealers were supplied 
with goods a t  wholesalc prices which were ns tJw en t r i e s  plainly ahow 
only 33 1/3 per cent, abovb f i r s t  cost, H ow ouch p ro f i t  on the  r e t c i l  t rade  
we cnn only judge by infer r ing  tha t  it woe probably consiclcrnbly core thnn 
the wholesale profit .  Aa an exmple of those wholesale trnnsactions I w i l l  
quote w r b a t i n  one entry which i s  dated 1810, 20 nom: 

'IJosiah & Son Fh, Willard Dr. 

To your b i l l  of good fron 
our s tore  a t  f i r s t  cost $813.42 

To our prof i t  on the  above 271,14 
To 1 e n p t h r r e l  1.25 
To Peac Bunbesett 30 yd 4/4 f i r s t  cost  16.25 
To our p ro f i t  on the  Peac above 5,u 
To 1 doz tnpes with our p ro f i t  l/4 2.11 
To 1 pea o f - w l v e t t  Rbn i i t h  p ro f i t  1.86 

$1,131.36 

The l i t t l e  n i s t n h  of $20 in adding the above f i y r c s  wns i n  favor of 
the mrchant and increased h is  prof i t  t o  about 35 3/4 per cent, instead of 
33 1/3. Of course no one would insinuate t ha t  the nistake was mdc  on pur- 
pose, and t o  find it now a f t e r  the  lapse of one hundred p n r s  w i l l  neither 
hurt the mrchant nor help the custoners, A t  mother t h e  Josinh Willard 
wns chnrged with n b i l l  of g o d s  mounting t o  $1,357.86, of which $332.28 
was "our prof i t  on the nbove." 

A few words concern in^ the  Elmre  brothers MY not be aniss ,  Lott, 
John and isa Elnore were anong the e a r l i e s t  s e t t l e r s  of Peru. In fact ,  



81. 
Lott Slnore i s  scid t o  hcve 11cen the f i r s t  white nan narricd i n  the town, 
h i s  wife, hvin:; been Ib:nry, doughtcr of : J i l l hn  Hcy, thc  f i r s t  whitc s e t t l e r  
who lived ncsr the lnkc shore n l i t t l e  south of thc  prcsent location of t h  
Flattsburgh totm l inc  frog 1772 till a f t e r  thc bnt t lc  of Vnlcour of which 
he and his f,n.lily wcrc ~ i t n e s s e s .  The rurriage of h i s  dawhter t o  btt: 
Elnorc was Dccenbcr 17th, 1788, four years before the Town of Pcru was takcn 
frou Plnttsburgh, 

John Elmre was a fnmer ,  who lived on the earn now owned and occupicd 
by Robmt T, Fullcr,  nnd i s n  who b c c a r ~  Lo t t t s  partner in the  s tore ,  was 
the  father of Mrs. Everest and her brothers Selucin, Xashington and Franklin 
and possibly othcrs. If there are my  nistnlces in tllc ohovt: statcLXnt t h y  
a t e  l i ke  those of t h e  ncrchant's accounts, ent i re ly  unintcntionr.1. 

Where the Willard s tore  i s  located i s  doubtful about bcing n person now 
living tha t  can t e l l ,  but one i t e n  in  th i s  book indicated thnt it was on 
the lnkc a t  Pcru Landing or a t  Port Jacltson, now known a s  Valcour, This 
i t e n  i s  ns f ollows : 

"ih, Willard !Jr. 
t o  1 ink stand delivered a t  the 1,ake 1 I' 

but the one who delimired the ink stand had sonething e lso  t o  takt: forthhe 
i ton inocdintcly prcccding that one says 

"Zephnniah Ketchun Dr. 
t o  one large stone pot 
Delivered ot the lake 90" 

It m y  be proper t o  say f o r  the benefit  of those whose ocmry does not 
reach back s o  f a r ,  t h a t  the store of Lott and i,sa Elnore was a t  bcks tn f f  ' 8  

Mills, tllc place now known ns Peru Village, and was c i thc r  the  s a c  build- 
ing or nt leas t  upon the s a w  ground now occupied as R. I$. i t l f f ' s  hardware 
store,  

It i s  not ayyintcntion to  winkion the na&s of rmny of the cus to 'Gr~  
or t o t  e l l  whnt thcy bought. Of cc?urscl'they a r e  n l l  d a d  and gone and 
thei r  children have followed then but nnny of t h e i r  dcsccndmts a re  s t i l l  
living. 

My ovjcct i n  writing th i s  i s  t o  show what prices wore charged for various 
comodities onc hundred years ago nnd l e t  each render decide whether or 
not he could have livcd chcnper then than now. 

If  any doubt exis ts  that these prices w r e  charged thcy nay cxmine the 
dayboolc and see for therxelks .  

H ere  nre t h e  prices charged for sor~e of the  dry goods: 1 yard calico 
48 ccnts, 1/2 yard cnlico 29 ccnts, 1 yd conbric 66 cents, 1 yd c:.nbric 62 
cents, 1 yd f i n c  cnubric 82 ccnts, 2 hanclkerchkfs 1.50, 2 4 yds uuslin 
a t  38 cents, 1% yds. brondcloth-4i20, 1 vhnndkerchi~f 88EentS, 1' hanikbr- 
chief 2.00, 1 yd lincn 56, 3 yds broadcloth 9.76, 4 yd tabby velvet 64, 
1 paper pin 25, 1 ox pin 14. 

A few kinds of hardware were charged as f o l l  owe: Cut nai ls  20 cents per 
pound, wrought nnils 23, shingle nai ls  25, glass 12 4 cents pr l ight ,  s t e l l  
38 ccnts per pound, Barlow knife 25, 1 s e t  kni t t ing pins 4, 1 grindstone 
8.04, 1 pruning knife 34, 3 tablespoons 48, 1 saw n i l 1  saw 12.00, 1 pr 



f l n t  irons 1.13, 9 ~ r s  au;:ur a t  1; ccnts,  64. $2. 

The pricc chargcd for  sugnr w3s 23 ccnts p r  lb ,  s n l t  1,75 pcr bushel, 
!tyscn tea  1.30 pcr pound, ilyson skin 1,25, Bchen 70, i'blosccs 1.25 pcr 681. 

I haw by no ncnns erhaustcd the l i s t  f o r  t h i s  enterprising f i r n  deal t  
in drugo and ncdicincs, lcotbcr of a l l  kinds, pork, but ter ,  o i l s ,  s t o w s  
nnd other thinzs too nunbcrous t o  rention,  but the  cbom will show how priccs 
ranged 100 yenrs ago. 

J.W. tlnrkness 
Peru, 14ew York 

Printed in  the  Press Republican 
July  1, 1911 

A copy i s  in  the scrnpbook owned by 
Miss Grace ;&mold and one i s  on Microfiln 
at: the Plattsburgh Public Library. 

Note: Fron Grncc .'mold Scrapbook: ":an and Lott Elnore Opllcd "old Red 
Store" a t  Peru in 1810. h a  and btt Elmre b u i l t  the "old Red Store" 
a t  Pcru about 1810 and engaged in  trade e i t he r  in partnership or alone n 
great onny years. Lott Elmre  bu i l t  the s to re  now occupied by J.B. 
White. Franklin Elnore, son of i'sa succeeded his  father a d  carried 
on the busineso on t h e  old s i t e  fo r  nany yenrs. (Store-Wine and Liquor) 

Fron Reniniscmces nnd Early H i s tory  of Old Pcru, 1913 

"One of thc  pionecrs w s  tan Elmre,  who cane f roo Wcstrlinster, N.H. 
Iie had s i x  children --Sclucia, Glashington, Pronklin, Lewis, h r i a  nnd 
Jennctte (Mrs. H.H. Emrest ) ,  Washington Elnore bui l t  the  house where 
the Elmres  now res ide  (Percy J. h.awn, 1966). FrrAclin inherited the  
business of h is  f ather. Franklin sold goods f o r  nany years in  .the 
old brick store,  Mrs. JenGtte  h e r e s t ,  whou nost  people rcnenbcr, 
provided i n  her w i l l  an endowncnt for  thc cnre of "Cod's **crc" fo r  e l l  
tine." Jennettc Bvcrest died i n  Peru Feb, 10, 1900, i n  t he  94th years 
of her age. (Grace ;,rncld Scrapbook) 

"Elmrc F, Elnore, n grandson of Franklin" who died in  1953 willed h is  
cs to tc  t o  the Society f o r  thc Prevention of Cruelty of h i ~ l s .  The 
f c rn  i s  now owncd by Orvil lc Banvillc who looks a f t c r  a n h l s  abandoned 
or t o  be destroyed. 1966 



J. 7,  Ii.*.rl~~css Tclla 3i.t of Loc::l !listory dhich Old T h r s  ivill .3joy 

The following nccount of n canp a e e t i n ~  in the Charlploin Uis t r ic t  
of Ihw Ycrk i s  talcen frou n l c t t c r  of Rcv. Buel Goodscll t o  the iiethodict 
and printed in  the issue of Deccnber 1875. The m s t  renarkable statencnt 
that it contains i s  that  there were nt the conp trctinp; hctk!c.lccn 300 and  
400 tents  although there wcre a t  tha t  t i n e  onlp three  k t h o d i s t  churches 
in thnt Dis t r ic t  west of thc  lnke. 

Thc f i r s t  c~npnceting we held th i s  season was in thc  Town of Icru ,  C.Y. 
on the western shore of Lake Chnnplain, n nost beautiful situation. 

Tho t ine  appointed for the comnccmnt  of t h i s  meeting was Thursday, 
the f i r s t  day of Septeaber. 

That neetine wcs probably upon land now owned by E.L. Day about one 
a i l c  north of Valcour Station. There certainly was n s in i ln r  I E ~ t i n g ,  
though perhnps not half as lnrge ns the one abovc described, on that Day 
encarJprent i n  the  carly f i f t i e s ,  not l a t e r  than 1855. 

Rev. Buel Goodsell, the writer of the  nbovc account wns Presiding 
Elder of the  Chanplain Dis t r ic t  of New York Conference. It being cight 
ycnra before the Troy Conf erence was orgnnizcd, This Ch.mplain Dis t r ic t  
lay both sides of thc lakc, the only charges in New Yorlc in 1825 being those of 
'vlhitehall, Ticonderoga, Pcru and Chazy, There r r c  n few ldcthodists i n  
Plnttsburgh but they had no church t i 1  1831 and no pcstor i n  1825. 

Slder Goodscll mrr icd  ,'.doline, daughtcr of Nathm~ R r r i s  of Pcru, 
she livod on what i s  now thc Edwin Laphnn fnru, llc took her to  New Yorlc 
and there on Edov. 5th, 1841, thei r  son Danicl ,.. Gooclsell \!as born. Dnniel 
lived with h is  grand father in Pcru 80UC of h is  boyhood years, attcnded 
school in  b e s e v i l l e  .icodeny in 1854 2nd 1855 a t  the snne t ine  with Joseph 
Coolc of T i c o n d e r o  md Louis Beoudry. Eoth Goodsell and Cook bccone 
fanous preachers. b u i s  N, Bczudry was thc founder of the large French 
lkthodist  Church in  the center of Idontrenl. He wcs born in %own Point. 

I 
Copied i ron ..rl inn Taylor Thonpson scrapbook. 

b 



i .:: STORY OF 
TiGZORT U!T TO HOPKIlVOlI ROJ 

WD 
Tkl3 lWORT1I;IE3T B:;P RO>B 

i. l e t t e r  writ ten by Jaues D. Esty to  which I$. Harlcness replied. 

Robinsdale, Suburb of Minneapolis 2, 28, 1824. 

To the Editor of t h e  Bssex County Republican: 

id I was stopping with ny s i s t e r ,  Mrs. R.T. Uunker 2nd rcnd your 
paper every week and read what Mr. Harkness i s  writing cSout your iron 
nines and iron worlcs and the  roods, and the bridges. I was grea t ly  
interested in it. It wakened renenbrmce of ny boyhood horn, for  I 
was born wd  reared in the 1,uSoble Valley and lived therc  un t i l  I was 
20 yearg old, then cam west, a few short yenrs ngo, as it s e w s  t o  me. 
I worked i n  some of those iron works and drew iron fron then t o  the Lake, 
£roo Clintonville t o  Port Douglas, from Black Brook nnd i.uSable Forks 
t o  Fort Rent, and one winter t o  Plnttsburgh in the Civil  dar t i ne s  and 
drew ore from Palmr  B i l l  t o  Clintonville and r'rnold H i l l  t o  the sane 
place, a lso  f ron "Winter Ore Bed1'. The l a s t  t i ne  it was worked, i n  1073, 
the conpany clcnned it out and got out a few tons of ore. It  cost too 
nuch cnd they l e f t  it. The vein was too thin,  and lay f l o t ,  and they 
had t o  nine too nuch rock t o  get it. They sent IE t o  draw it awny. Sow 
job over those nountainronds,  that  hnd not lren used f o r  8 or  10 years! 

I would l i ke  t o  ask Mr. khrkness i f  he has any clates, so that  he can 
t e l l  when the old kii l i tsry Road was bui l t  f rcn  kort Kent t o  ioplcinton, 
and the planlc road £roo isiiable Forks t o  Port Kent. h!ell, t h i s  i s  gett ing 
too long, so  w i l l  close. 

J a m s  U. Esty 

Mr. J.P. Hnrlcness llcplies t o  kk, Eatest Lettcr, 

Harkness, N.Y. bhrch 10, 1924. 

Editor of Republican: 

The open l e t t e r  of Janes D. Esty i n  your l a s t  weck'o issue was 
of greot in terea t  for  it told uo when the l o s t  nining was done in  the  
Winter Ore bed, and tha t  was a point on which we needed infcrnnt ion. I 
supposc tha t  the nountain roncl along which hc drew that  1 s t  ore waa the  
dugway on tho s idc  toward the  E.H. Keith Earn now owned by Collins. 

# i l l  k, Zsty please t e l l  us whether ore f ron tha t  nine w:~s ever 
drawn di rec t ly  down the steep road toward the Joscph k a r d s l e y  farrl 
buildings? 

The Port Kent ond lbpkinton tyrn1:ike woe pade about 1627. . I t  was 
plannbd .?'ha &jr have bccn bcgun ao ear ly  as 1825 or 1G29. Its lennth 
was allout 80 ni les ,  and f a r  three-fourths i f  not seven-eights of tha t  
distancc it tlfls a new road through f i r s t  crowth forest. The road f r o u  
R b i n g h m  to  the 3haffer Qnrn or  Tindale fn rn  nbove Clintonville hod 
becn used for yenrs but ahovc tha t  f a ro  the old road ran over the "plains" 
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"to t he  f orlcs of the r iver ,"  wherc it corssed into Jay, or 1 nllory's  
Dush, as it : ~ s  then called. ::tartin$ £roc. i'ort b n t  thcre wns cbaut 
two r ~ i l e s  of new rccd, then about o n i l e  of old, ant1 ctne or norc of new 
to  3iri.inghan. 

I dn n r t  know when the rood fron ,.u3able Forlcs t c  Port Kent was f i r s t  
planlced. It was not before 1630 and noy hnvc bccn scvcrnl years l a t e r  
than tha t .  On Junc 25, 1830, a eurwyor nnr~ed Canucl 4 t h  ran the lints 
for  the  lower road through the vil lafie of Clintonville. The ; .B. H. 
turnpike had hccn made over the  h i l l  where the  thcndaii RoaJ i s  now, but 
tlu? planks wcrc afterward laid on the lower rond near thc " k l l i n g  iJorks 
nnrl na i l  factory." The distance os Snith uoasured it "fron thc tavcrn 
house in  Clintonville occupied by L.N. Ranson" to  the  turnpilce "on the  
weeterly s ide  of rhctor ka rds l cy ' s  orchard" was 185 rods. J i t h  the 
exception of t h a t  distance through Clintonville,  I lxlicve tha t  the 
course of t he  plank road wos the s a m  ns t ha t  of t he  turnpike. 

I do not think tha t  turnpilce was ever o Military Road. Beyond Ausablc 
Forlcs it went through Black Brook t o  thc t o l l  Gate whcre tk road t o  
Prnnklin Falls  l e f t  it, then turned t o  t he  r i gh t  and ran by S ~ ~ p s o n  Pond 
now lcnown as Silver Lake t o  Union Falls  and fron there across Franklin 
County through the  towns of Fronlclin, Duane, and Diclcinson t o  Hopkinton 
in St,  h m e n c e  County. 

J.V. Harkness 

Published in t h e  Essex County Republican March 28, 1924. 
Mr. Harlcness Tells  :.bout The l lorthwst Bay Road 

Fuhlishcd in thc Bssex County Rcpublicnn ~ p r i l  4, 1924 

When th i s  ser ies  was begun, it was ny intention t o  wrote about old 
I 

t 
roads near Recscvillc and thus f a r  tha t  plan has not tacn a l tered  u n t i l  
now, hut while writing about the Port h n t  and Ilopkinton turnpilce, I 

5 have thoueht of another old road tha t  connected Hopkinton and Lake 
Chauplnin and thcrc nre 80 nany re iders  of t hc  kpubl ican r~ho now lived on 

1 or near tha t  road, it seens as i f  an account of it nay bc acceptcd by 
SOLE. 

On page 207 of .Jinslow C. Wotsonts Hintory of the County of Essex, 
N.Y., we find t h i s  stntenent, "Nunerous op:ropriations have bcen c d e  
by thc s t a t e  fo r  thc construction of public roads, which t raverse  the 
county in  various directiono. One of these npened [ m y  years since,  ex- 
tending f rnn Vcstport t o  Hopkinton, traversing Elizabethtown, and the 
gorges of the Lene  Ilountnins, nnd thc plains of North 31ba, penetrated 
what wos then dcnouinated, tk f i f t y  n i les  woods.,, 

In the sunner of 1070, thc next year a f t e r  thc History was published, 
I v is i ted  that  part  of the  " f i f t y  miles woods," t ha t  l i e s  between Paul 
Suithls hotel on St. Re$is Lake an6 Iknchnn Lake necr the  r o d .  t p  )alone, 
i.tr ri.C. , l cCo l lq ,  the  nan f o r  whhh %Coll$~"s hote l  was afterward 
naned wns showing his brother-in-law, H.J. Jacobs and m s o w  land that 
hod been owned by ny fa ther  who had recently died. :.bout a half-nile 
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southwest of ik?chnn h t c ,  rn saw n narrow Crilss openin2 i n  t h e  
dense woods on our l e f t  a s  we went north nnd Firir. fkCollurr t o l d  us thnt  
wrs the  old llorthwcst Bay 3oad. Not k i n e  very wll inforvnd, I ooked 
hie! where tlorthwest 'Jay was and he t o l d  m a t  Jestport  on ., ix. Ch-. lain.  
Y*' .1so m i d  t h a t  the  roacl went t o  Hopkinton, 4. Lawrence Ccunty. 

The part  t h a t  we saw there  i n  the  north part  of t h e  t arm of 3righton 
lcrlkcd as i f  it hod been abandoned f o r  nany yeers and might ncver be used 
again, but i f  you w i l l  now lcok a t  any auto nap you see  thnt  t h a t  piece 
of road t h a t  branches of t h e  l e f t  a l i t t l e  south of t.kachan Lake and 
runs t o  3anta Clara i s  good r ~ c a c l m ,  and t h o t  i s  t h e  GYE grass grown 
t r a i l  we saw in  1070. 

The above qr~ota t ion  f r o n  latson is a lnos t  t h e  only reference t o  t h a t  
road t o  IE found i n  h i s tory  but proof of t h e  road's  existence i s  not lack- 
ing. On the  nap of Assex County published i n  1859, i f  you w i l l  loob f o r  
the  Town of North S l l ~ a  you w i l l  f i n d  the  r o a l  t h a t  runs t o  Snranac Lake 
the  words "State Road" and on t h e  m p  of Franklin Covnty i s  t h e  History 
of Clinton and F r m k l i n  counties published i n  1880 across the  square that 
represents  the  town of Duane a r e  printcd t h e  words "fiorthwest Day Rod." 

Desidcs t h e  four  Essex County town nentioned by Clatson t h a t  road 
crossad a corner of St .  h i ~ m d ,  t h e  f i r s t  R a n k l i n  towns of thrr ietstown, 
Drighton, Duane, Urandon, and Dickinson and pnrt  of Hopkinton i n  bt .  Law- 
rence, or eleven towns i n  a l l ,  

Mow i f  the  Ibplcinton which was t h e  western terninus of those two s t a t e  
roads i r o n  Tort Kent and Ihs tpor t  on L a b  Chmplain had heen a c i t y  or  
even a la rge  and inportant  v i l l age ,  it night be e a s i e r  t o  understand why 
it needed those o u t l e t s  t o  t h e  lake, ThPt llopkinton has never been any- 
thing but a hanlet ,  Liccording t o  t h e  Gnzeteer of Ikw ~ r k ,  it hod only 
20 houses i n  1060 nnd 40 years l o t e r  it had t h e  reported by t h c  census of 
1900 a l r ~ o s t  exac'tly half the population of our little vi l lage  of Schuyler 
P P ~  1s. 

To f i n d  a reason f o r  t h e  s t a t e  apnroprintion f o r  the  construct ion of 
t h a t  Iiortl~wcst Pay Road we need t o  lcnow f n c t s  about th founder of Hopkin- 
ton, F i r s t  l e t  ru! quote two short  sentences, f ron  page 578 of Pronch's 
Gazctber. 'The f i r s t  s e t t l c r z n t  i n  t h e  town was clade by Roowcll Hopkins 
in 1002." "Judce Hoplcins b u i l t  t h e  f i r s t  p i s t  n i l 1  i n  1803," 

So we see t h a t  hc was an i n f l u e n t i a l  uan or  he would not have been 
ca l led  Judge Hopkins, but t h n t  io  no t  a l l  t h n t  i s  lcnown about h h .  I f  
we consult t h e  Ilew b r k  S t a t c  Civ i l  L is t  we f ind t h a t  the  k m c r  of 
l;ssel~bly who represented st, Lawrence County in  t h e  ieg is ln ture  of 1010, 
1011, 1812, and 1013 was t h i s  sane Roswell Hbpkins. If  he had enough 
influence with the  voter8 of h i s  county t o  he e lec ted  t o  the  h g i s l n t u r e  
f o r  four  years i n  succession i o  'it not  reasonable to suprlose t h a t  he could 
influence h i s  fe l lo r i  mnbers t o  vote f o r  an appropriation t o  cons t ruc t  
a highway f ron  h i s  hone t o  t h e  lalie? Of course, it wos a good th ine  f o r  
a l l  of the  towns it passed through. No,doubt, it was per fec t ly  proper 
t o  get t h a t  appropriat ion t o  open t h o t  road, Int i f  Judge Ibpkins had 
l ived  in  s o w  other v i l l ege ,  the road night  not h ~ v e  gone t o  Hopkinton. 

The Port lbn t  and Hopkinton turnpike was mde  15 o r  16 years l a t e r .  
Judge P~plcins was not then n kknber of hssenbly and perhaps it was not 
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throng'h h is  influence that  the  turnpike was nade hut the f ac t  t ha t  it 
s toppd  nt t hc t  R ~ : E  l i t t l e  hmle t  in what was thcn the bncl~oods  of 
J t .  Lamence Co., i s  one of t h e  reasons which i !:ill not atteupt t o  
explain. 

V h u s  changes have been rude in t he  location of t hc  Aorthwst Bay 
Road though what Jatson apt ly  ca l l s  "the gorges of h e n  llountain, 2nd 
the plains of North Elbn," and "the f i f t y  n i les  wcrocls," but to describe 
the  few of those changes thnt have been undo within ny l i f c t i ne  o r  re- 
tk?nbrnnce would nake t h i s  s to ry  too long. I v i l l  howe~cr say tha t  when 
John Drown's body was taken to  h is  grave in  Decenbcr 1359, it was proba-  
l y  not through the gorge of the  Cascade Lakes, thcn lcnotm ns h n g  Pond, 
but through another Gorge tha t  l i c s  north of Pitchoff   bun to in. 

J:Y. Harkncss 

Thc Chaffer f s rn  o r  Tindale i s  currently thc Vi l l ian  !J, lbnl~in  
fmi ly .  One of the  l a s t  owners of the. Hcnry b u l d  nnnsioll on b i n  St ,  
tha t  was town clown t o  nake way fo r  the  Route 9N through :iecsevillc, was ..-. 
: ! ~ l l i a ; 7  Tiridale who owned tha t  f am "up the River." 



The 3.E. :k i th  fan! Intcr owned by bklvin Edwards ,7116 a f t e r  that  
k rna rd  >llh. The land i s  now onnecl hy Ltobert kNrcrap i s  located on 
the ncrth sidc of t he  r o d  t o  Clintonville. The house otocd on thc  north 
side of t he  rund near where the old n i lk  house s t i l l  stando p r c k d  on 
top of a honk. The hi;h~,.~ays engineers did not sce f i t  t o  rcrwve i t  when 
a ihccclc:r, b o d  vns bu i l t  in about 1908. R.T. t~hce .1?1as the supervisor. 

"Ovcr the plains" probably wans  over the old dry bridl;c rood, which 
was abandoned in 19 when a new road w ~ s  mde to  thc Dase, 
no. and discontinued in 1965. It i s  on t h c  road fror. K-rkncss 
t o  .sCnble Forlis. Arthur Tc~n, Supervisor. The Dose i s  in Dlaclcbrook. 

"To the for la  of t he  River" from which :~uSablc Forlcs derivcs i t s  naoe, 
The following note i s  subnitted by Grace N. ~ s n o l d :  "Two br.ulchcs of t h e  
Dig ;~t~Sable, Eost and West branches. The East branch i s  the  outlet  of t h e  
lover AuSable hlce and flows through k e n e  Vnllcy t o  hcne ,  Upper Jay, JAY 
t o  ..Gable Forlcs where it joins the  LJest branch, which rose near t h e s o o t  
of m. W c y ,  flown through High Fal ls  Gorge t o  ililnington, then t o  f-uSable 
Forks, where it joins the East branch and together they becow. the llig 
IaSable. 

The L i t t l e  :,uSable r i ses  in  the  v i c in i ty  of Mr. Etnn and Terry lbun- 
toins and flows north e a s t  v ia  Arnold Hill ,  Harkness and keru thence t o  
hb Cha~~plain. 

The Dig om1 L i t t l e  ilu3able llivcrs are separatc rivers." 

The L.N. Ransnn t amrn  has alacl been known ns 1icCornic~cs. It Was torn 
down several years ago. It was n lnrge brick building a t  thc  forks  of 
thc road in Clintonville. It flourished in the hi(;h days of the Arnold 
Hill nines and Clintonville was an inmrporated vil lage in 1825, It has 
since bcen discont inued . 
H. J. Jacobs wcls Henry Jacobs of W i  llsboro. 

The dwny, nennt a t  t h i s  t i n e  was the road fron h rkness  to  Clinton- 
v i l lc .  4, new r o d  was bu i l t  i n  1960 which cbandoned nuch of the old "dug- 
way." ,ia one studies roads of the Town of i&uSable, thcre w i l l  be found 
several "dugways." F a t s  of the  mad fron Clintonville to  .iuSnblc Forlcs 
nust have k e n  dug ways nlon:{ thc  r iver ,  la to ine  Lcsperance, Supervisor. 

Er~anuel & h v c r l y  Jkardsley were very ear ly  s e t t l e r s  on the  r iver, 
The f a rn  w,s just north of the Q.H. Keith Farn. Th kards l ey  fclm is 
n o w  owned by F. Saltmroh. The assessnent r o l l  of 1796 l i s t s  the follow- 
ine nilms, Dist !To. 5--iilisho Junker, Overseer of Highwnys, Ermnucl ~ l d  
k v c r l y  ?carrdsley, J m s  :Jeston, Janes Dean (Robert llurcray once lived on 
th i s  fnrn.) iadrew Dcbar, David, George and Rohert Day. (Probably forbears 
of Davirl K. Day and lsos Day.). , Davirl Rilburn D$y ((Le h t r i o d  'two 'i'&hur 
g i r l s ,  Betsy and Chloe. The nam "1(ilburnH i s  carr ied  into t h i s  generation 
of rlDaystf in Zlattsburgh, Rufus R. Day.) David K. Day lived near the Pord- 
way, t sos  Day sc t t l ed  on the Lako Shore south of illettsburgh. His descend- 
ants are s t i l l  there. 



!,:otcs: Thc i o r t  !.Cent - %p!:intcn ;:and 

i. hotel called. ",; :;.x;itt. %uset' in 1912 a t  the forlcs of t h e  rood, one 
to  :?rcnklin .?all3 and thc other t o  S i l w r  h l w ,  wherct nt one t ir .~ yu a 
Toll !:ate of these  Xoad-. .:.t one t i ue  Silvcr Lake i n s  called 2a1pson1s 
Zond. 

Jnseph Dcnrdslcy l ived on the Esscx s U c  of the river frola Clintonville,  
l a t e r  tho Illnncl~ard L Orin eston placc, John Lonrdslcy bu i l t  the  house 
in 3ssex Co. i n  which Mrs. Dora Arnold now rosidca. Thcso are  " u ~  the  
steep h i l l , "  The Jcston f a rm arc  now owned by ~lr!. ihbcrts. 



DR. &;LPN P. ILUR 90, 

"Dr. !?alph 5 .  . l lcn,  the f i r s t  physician located i n  Kc?ccvllle 
wes an e c c e n t r i c  cenius. k tJns ?rot- Vermnt, and studied r ~ d i c i n e  
with o l d  Dr. Ttr~ne o: bionkton. Hc pas forced t o  leave Verwnt i n  
consequence of s o m  r e s u r r e c t i o n  operat ions.  He f i r s t  s e t t l e d  i n  t h e  
U~!.on and noved t o  h e s e v i l l e  obout 1023. Hz ,? icC i.u 1835. 

110 31:-r; 2 p-ooil 1,hysicion but  i n  r e l i g i o u s  m t t e r s  hc won sltept- 
i ca l .  :k ne:r P C  1 could a s c e r t a i n  he had no s e t t l e d  f a i t h  of h i s  
own, bu t  h i s  creed consisted i n  opposi t ion t o  orthhodo::y." 

The a h ~ v k  sl:etch is t aken f r o n  an a r t i c l e  w r i t t e n  by ".:. H. ~ . l lc~i ,  
Feb. 1848 ond published i n  t h e  OLD SL~UK, newspaper published in 
L c s c v i l l e  by 1,. H. l i l len,  under t h e  t i t l e ,  ttKeeseville Twenty Years 
1,;. " 

Dr, Ralph P. L l lcn  and h i s  wife nre buried i n  the  "Old Burying 
Ground" which i s  back of t h e  present  S t .  Johnfs H; 11 in Keescville. 

/,nother no te  concerning Dr. Allen s t n t e o  t h a t  i n  t h e  Union he 
"lived on t h e  s o w  road as t h e  Bicketson's" t h a t  nakes t h e  road 
Arthur Road. iind perhaps t h a t  wing token off f r o n  t h e  Riclcetson 
house and moved t o  a s p o t  opposi te  t h e  Robert B ~ t t e y  Cenetery was 
h i s  house, (See "Fif ty Yoor8 :if:o In The Union. 1 

Tdtcn f rom Scrapbook owned by Rolland Maders. 



Sarah born Scpt. 21, 1750 m r r i e d  Joseph Thorne 
Phebe 11 1753 It J c m s  Ti tus  
S:~r.xel II 1756 I' Sarah Franklin (granddaughter of Bj.Fr. ) 
Stc:>hen Mar. 28, 1759 Ruth Hill, Dutchess Co - To Peru 1794 
Richard July 7, 1761 " I.nna Hallock i n  1784 - To Peru 1791 
!Ji l l ian lo 1763 " P a m e l i a i ~ l l e n  

3 i l l i a : ' s  second wife m r r i e d  J e n h a  Bunker i n  1810 

John I 1  1765 d ied  young 
Elizabeth I' '1768 n a r r h d  Henry Green died 1809 
k r y  11 1770 " P e t e r H a l l o c k  
John111 It 1773 It Hannah Rogcrs 

second wife " Sarah E n e d i c t  
01 ivcr  " 1775 I'  Paulinn Lnphan 

Richard L e s e  I m r r i c d  i n  1784 t o  imnn h l l o c k  who was born 8-11-1762 & died  
in 1849 

Children : 

Ruth born 3/1785 n. Tinothy E u l e  -2nd Hu3, Hcnry Borle 
Ni l l i an  " 9/25/1786 died 1875 n. 1812 Lydia Hoag 
b r y  It 9/13/1788 It 6/12/1810 n. 180 dn, Bowron 
iana " 11/1/1790 10/24/1833 n. 1809 Joseph Laphan 
Elizabeth " 12/29/1792 " 10/4/1821 n. Gco. I r i s h  
Richard Jr. I' 11/23/1794 If 1/7/1863 n. 1817 Lydia Hurlburt 
01 ivcr  " 9/27/1796 " 1865 n. 1823 l b r y  Fisk,  dau of 

Judgc F isk  
Peter  It 5/22/1798 n. 1826 Mnry D. Thorne 
Lnnah  It 9/1/1800 n. 1822 E l i =  Burlburt 
Gui l ia lna  l' 7/11/1802 rz. S i l a s  Arnold 
Pers is " 9/1/1804 It 5/21/1825 

Recorded by Pauline Stoddord L e s e  1901 



GOLi361j :ZDDIlIG 
M, and Mrs. flicholas Barkcr 

92, 

For nany pcoplc of old Peru and neighboring towns the m s t  enjoyoblc 
social  evcnt of 1905 was the  golden wedding of Mr. nnd lks.  Nicholas Bnrlccr 
which wcs cclchrated a t  the Bnrker honestead on the 6th of June, 

Of about 200 friends who were invited a large najor i ty  accepted the 
invitation but though di l igent  e f fo r t s  were made t o  obtain thc  autographs 
of a l l  who cane, the nunber prcsent can only be estinatcd for no one sue- 
ceeded in counting then. 

The confortable old f a r n  house which has stood f o r  n f u l l  hundred 
years, where it was bu i l t  by Nicholas Barker, grandfather of t h e  present 
Nicholas, was f i l l c d  t o  overflowing, though the  rennrk was m d e  by one who 
appeared t o  know t h a t  there was nore rooa in  thnt house than there  wi16 

outside , 

IZter the happy bride nnd groon had received the congratulations of 
six or  seven score of the i r  f r iends  a bountiful repast was served t o d l  
and henr t i ly  enjoyed, Thcn a t  the  c losc  of a brief but appropriate speech, 
Rev. B.P. Titus,  pastor of Peru M.E. Church presented then with about 
$60 in gold which hod been contributed by the guests a s  tokcn of t he i r  good 
w i l l  and sincere regard. Generous additions have sincc been tnde  by the  
brothers of L. Bnrker and other  f+iends. Mr. Barker responded as neatly a s  
"our Chnunccy" o r  any one e l s e  could have done and a t  t he  close of his 
renarks h c and Mrs. Barker repeated the words of t he  Quaker nnrriage cere- 
nony, the parents of both having been respected ncnbers of the Society of 
Friends, 

Then Rev. F.T. Love, who with Mrs. Love and t h e i r  l i t t l e  Lows had 
driven over fron Saronae Valley t o  enjoy the occasion addcd h i s  words 
of congratulntions nnd kind wishes fo r  t h e i r  futuro welfare which closed 
th i s  par t  of tho entertainnent. 

. .. . .. . .. . ... . 
....  ' 

h o i g  the guests were Daniel Barker of ~ i i t t s b u r ~ h ,  a brother of the 
groon, and Miss Em I r i s h  a s i s t e r  of t h e  bride, both of whon were 
witnesses of thc rnrri,age on June 6th,  1855. Elkanah #. Arthur, HULty 
irnold,  Pcter Bicketson, Jehiel B. White, Marvcy 'Jverett, Nathan Wcaver 
md severol ledies who were guests could renenber the mr r i age  and per- 
haps sone of thcn m y  havc been present on t h a t  occasion, 

:. few words concerning t h i s  Barker fani ly  nay not bo considered 
ru~iss. Nicholas Barker, who was born eighty yenrs ago in  the s a x  house 
which i s  s t i l l  h is  horn, was the  son of Danicl F. Bnrkcr, who was born 
on the sauc £ a m  i f  not in tha t  house about 1801. Daniel's f a the r ,  
Nicholas Barlccr cam t o  Peru fron h t c h c s s  County about 110 o r  115 years 
ago. The prescnt Barker hornstend was decded t o  hin by !In. B. tks t ,  
in  1794 and it i s  l i ke ly  thnt  he had lived upon it one or uore yenrs 

.before he rcceived % deed. 

Rc was cer ta in ly  a resident of Peru in  1796 for  h i s  ~ I Y ?  appears 
up on n road warrant i n  thnt p a r  and the  ear of h is  c a t t l e  "a  
swallow fork i n  the l e f t  cnr with n sli t  in  t h e  r i g h t  and a half p ~ y  i n  
the upper s ide  thc sane.l1 was recorded i n  the old town book on t h e  12th of 
June 1796. 

On .the assessnent r o l l  of 1798 we find. t h i s  entpy "Nicholas Barker, 
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170 ncrcs off fror: any road joinine Isreal  Buck. Onc lone bcrn 30x20, 
onc log housc :.20, $1250." 

On the sarn r o l l ,  Gsracl Buck was asscssed upon "75 acrcs on public 
road adjoining Nicholas Darker" so he doubtless lived on rihnt i s  now 
P s .  Kidder's farn. Just  how nany years Nicholas Barker lived "off 
fror! any road" we cannot say but on Sopt. 5,  1800, a ncw r o d  was l a id  
out b y t he  cornissioners of Pcru. "Beginning a t  the  road laid f r o u  Cochrans 
Mills t o  i r thur ' s  a t  the turn  of the  road about twenty rods north of 
Nathan irveril l 's  house, thence cns ter ly  through ; ;~veril l 's  farn  and llieh- 
013s Barker's inprovenents and the south p r t  of Bell's Patent to  tho 
road north of Cyrus Bencrlicts house. 

I f  I an correct in ny belief tha t  the  above described road was the  
one which6 till passes t he  Barker honeatcad, Cyrus Denedict's housc nust 
have stood about where H a r ley  Fallon's  i s  today, I nention t h i s  becausd 
by his r~wr iagc  with Hannah Barltcr, whon we belicve t o  have bccn n 
s i s t e r  of the c ldcr  liicholas Barker, i n  Dccenber 1788. Cyrus Benedict 
had beconc connected with the Bnrkcr fanily. The narriage cercuony was 
Perfoned in  t he  old log me t ing  house a t  the  Corners near t he  present 
Bendlcston housc, it being nbout four years before t he  f i r s t  f r m a  ncct- 
ing housc was buil t .  ;bout 15 yenrs l a t e r  the  Bencdicts rcnovcd t o  Ohio 
where rmny of t h e i r  descandants are l iving t o  t h i s  day. Thc nanc of 
Nicholns Barkcr does not appear upon any road warrnnt of the  Town of Pcru 
fo r  1806 o r  1007, so it i s  believed t h a t  h i s  death occurrcd in 1805 or 1806. 

H i s  son Dmiel F. Bnrlcer died a t  the ea r ly  age of 48, leaving f i v e  
Boils of whou the present W icholas Barker i s  t h e  oldest. H is four brothers 
Daniel, N athan, George and Will inn a re  a l l  l iving,  the  f i r s t  n a n d  being 
n rcsident of Plattshurgh. 

Though the hone of Nicholas Barker has always been upon the  faru, he 
has hod considcroble experience as a nan of busincss. Between 50 and 60 
y e w  ago he wns i n  charge of the s to re  of Zaphan and Rerker a t  what i s  
now thc Kekcflick Plocc a half n i l e  southwest of Harkness Station. 

L. l i t t l e  incident that  occurred a t  t ha t  t i r e  he has doubtless long 
ago forgotten but t h i s  m y  rcnind hir.1 of it. i: Halloclc 1511 boy who 
i s  now an old run, was sent t o  carry a snnll  pnil  of cherries to  a r e l a t i ve  
a t  C~~cksoclcic. He stopped a t  the  s t o r e  and there  net  s o w  nthcr boys 
who suggested that they take n swin in the l i t t l e  r i ve r  near by, So hc 
s e t  down by thc  fence, the pnil  of cherries,  and went with the othcrs, 
but when hc eturned he found the cherries a l l  gone and his pa i l  f i l l e d  
with sugar. !hat bccanc of the  f r u i t ,  onc cnn only ~ u c s s ,  but i f  there 
was as nuch capncity under "Uncle Nick's" vest as t he re  i s  now he was 
ohlc t o  Gtore away without any trouble. 

It i s  safc  t o  say thnt Nick Barker sold nore horse rakes than any 
other m n  who ever lived in the county of Clinton or Essex and yet whilc 
engaged i n  t ha t  p o f i t n b l c  busincss he did not neglect h is  fnrrl. I well  
r c r ~ r ~ b e r  bcing a t  Peru about 35 p a r s  ago whcn the telegraph instrunent 
begon t o  c l i ck  and Gco. Garlick, the operator read off t h i s  ncssage, 
"George, ~ c n d  word down t o  Frank t o  s t a r t  the mower, M. Bnrker." It had 
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been n rainy n ~ r n i n c  hut the weather had cleared cnd "Uncle ilicl;" who w:s 
away on r! rclw s e l l i ng  t r i p  had taken tha t  Ixans t o  cox~unicntc  his 
order t o  thc hired nan on the  fcru,  'n these days of telephones it s c c : ~  
natural  t o  do such a  thin^, but it wcs the f i r s t  t i ne  tha t  I had lcnown 
a forncr t o  d i r ec t  the  work of hio f a rn  when he was n i l e s  nway so the  
incident was hpcesscd on ny nenory, 

Mrs. k n m h  Barker, thc bride on th i s  occasion, wno the  d a q h t c r  of 
George I r i s h  and Elizabeth h c s e  I r i sh ,  h is  wife, thc l a t t e r  bcing 50 
years ago one of the  nost f ig ted  and active preachers of the  Society of 
Friends i n  old Peru, Mrs. Barker has been f o r  nnny yoars the tcachcr of 
a Bible Class i n  t he  Sunday School of the  Peru tI.3. Church and i s  held 
in high esteen by a l l  who lcnew her, 

In ancient days a custonary forn  of well wishing was tn say, ")by 
your shadow never decrease." but as  there  m y  be sone doubt about 
300 lbs,  avoidupois and a correspondingly large shndow being of advantage 
tc! a nan of Mr. BarAerls years, w e w i l l  say instead of t ha t ,  t o  hin md 
his coupanion, "May ycur friends never be fewer and your conforts never 
be less," 

Note: There i s  no date or signature t o  t h i s  s tory ,  it m y  well be 
a t t r ibuted  to  J.W. Hmkness. 

Copied f ron Halland Phders scrapbook. 

P.S. The copier of t h i s  story,  E 11 S rerlenbers Nicholcs Barker, He 
hiid a lonz white beard nnd a heavy head of white hair. Ne 
called hin "Santa Claus." 



L i l l i c  Merril l  and J, iJarren br lmess  August 20, 1078 -- 1928 

On the aftcrnoon of .lugust 28, 1878 a quiet hone wedding occurred 
a t  the  hone of thc  b r a c t  s pnrcnts in Peru, L i l l i e  l ~ k r r i l l  bccaru! t he  
wife of J, ~larren Hnrkness. On t h e  afternoon of Agust  28, 1920, t hc  
br ide  and emor? cclebrnted their f i f t i c t h  mniversary a t  t h c i r  horn i n  
Harkncss. :,bout t h i r t y  of the f an i ly  nnd re la t ives  of Pk. and klrs. 
thrkness nssenblcd t o  of fer  t h e i r  congratulations and r c jo i cc  with  the^ 
in the  couplction of f i f t y  golden years. Owing to  thc f o i l ing  health 
of thc bride,  t he  nmber was l i n i t ed ,  but the  bride m(1 grcon wish t o  
acknowledge with thanlcs the good wishes of t he i r  nany f ricnds. 

The reunion was hcld a t  the  old hooestcad where the croon was born 
eighty years ago next mn th  and wherc h is  en t i r e  f i f t y  years of m r r i c d  
l i f e  hos been s pent. The house Was a t t r ac t ive ly  decorated with sweet 
peas, g l ad io l i  and other flowers, md an appetizing luncheon was served 
by the hostcss, Mrs. Chos. hrkneas .  

The f i f t y  years fno 1878 t o  1928 hnve been f u l l  of nnny joys and 
sorrows. Their o ldes t  daughter, Hnttie was t a h n f r o n  the  hone a t  the  
age of seventeen, There a r e  three  suririving children, Chnrlos, Everett, 
and Gcorgia and three  grandchildren, %nest, Peggy and Bdwnrd Hnrkncss, 
a l l  of whon were present. 

In addition t o  Mr. and Mrs. Chprlcs Harkness and f an i ly  of Harlcness 
the  following out of town guesta were present: Mr. nnd YZS. Everett 
h r k n c s s  and two children of Pnlncrton, Pn,; Mt. md kks. Edwin H. l k r r i l l  
and Miss km I i e r r i l l  of Kecsevillo; k s ,  Eva h f f  of Pcru; Mr. nnd Mrs. 
Jams Murray of Willsboro; Dr. and Mrs. T.;.. Rogers end son, ,,very nnd 
Mndnn Robers of Plattsburgh; tks ,  and Mrs. Barton Mcrril l  and son, 
Robcrt and Mrs. Mnry k r i l l  of Cadyville; !&a. ond lirs. 1.1bcrt ~ n o l d ,  
daughter, Joyce and son Milton of Clintonville nnd Mios Lydia Everett of 
Peru. 

"Fifty years of l i f e  you've shmed 
What joy those m m r i e s  hold! 

Hnppy a n n i r  sar  i c s  have pas sad by, 
And now t h i s  one of gold, 

Golden be l i f e  Is weather, 
For richer h r  than a l l  earth 's  gold 

I s  the love you share together." 
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